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Chief Executive Officer 
Community Redevelopment Agency 
of the City of Los Angeles 
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Los Angeles, CA 90017-2381 

Dear Mayor Villaraigosa and Ms. Essel: 

Subject:	 Letter of Findings of Noncompliance 
Compliance Review 
City of Los Angeles/Community Redevelopment Agency of Los Angeles 
Case Numbers: 09-11-R008-4 (Section 504) 

09-11-R008-D (ADA) 

The U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD or the Department), 
Office of Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity (FHEO), has completed a Section 504 
Compliance Review of the City of Los Angeles (the City) and the Community Redevelopment 
Agency of the City of Los Angeles (CRA/LA). The review was conducted pursuant to the 
authorities under Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 794, 
and its implementing regulations at 24 C.F.R. Part 8 (Section 504), Title II of the Americans with 
Disabilities Act (ADA), 42 U.S.C. §§ 12131-12165, and its implementing regulations at 28 
C.F.R. Part 35 (ADA), and an examination under Title VIII of the Fair Housing Act of 1968, as 
amended (Title VIII or the Act), including whether there is consistency with the obligation to 
affirmatively further fair housing (AFFH). See 24 C.F.R. Part 100. This Letter of Findings 
(LOF) does not address the obligations of the City's or the CRA/LA's failure to affirmatively 
further fair housing. Representatives of the Department conducted the on-site reviews of the 
City'S and the CRA/LA's Federally-funded facilities during the weeks of September 19, October 
24, and December 5, 2011. 
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The Department's Section 504 regulations provide that no otherwise qualified irtdividual 
with disabilities shall, solely on the basis of disability, be excluded from participation in, be 
denied the benefits of, or otherwise be subjected to discrimination under any program or activity 
that receives Federal financial assistance from the Department. See 24 C.F.R. § 8.4. The ADA 
prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability by public entities. See 42 U.S.C.§ 12132. 
Subpart A of Title II of the ADA forbids discrimination on the basis ofdisability by 
governmental entities by providing that "no qualified individual shall, by reason of such 
disability, be excluded from participation in or be denied the benefits of the services, programs, 
or activities of a public entity, or be subjected to discrimination by any such entity." Title II of 
the ADA overlaps substantially with Section 504 but expands Section 504's obligations to cover 
all services, programs, and activities made available by public entities, including those that do 
not receive public funding. See 28 C.F.R. § 35.102; See also 42 U.S.C. § 12201(a). 

I. BACKGROUND 

By letters dated August 24, October 6, and November 21, 2011, the Department notified 
the City and the CRA/LA that it planned to conduct an on-site Section 5041ADA compliance 
review and an examination under Title VIII of the City and the CRA/LA's properties, programs, 
services and activities funded with Federal financial assistance from the Department. The 
Department conducted the on-site reviews during the weeks of September 19, October 24 and 
December 5, 2011. As part of the notification letters, the Department requested that the City, the 
CRA/LA, and federally-funded developments provide certain data in advance of the scheduled 
on-site reviews. In addition to this data request, the CRA/LA and the developments were asked 
to make available certain documents and files for the on-site review teams. 

The City, the CRA/LA, and any other public or private agency, institution, organization, 
or other entity or any person which received Federal financial assistance from the Department, 
directly or indirectly, is a recipient of Federal financial assistance and must comply with Section 
504 and HUD's Section 504 regulations at 24 C.F.R. Part 8. See 24 C.F.R. § 8.3. Furthermore, 
as public entities, both the City and the CRA/LA must comply with Title II of the ADA. See 28 
C.F.R. § 35.102. The City allocates Federal financial assistance, e.g., Economic Development 
Initiative (EDI) Grants, Community Development Block Grants (CDBG), Housing Opportunities 
for Persons with AIDS (HOPWA) Program funds, HOME Program funds, and Section 108 Loan 
funds to CRA/LA through Cooperation Agreements and/or Loan Agreements. CRA/LA enters 
into Owner Participation Agreements with developers for the use of such Federal funds. 
According to records provided to HUD, since ·1997 the City has received approximately 
$745,482,227 in Federal financial assistance, which has funded 14,687 units of housing. See 
Appendix 1. The CRA/LA has received approximately $51,509,884 in Federal financial 
assistance from the City, which has funded 1,740 units of housing. See Appendix 2. 

The CRA/LA is responsible for working with developers to develop housing and 
commercial buildings in thirty-one revitalization areas. Many ofCRA/LA's housing 
developments use tax increment financing and other sources of non-federal financing, but there 
are twenty-five developments that have used Federal financial assistance from the Department as 
part of the financing package. 
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This Federal financial assistance includes a $14,000,000 Section 108 loan guaranty for 
the North Hollywood Commons (NoHo Commons) Project. The NoHo Commons Project 
includes three phases: Phase 1 includes the Gallery, Phase 2 includes the Lofts, and Phase 3, 
which is still in development, is an all-commercial development. Steven Brady, Senior Real 
Estate Development Agent for the East Valley Region of the CRA/LA, stated that the Section 
108 loan was used to acquire parcels in all three phases. According to Mr. Brady, approximately 
twenty residential parcels were acquired in total for Phase 2, including twelve residential parcels 
acquired with the Section 108 loan. Based on the documents later provided by Mr. Brady, the 
Department has determined that fourteen residential parcels were acquired in Phase 2 with the 
Section 108 loan. Regarding EDI funds in Phase 2, Mr. Brady stated that EDI funds were used 
for public improvements, and for two of the twelve parcels acquired with Section 108 loan funds. 
Based on the documents later provided by him, the Department has determined that one 
residential parcel in Phase 2 was acquired with EDI funds in conjunction with Section 108 loan 
funds. See Appendix 3. 

In a letter dated July 19,2011, Edwin C. Gipson II, Housing Manager for the CRA/LA, 
stated that the CRA/LA financed both the Gallery and the Lofts utilizing federal funds. 
However, in a letter dated September 6,2011, Theresa L. Kitay, an attorney representing the 
current managing agent for the Lofts at NoHo Commons, claimed that the Lofts are "not subject 
to HUD's Section 504 jurisdiction." See Appendix 4. Based on interviews and document review, 
the Department has determined that a Section 108 loan was utilized to acquire residential parcels, 
including residential parcels in Phase 2 on which the Lofts are located. Since a Section 108 loan 
meets the definition of Federal financial assistance under HUD's Section 504 regulations (24 
C.F.R. § 8.3), the Lofts at NoHo Commons are subject to Section 504 and HUD's Section 504 
regulations. 

The Department's Section 504 and Title II of the ADA compliance review consisted of 
three parts. First, the Department interviewed staff of the City, the CRA/LA, and several of the 
selected developments. Second, the Section 504 survey team conducted physical site surveys of 
eleven properties including the common areas and thirty-one Section 504 designated units. Third, 
the Department reviewed files and other records, including a sample of reasonable 
accommodation policies and requests, tenant files, transfer records, grievance records, eviction 
files and records related to the application process at some of the properties that were selected for 
survey. 

II. FINDINGS 

Based on its review, the Department finds that the City and the CRA/LA are not in 
compliance with Section 504. Further, the affordable housing program of the CRA/LA violates 
Title II of the ADA in the application of their policies, certifications, practicies and outcomes. A 
summary of the Department's findings is set forth below. In addition, the enclosed Accessibility 
Report contains detailed findings of the survey teams' accessibility reviews of a sample of 
residential dwelling units, accessible routes, and common areas throughout the surveyed 
developments. All of the non-compliance issues found in the individual properties demonstrate 
that the CRA/LA is not operating its affordable housing program consistently with its obligations 
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under Title II of the ADA. All UFAS violations constitute violations of both Section 504 and 
Title II of the ADA. See Appendix 5. 

A. Physical Accessibility 

1. Summary 

The Department's September, October, and December on-site reviews revealed 
noncompliance with respect to the accessibility of the developments receiving Federal financial 
assistance from the Department. 1 The "Unit Accessibility" and "Accessibility of Common Areas 
in Non-Housing Programs" section below highli~t the findings of the on-site accessibility 
reviews of the designated UFAS-accessible units and the common areas throughout the different 
developments. There is no evidence that the City, as recipient, or the CRAJLA, as a sUbrecipient, 
monitored or surveyed the developments to ascertain whether they met the accessibility 
standards of Section 504. Based on its review, the Department finds that the City and the 
CRA/LA are not in compliance with Section 504 because they fail to monitor and ensure that 
the Federally-funded developments meet the requirements of 24 C.F.R. §§ 8.20, 8.21, 8.22,8.23, 
8.24,8.25 and 8.26 and 28 C.F.R. § 35.102(a). 

2. Unit Accessibility 

Section 504 requires that developers ofmultifamily housing utilizing Federal financial 
assistance make dwelling units accessible for individuals with mobility and sensory disabilities.) 
HUD requires that at least 5% of the units in a multifamily development (including 
developments assisted by a Section 108 loan, HOME funds, CDBG funds, HOPWA funding, 
etc.) be fully accessible to individuals with mobility impairments, and that an additional 2% of 
the units be accessible for individuals with hearing or visual impairments. The Department has 
consistently applied these 5%/2% minimum standards to assisted multifamily housing. The 
Uniform Federal Accessibility Standards (UFAS) is the minimum standard for compliance with 
these requirements. See 24 C.F.R. § 8.32. The Department's Section 504 regulations allow the 

1 When used with respect to the design, construction, or alteration of housing or non-housing programs, "accessible" 
means that the program or portion of the program, when designed, constructed, altered or adapted, can be 
approached and entered by individuals who use wheelchairs. A program that is designed, constructed, altered or 
adapted to be in compliance with the Uniform Federal Accessibility Standards (UFAS), 24 C.F.R. § 8.32, Appendix 
A to 24 C.F.R. Part 40, and, where applicable, the Americans with Disabilities Act Standards for Accessible Design 
(ADA Standards), Appendix A to 28 C.F.R. Part 36, meets the minimum standards for compliance and is accessible. 

2 "Designated UFAS-Accessible Unit," as used herein, defines a housing unit that the City, the CRA/LA or the 
developments have proffered as UFAS-Accessible. A "Designated UFAS-Accessible Unit" is distinguished from a 
"UFAS-Accessible Unit" that has been reviewed by the Department and determined to have been designed, 
constructed, altered or adapted to be in compliance with UFAS, 24 C.F.R. § 8.32, Appendix A to 24 C.F.R. Part 40, 
and, where applicable, the Americans with Disabilities Act Standards for Accessible Design (ADA Standards), 
Appendix A to 28 C.F.R. Part 36. 

3 An "accessible housing unit" is a dwelling that is designed, constructed, altered or adapted to comply with UFAS 
and is located on an "accessible route," as defmed at 24 C.F.R. § 8.3, meets the minimum standards for compliance 
and is accessible. See 24 C.F.R. §§ 8.3 and 8.32. 

4 



Department to prescribe a higher percentage or number than the 5% or 2%, respectively, based 
on census data or other available current data or in response to evidence of a need for a higher 
percentage of accessible units. See 24 C.F.R. §§ 8.22(c) and 8.23(b)(2).4 

Based on the Department's findings during its compliance review, the City and the 
CRNLA have failed to monitor the developments funded with Federal financial assistance to 
assure that these developments made a minimum of 5% of their housing units accessible to 
individuals with disabilities. See 24 C.F.R. §§ 8.20, 8.22(b), 8.23, 8.24, 8.25 and 8.26. 

During the 2011 on-site review, the CRNLA provided the Department with documents 
from twenty of the developments that were funded, in part, with Federal financial assistance. 
These documents included a number of units that were designated as accessible or adaptable. 

The Department's review team surveyed a total of thirty-one units, that the developments 
had designated as accessible or adaptable, at eleven of the properties. Specifically, the 
Department conducted surveys as follows: four units at the Gallery at NoHo Commons; eleven 
units at the Lofts at NoHo Commons; three units at Vennont Senior Apartments; three units at 
Triangle Square Apartments (also known as Encore Hall Senior Housing); two units at Palomar 
Apartments; one unit at Buckingham Place Senior Housing; two units at Metro Hollywood 
Apartments; two units at Colonia Corona Apartments; one unit at Hart Village Apartments; one 
unit at Rio Vista Apartments; and one unit at Vista Monterey Senior Housing. 

The Department consistently observed accessibility deficiencies throughout the various 
units, developments, designated accessible routes and common areas.. The enclosed 
Accessibility Report reflects the Department's specific findings. The following highlights 
illustrate the most serious and recurring accessibility deficiencies observed with respect to 
bathrooms, kitchens and the designated accessible routes into and through individual dwelling 
units: 

•	 Bathrooms: The reviewers consistently noted that the grab bars are not the appropriate 
length, or mounted in incorrect locations, or not located at the appropriate height; 
consumer infonnation regarding adaptability of the unit is not provided in the unit; there 
are fixed cabinets under the lavatory which prevents a knee clearance of at least 29"; the 
hot water and drain pipes are not insulated or otherwise covered; and the centerline of the 
water closet is not mounted 18" from the closest side wall. 

•	 Kitchens: Reviewers consistently noted that the sink and surrounding counter is 
mounted more than the maximum height of 34" above the finished floor; the base cabinet 
provided under the sink is not removable under the full 30" wide minimum frontage; the 
work surface is mounted greater than the maximum height of 34" above the finished 
floor; the base cabinet is not removable under the full 30" wide minimum frontage of the 
work surface; the height of at least one shelf of all wall cabinets mounted above the work 

4 At the time of the on-site visit, the Department did not seek to detennine whether there is a need to prescribe a 
higher percentage or number of accessible units. The Department retains the right to make such a determination later 
if current census data or other evidence indicates a need for a higher percentage or number of accessible units. See 
24 C.F.R § 8.22(c). 
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counter exceeds the maximum height of 48" above the finished floor; and the hot water 
and drain pipes are not insulated or otherwise covered. 

3.	 Accessibility to Common Areas 

In general, the Department found that the common areas throughout the properties, 
including, but not limited to, ramps, designated accessible routes, and parking lots are not in full 
compliance with UFAS or ADA standards. The enclosed accessibility report reflects the review 
teams' specific accessibility deficiencies observed with respect to accessible routes, ramps and 
designated accessible parking spaces. The following highlights illustrate the most common and 
recurring accessibility deficiencies observed in the parking and common areas: 

•	 Accessible Routes: The opening force of interior doors exceeds SIbs; and the slopes and 
cross slopes of ramps exceed the maximum requirements (8.33% for slopes, and 2% for 
the cross slopes); 

•	 Designated Accessible Parking: The signage for the accessible parking spaces is 
mounted less than 60" above the parking space; the accessible parking space(s) either 
lack an access aisle or the access aisle is not a minimum of 60" wide; and the slopes and 
cross slopes of both the accessible parking spaces and access aisles exceed the maximum 
requirement of2%. 

Based on the enclosed Accessibility Report, the Department finds that the City and the 
CRA/LA do not effectively monitor their HUD-funded developments to ensure that the housing 
program or activities, when viewed in their entirety, are readily accessible to and usable by 
individuals with disabilities. See 24 C.F.R. § 8.24(a). 

4. Distribution of UFAS-Accessible Units 

The Department's Section 504 regulations state that accessible dwelling units requited by 
24 C.F.R. §§ 8.22, 8.23, 8.24 or 8.25 shall, to the maximum extent feasible and subject to 
reasonable health and safety requirements, be distributed throughout projects and sites. 
Accessible dwelling units must also be available in a sufficient range of sizes and amenities so 
that a qualified individual with a disability's choice ofliving arrangements is, as a whole, 
comparable to that of other persons eligible for housing assistance under the same program. This 
includes affordable and accessible dwelling units in a sufficient range of sizes and with a 
sufficient range of amenities. See 24 C.F.R. § 8.26. 

To assess the CRA/LA's oversight of the distribution of accessible units, the Department 
reviewed the breakdown of the accessible units in the developments that it surveyed. The 
Department has identified a lack of proper distribution in certain developments. For instance, 
The Lofts at NoHo Commons have an inventory of292 units. It is noteworthy that the 
architectural plans for the development identify fifteen accessible units. The Lofts contain 
twenty-eight affordable units, none of which are designated as accessible. The Gallery at NoHo 
Commons has an inventory of 438 units, of which 115 units are affordable. None of the 
accessible units surveyed, however, are affordable. 
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B. Policies and Procedures 

1. Summary 

The Department's Section 504 regulations require that the City and the CRA/LA monitor 
their recipients to ensure that no qualified individual with a disability be excluded from 
participation in, be denied the benefits of, or otherwise be subjected to discrimination under any 
of its programs receiving Federal financial assistance, solely because of his or her disability. See 
24 C.F.R. § 8.4(a). Implicit in these regulations is the requirement that the City and the CRA/LA 
ensure that the policies and practices of their funded recipients do not exclude qualified 
individuals with disabilities from participation in, or deny them the benefits of, HUD-funded 
programs and activities. In addition, Section 504 requires that HUD-funded recipients modify 
their housing policies and practices to ensure that these policies and practices do not 
discriminate, on the basis of disability, against qualified individuals with disabilities. See 24 
C.F.R. § 8.33. 

Prior to the on-site reviews, the Department reviewed the infonnation submitted as part 
of the pre-review data request. To clarify the policies and procedures, the Department also 
conducted interviews with the City, the CRA/LA, and staff of each of the developments 
surveyed. The interviews included the following persons from the CRA/LA: Dalila Sotelo, 
Deputy Chief Executive Officer; Gazala Pirzada, Project Manager, East Valley Region; 
Margarita de Escontrias, Regional Manager for East and West Valley Regions; Leticia Francois, 
Section 504 Coordinator; and Mark Reed, Compliance Liaison. In addition, interviews also 
included the following staff from the Los Angeles Housing Department: Timothy Elliott, 
Manager of Multifamily Finance; Suzette Flynn, Director, Housing Services; and Manuel Bernal, 
Director of Major Projects. The individuals interviewed explained the implementation of policies 
and procedures, the process for granting a reasonable accommodation, the process of transferring 
individuals who require accessible units or features, the sources of funding, and the processing of 
applications, including applications from persons who need an accessible unit and/or accessible 
features. 

Based on its review, the Department detennined that the City and the CRA/LA are not 
monitoring the policies and procedures of federally-funded recipients in several key areas, and 
that the policies in place are not implemented in a manner that ensures that these policies and 
practices do not discriminate against qualified individuals with disabilities because of their 
disability. The Department's review of the City's and the CRA/LA's oversight of the 
developments revealed that there is no monitoring of Section 504 compliance, and that there is 
an overall lack ofknowledge as to the duties and responsibilities with respect to Section 504. 
The CRA/LA staff has not received comprehensive training on Section 504 laws and regulations. 
Many of the individuals who are responsible for the development and enforcement of non
discriminatory policies lack basic knowledge of Section 504 requirements. 

2. Utilization of Accessible Units 
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HUD's Section 504 regulations require recipients to take "reasonable nondiscriminatory 
steps to maximize the utilization of such units by eligible individuals whose disability requires 
the accessibility features of the particular unit." See 24 C.F.R. § 8.27. Specifically, when an 
accessible unit becomes available, HUD recipients, before offering such unit to a non-disabled 
applicant, shall offer the unit to current disabled tenants throughout their properties who require 
the unit's accessible features, then to eligible qualified applicants on the waiting list who require 
the accessible features. If there is no eligible current tenant or applicant in need of the accessible 
features, then the unit may be offered to a non-disabled applicant, provided that the applicant 
agrees to vacate the accessible unit when a non-accessible unit becomes available. See 24 C.F.R. 
§ 8.27. 

The survey team found that a large percentage of residents without disabilities currently 
occupy the designated accessible units in several HUD-funded developments. For instance, 
Triangle Square Apartments contain 4 accessible units and 7 adaptable units. None of those 
units, however, are occupied by individuals with disabilities who require the accessible features 
of the units. 

The Department observed that CRA/LA has failed to ensure that HUD-funded 
developments engage in marketing to organizations that represent persons with disabilities, nor 
to ensure that the developments, in their marketing plans, designate persons with disabilities as 
"least likely to apply." In general, many ofthese developments' waiting lists do not indicate 
whether applicants need an accessible unit or a unit with accessible features, nor are there 
distinct waiting lists for persons with disabilities. Numerous developments institute a single 
lottery that does not take into separate account individuals with disabilities. This lack of proper 
lottery procedures facilitates inadequate utilization of accessible units. For instance, the 
accessible units in the Gallery at NoHo Commons, the Lofts at NoHo Commons, and Triangle 
Square Apartments are occupied by persons who do not need the accessibility features who were 
randomly selected by the lottery. 

Further, the Department has detennined that the HUD recipients do not specifically and 
consistently solicit infonnation related to the accessibility needs of all family members at the 
pre-application stage. Without this infonnation, HUD recipients cannot make occupancy 
determinations that would maximize the utilization of accessible units. 

3. Lease Addendum 

In accordance with the Department's Section 504 regulations, ifno families currently in 
occupancy or on the waiting list at a HUD-funded development have indicated a need for 
housing with accessible features, then a vacant designated accessible unit may be offered to an 
otherwise eligible applicant without disabilities. Any such assignment requires a lease 
addendum, certifying the family's agreement to transfer to another unit when: 1) another eligible 
family in need of the accessibility features is identified, and 2) a suitable replacement unit is 
available. See 24 C.F.R. § 8.27(b). The Department's file review, however, found no executed 
lease addendums in resident files at any of the developments. The Department has determined 
that this resulted in an underutilization of the designated accessible units by families that require 
such units. 
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4. Reasonable Accommodation Policy and Procedures 

HUD's Section 504 regulations require a recipient to make reasonable accommodations 
for individuals with disabilities, upon request, at the expense of the recipient, unless doing so 
would result in a fundamental alteration of the nature of the program or an undue financial and 
administrative burden. See 24 C.F.R. §§ 8.4, 8.24 and 8.33. 

Based on data gathered during the compliance review, the Department has determined 
that the CRA/LA has failed to ensure that HUD-funded developments implement comprehensive 
reasonable accommodation policies for applicants, residents, and members of the public. Many 
of the HUD-funded developments have not designated a specific individual or department to 
process reasonable accommodation requests, nor established timelines for processing these 
requests. Further, the Department has determined that many staff members at these 
developments, including property managers, do not provide applicants and residents with 
consistent information regarding reasonable accommodation rights, policies and procedures. For 
example, at the Gallery and the Lofts at NoHo Commons, incoming tenants are not provided 
with information about reasonable accommodations. In addition, the Department's file review 
found that some HUD-funded developments do not maintain comprehensive systems to monitor 
the disposition of reasonable accommodation requests, including denials and appeals. 

5. Designation of Section 5041ADA Coordinator 

Pursuant to Section 504 regulations at 24 C.F.R. § 8.53(a), a recipient that employs 
fifteen or more persons shall designate at least one person to coordinate its efforts to comply with 
Section 504. Based on the information gathered during the on-site review, the Department has 
determined that, while the CRA/LA has designated a Section 504/ADA Coordinator, the position 
is not well utilized to ensure compliance with Section 504 and ADA obligations within HUD
funded projects. The Section 5041ADA Coordinator has been in the position for approximately 
one year. The Section 504/ADA Coordinator is unfamiliar with many of the policies and 
procedures that are vital to an effective Section 504/ADA compliance program. Based on an 
interview with the Coordinator, she is also unfamiliar with the Fair Housing Act. Further, the 
Coordinator does not have a strong understanding of reasonable accommodations, and has 
indicated that CRA/LA does not have reasonable accommodation request forms. Also, although 
the Coordinator stated that CRA/LA has a reasonable accommodation policy on its website, the 
Department was unable to locate it. 

The Section 504/ADA Coordinator had received minimal formal Section 504/ADA 
training prior to the site visit. While many HUD-funded recipient project managers assume many 
of the Section 504/ADA compliance responsibilities, they likewise have not received any formal 
Section 504/ADA training. During an interview with the Coordinator, she stated that CRA/LA 
does not provide any training for developers regarding accessibility requirements. 

The Section 5041ADA Coordinator position does not have the authority or responsibility 
for the oversight of the CRA/LA's Section 504 and ADA responsibilities. The undeveloped and 
poorly-defined role of the Section 504/ADA Coordinator hampers the CRA/LA's ability to 
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effectively monitor or provide technical assistance in the implementation of admissions, 
occupancy, transfer, reasonable accommodation, effective communication, and pet policies to 
ensure that the HUD-funded developments comply with Section 504 and ADA obligations. 

6.	 Effective Communication Policy 

The Department's Section 504 regulations require recipients to take appropriate steps to 
ensure effective communication with applicants, beneficiaries, and members of the public. The 
recipient shall furnish appropriate auxiliary aids where necessary to afford an individual with 
disabilities an equal opportunity to participate in and enjoy the benefits of a program or activity 
receiving Federal financial assistance. In determining what auxiliary aids are necessary, the 
recipient shall consider the requests of individuals with disabilities. See 24 C.F.R. § 8.6. The 
recipient shall adopt and implement procedures to ensure that interested persons (including 
persons with impaired vision or hearing) can obtain information concerning the existence and 
location of accessible services, activities, and facilities. See 24 C.F.R. § 8.6(b). 

Based on its review, the Department has determined that the CRAILA has not developed 
procedure,S for their HUD-funded developments that ensure that interested persons with 
disabilities can obtain information concerning the existence and location of accessible services, 
activities, and facilities. See 24 C.F.R. § 8.6(b). According to the CRA/LA's affirmative 
outreach requirements, as stated in its Affirmative Outreach Requirements, developments need to 
have an Affirmative Outreach Plan in place that directs outreach efforts towards diverse racial 
and ethnic populations. However, there are no requirements for outreach towards individuals 
with disabilities or disability-related advocacy groups. As a result, several surveyed HUD
funded developments' Affirmative Outreach Plans are not specifically designed to attract tenants 
with disabilities. Those developments include Palomar Apartments, Metro Hollywood 
Apartments, The Gallery at NoHo Commons, and The Lofts at NoHo Commons. 

7.	 Concerns 

Based on the review conducted by HUD representatives, the Department has identified 
two concerns, one related to HOPWA Program funds and one related to accessibility. 

•	 HOPWA Program Funds: HOPWA regulations require that recipients utilize program 
funds to serve eligible populations. See 24 C.F.R Part 574. An eligible person is defined 
as a person with acquired immunodeficiency syndrome or related diseases who is a low
income individual, and the person's family. See 24 C.F.R § 574.3. 

In the course ofHUD's Section 504 compliance review of the City and the CRA/LA, the 
HUD team discovered that Triangle Square Apartments is not serving households living 
with HIVIAIDS. Triangle Square is a 104 unit development, and according to the 
development's website it is the nation's first affordable, multicultural housing 
development supporting the needs of Gay, Lesbian, Bisexual, and Transgender elders. 

The Department reviewed the Cooperation Agreement between the CRA/LA and the 
Los Angeles Housing Department (LAHD), dated November 3, 2005, which showed that 
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Triangle Square received $1,200,000 in HOPWA funding. These Program funds were to 
be used for 35 units of housing for households living with HIVIAIDS who are at risk of 
being homeless. According to the management company representative and property 
manager, currently there are only two tenants who have submitted documentation 
indicating that they meet this definition. Furthermore, the file review and interviews did 
not reveal any outreach to the eligible population. 

Interviews and file review further revealed an apparent miscommunication between 
LAHD, CRA/LA, and Triangle Square Apartments with respect to HOPWA program 
requirements. Section 2.5 of the Agreement Containing Covenants Affecting Real 
Property between the CRA/LA and Encore Hall Senior Housing, L.P., dated August 8, 
2005, states as follows: "HOPWA Units. At least thirty-five (35) Units shall be rented to 
and occupied by or, ifvacant, available for occupancy by households living with 
HIVIAIDS, or who are at the risk of being homeless" (emphasis added). During an 
interview on October 15,2011, with Ana Torres, a representative of the management 
company McCormick, Baron, and Ragan, Ms. Torres indicated that several months ago 
she was informed that the CRA/LA needed to revise this language in the Agreement 
Containing Covenants Affecting Real Property to state that the eligible population (for a 
HOPWA unit) is a household living with HIV/AIDS and is at the risk of being homeless 
(emphasis added). She supplied the HUD investigator with a letter from LAHD to 
Triangle Square Apartments, dated April 28, 2011, which stated: "According to the 
Regulatory Agreement attached to your Loan documentation, 35 units are required to be 
set aside for people living with HIVIAIDS and their families." At the time of the review, 
according to Ms. Torres, the CRA/LA had not provided Triangle Square with a revised 
copy of the Regulatory Agreement. Further, based on the HUD file review, the 
CRA/LA's file on Trian~le Square Apartments includes reporting requirements related to 
affordability, but not for HOPWA requirements. 

These programmatic issues have been referred to the Department's program office for 
evaluation. 

•	 Accessibility: UFAS requires that the maxiJ;num force for pushing or pulling open a door 
shall not exceed 5 pounds (lb£). Exterior doors that open to the outside elements, 
however, are exempt. See UFAS §§ 4.13.11,4.13.12. While surveying the different 
developments, the HUD representatives encountered numerous exterior dwelling unit and 
common use doors in which the door opening force exceeded 5 lbf. Even though those 
doors are exempt, they are often too heavy for persons with disabilities to use. To 
alleviate the problem, the City and the CRA/LA should advise the developments to 
consider installing automatic door boosts that would help diminish the force to push or 
pull open such doors. 

III. CONCLUSION 

As set forth in the above report, the Department's on-site compliance review revealed 
deficiencies with respect to accessibility of the City's and the CRA/LA's HUD-funded housing 
units including common areas. The Department observed that the HUD-funded developments' 
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policies and procedures are not consistently implemented to ensure that these policies and 
practices do not discriminate, on the basis of disability, against qualified individuals with 
disabilities. The Department finds that the City and the CRA/LA did not effectively monitor 
these HUD-funded developments to ensure that they were complying with Section 504 and Title 
II of the ADA. 

This compliance review was also conducted under authority of the Americans with 
Disabilities Act (ADA) in accordance with 28 C.F.R. 35.171(a)(3)(i). If discrimination occurs in 
a program, service, or activity of an institution that receives federal funding and the agency is 
therefore subject to Section 504, the Department will follow the procedures for administrative 
enforcement set forth in Section 504. This means that the sanctions for discrimination would 
include the loss of federal funding or referral to the Department of Justice for judicial 
proceedings. If voluntary compliance cannot be achieved, HUD may refer the case to the 
Department of Justice for enforcement in accordance with procedures outlined in Subpart F of 
the Title II regulation. These procedures are similar to HUD's procedures for processing Section 
504 compliance reviews. Both establish mechanisms that require letters or letters of finding, and 
voluntary compliance agreements. See 28 C.F.R. §§ 35.171-35.173. 

Pursuant to 24 C.F.R. § 8.56(h), you are entitled to request a complete review of this 
preliminary Letter of Findings (LOF) within 30 days of receipt of this letter. Any such request 
should be mailed or delivered to Ms. Sara Pratt, Deputy Assistant Secretary for Enforcement and 
Programs, Office of Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity, U.S. Department of Housing and 
Urban Development, 451 i h Street, S.W., Washington, DC 20410, including a complete copy to . 
me, containing a written statement that explains, validates, or otherwise addresses the practices 
under review. 

The Department would like to resolve these matters as soon as possible. Informal 
resolution must be accomplished by a written Voluntary Compliance Agreement (VCA) 
executed between the City, the CRAJLA and the Department that contains a clear timetable for 
implementation. See 24 C.F.R. § 8.56(j)(2). After you receive this preliminary LOF, the 
Department will contact you to coordinate mutually convenient dates to negotiate the terms of 
the VCA. The Department will send you a proposed VCA in advance of this meeting. 

In the interim, please contact Mr. David Quezada, Director, Office of Fair Housing and 
Equal Opportunity, U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, Los Angeles, 
California, at (213) 534-2600, if you have any questions or to coordinate the negotiations 
between the Department, the City, and the CRA/LA. 

Under the Freedom of Information Act, it may be necessary to release this document and 
related correspondence and records upon a third party's request. In the event that the 
Department receives such a request, we will protect, to the extent provided by law, personal 
information which, if released, would constitute an unwarranted invasion of privacy. 
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In conclusion, the Department would like to thank you and your staff for the cooperation 
and assistance extended to the Department's staff throughout the 2011 review, and we look 
forward to a prompt resolution of this matter. 

Sincerely, 

et:J1~ 
Cnarles Hauptm~7/1 
Region IX Director of Fair Housing 

and Equal Opportunity, 9AEH 

Enclosures: 

Appendix 1 - Housing Trust Fund Projects 
Appendix 2 - LAHD CRA/LA Multi-Family Projects 
Appendix 3 - The Lofts Federal Financial Assistance 
Appendix 4 - CRA/LA GipsoniKitay Letters 
Appendix 5 - Accessibility Report 
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Housing Trust Fund from 1/1/1997 to 12/31/2002 
HTF 

NOFA NOFA CDSG Funding Home Funding Total Development 
Type Project Name....................... 'st Fund Date Year Units HOPWA ARRANSP Amount Amount All lAHD Funding Cost 

TRANSITION HOUSE 3/10/1997 1993 ,'130 $ 198,589 $ - $ 198,589 $ 200,081 
EO -108 509 S. UNION DRIVE 3/18/1997 1994 26 $ 1085,000 $ - $ 1,085,000 $ 1,235 000 
MF LOS ALTOS APARTMENTS 3125/1997 1996 67 $ 1015,008 $ 960648 $ 1975,656 $ 9,755,728 
MF SYCAMORE PARK APTS. 4/8/1997 1996 . 59 $ 1,606,234 $ 2,221,534 $ 3,827,768 $ 6541000 
MF -108 DON CARLOS HOTEL 51211997 1996 ' SO $ 1,351,076 $ - $ 1,351,076 $ 1931,901 
DV JENESSE-5TH AVENUE SHEl 5/7/1997 1999 6 $ 590,308 $ - $ 590308 $ 590908 
HL PENNY LANE -15258 GRESH 5/15/1997 2005 .. 6 $ 277,329 $ - $ 277,329 $ 329,250 
MF LA MIRADA APTS 5/29/1997 1996 "·30 $ 1.190715 $ 388,516 $ 1,579.231 $ 4,859.801 
MO BLYTHE ST. APTS. 8/22/1997 1994 ····32 $ 400000 $ 2,519,254 $ 3,851,385 $ 3,865,000 
MF ANGELINA APTS. 9/24/1997 1995 82 $ - $ 2,771,000 $ 4,471,000 $ 16,152,933 
MF -108 NEW HARBOR VISTA 121211997 1996 132 $ - $ 50,000 $ 3,648,477 $ 11,196118 
MF FEDORA APTS. 12/11/1997 1996 '23 $ 590,099 $ 168,901 $ 759000 $ 2.156.646 
MF GWEN BOLDEN MANOR 12/2211997 1995 24 $ 820,032 $ 492,486 $ 1 312518 $ 4,537,730 
MF VISTA NUEVA 1/811998 1996 30 $ 1,032,182 $ 567000 $ 1,599.182 $ 5,205,333 
HL CHILDREN'S SHELTER 1/23/1998 1993 ':1 $ 129,045 $ 162,400 $ 291,445 $ 647,160 
MF HHH HOUSING & COMMUNIT 1/30/1998 1996 24 $ - $ 19.350 $ 19,350 $ 4,508,665 
MF BROADWAY VIUAGE 2/23/1998 1995 41 $ - $ 44,401 $ 44,401 $ 5,406,440 
DV 
HL 

SAFE HOUSE 
GEORGE MCDONALD COUR 

7/17/1998 
8/3/1998 

1999 .. 16
". 61 

$ 1,485,269 
$ -

$ -
$ 907,900 

$ 2649179 
$ 907,900 

$ 2663910 
$ 5,776000 

EO BARNSDALL COURT 9/15/1998 1994 .. 38 $ 1,242,719 $ - $ 1,242,719 $ 5,894,609 
MF BENTON GREEN APTS. 9/2211998 1996 .. ' '38 $ 1,471,695 $ 665,042 $ 2136,737 $ 6,284098 
DV JENESSE-SITE A (PALMYRA 9/24/1998 1998 20 $ - $ 956597 $ 956.597 $ 907,400 
HL NEW HOPE SENIOR VILLA 9/29/1998 47 $ - $ 550,000 $ 550,000 $ 5,052,500 
DV JENESSE-SITE B (NICOLET A 11/19/1998 1998 ' . 12 $ - $ 766386 $ 766,386 $ 1,086,886 
HL SOUTHERN HOTEL 4/8/1999 .... 55 $ - $ 534.079 $ 534.079 $ 3.953,900 
MF -108 KENMORE APARTMENTS 4/22/1999 1996 21 $ 1,080,521 $ 50,000 $ 1,130,521 $ 2,912537 

ALEGRIA 5/17/1999 " .. 45 $ - $ 2,743,000 $ 2,902,429 $ 8,746,633 
MF WASHINGTON CT FAM HSG 5/27/1999 1998 1()1 $ - $ 1,705347 $ 1,705,347 $ 6,384.630 
MF OLYMPIC/HOPE 6/4/1999 1998 ./;;~ 67 $ - $ 3,488,293 $ 3,488,293 $ 9,973,114 
MF 
HT 

LAKEVIEW MANOR 
CENTRAL CITY FAMILY HSN( 

6/24/1999 
6/30/1999 

1998 > 
2005 '.' 

:49 
'63 

$ 
$ 

-
-

$ 2,278,136 
$ 3,322.189 

$ 2.278,136 
$ 3.322,189 

$ 11043,806 
$ 9,582,637 

HL ESTRELLA I 7/14/1999 '11 $ - $ 1,233,936 $ 1233,936 $ 1540,436 
EO -108 SYCAMORE VILLAGE 7/2011999 1994 . 30 $ 1741,742 $ - $ 3483,484 $ 5622,680 
DV S.TAR. HOUSE 8/2311999 7 $ 280,627 $ 142,242 $ 422,869 $ 423,260 
MF PARK LANE FAMILY HOUSIN 

GARCIA, DOLORES M. JR. 
8/26/1999 
8/31/1999 

1998 . 117 
.. 

11 
$ 1,804,228 
$ (82,800 

$ 1474561 
$ 907,570 

$ 3,278,789 
$ 824,770 

$ 9454,252 
$ 1,304,100 

MF COURTYARD APTS. 9/9/1999 1998. 15 $ - $ 520,000 $ 520.000 $ 947,000 
ECHO PARK SR. HOUSING 9/10/1999 41 $ - $ 1,171,053 $ 1,171,053 $ 5271,053 

MF RICHARD N. HOGAN MANOR 10/11/1999 1998 51 $ 1535,652 $ 789,723 $ 2,325375 $ 7,310.822 



MF MARIPOSA APTS. 10/29/1999 1996 24 $ 266117 $ 1,073,569 $ 1,339,706 $ 2,777,295 

MF TRI CITY APARTMENTS 10129/1999 2000 142 $ - $ 2.655.000 $ 2.655,000 $ 21366.340 

HL DEWEY HOTEL 11/9/1999 43 $ - $ 1,269,745 $ 1,269.745 $ 3.748,489 

MF L'CANNON CLUB APTS. 1211/1999 1998 8Q $ - $ 1,462,000 $ 1,462,000 $ 4,600,100 

HOOVER SENIORS PROJECT 1216/1999 38 $ - $ 1,182,700 $ 1,182,700 $ 6,399.370 

MF NOBLE SENIOR HOUSING 1218/1999 1998 85 $ - $ 3,136.440 $ 3136.440 $ 9605.581 

MF SENDEROS 12129/1999 1998 
.. 

12 $ - $ 523.832 $ 603.832 $ 2.072.661 

MF AMISTAD 1/14/2000 1998 '. 23 $ - $ 1.050.000 $ 1.183.000 $ 4,139.678 

HL CASTLEWOOD TERRACE 211112000 1998· 68 $ - $ 421.524 $ 421.524 $ 6,935.300 
MF EUGENE THOMAS MANOR 2/17/2000 1998" . 38 $ 712,206 $ 1 087,000 $ 1.799,206 $ 5,126,022 

MF ROCKVIEW SENIOR HOUSIN 2129/2000 1998 . "·42 $ - $ 592.783 $ 592,783 $ 4,439,167 

MF VINTAGE CROSSING SR. AP 311412000 1998: 161 $ - $ 1,795.503 $ 1.795,503 $ 13.509.878 

MF LA COLORADO TERRACE 312012000 1998 
. .: ~ 

70 $ 296.294 $ 2,825,283 $ 3.121,577 $ 21192,000 

HL WESTMINSTER SENIOR HOL 3122/2000 . 56 $ - $ 857,200 $ 857,200 $ 6,413,631 

MF 
MF 

MEERA TOWNHOMES 
AVALON/NICOLET 

3/30/2000 
6/1312000 

1998 .' '21 
1998 " 38 

$ 
$ 

-
1,304,750 

$ 
$ 

635,361 
-

$ 
$ 

635,361 
1,304,750 

$ 
$ 

2,985.305 
4.693,506 

MF FAME WEST 25TH STREET 7/3112000 1996 12 $ 688.093 $ - $ 688,093 $ 1.350,441 
MF GLENMARY KINDER CARE 81212000 2000 '9 $ - $ 714,232 $ 714,232 $ 2807.659 
DV 
HL 

SOJOURN'S 2ND STAGE SHE 
EUGENE HOTEL 

8/1012000 
8/10/2000 

2000 3 
1998 .•.•• 44 

$ 
$ 

650,000 
-

$ 
$ 

-
525,000 

$ 
$ 

650,000 
525,000 

$ 
$ 

650000 
5,521.275 

DV REFUGEE SAFE HAVEN 812312000 2000 "1 $ 648,125 $ - $ 648,125 $ 648,125 
HL LIME HOUSE 8/30/2000 1998 34 $ - $ 523.694 $ 523,694 $ 4,462.808 
DV ANGEL STEP INN 9/18/2000 2000 '8 $ 292,375 $ - $ 292,375 $ 615.194 
HL NORTH HOLLYWOOD ACCE~ 9/1812000 2000 ' ". ·13 $ - $ 455,000 $ 455,000 $ 2,157.866 
MF -106 PLAZA DE LEON 9/19/2000 2000 20 $ 147.788 $ 917,849 $ 1,065,637 $ 3,550,579 
MF EL CENTRO LORETTO 10/6/2000 2000 85 $ 1,732,056 $ - $ 5,739000 $ 14917.835 
MF -108 HAROLD WAY APARTMENTS 10/11/2000 2000 " 51 $ 122,040 $ 1.326,000 $ 2,439,875 $ 9,233,482 
MF -108 WEST ANGELES VILLAS 10123/2000 2000 150 $ - $ 4.312,444 $ 6.967,161 $ 18.354,592 
HT COLONIA CORONA APTS. 10/30/2000 2005 ' .. 100 $ 1,544,462 $ 2.938,000 $ 7.504.733 $ 25,190,048 
MF VICTORY GARDENS 111212000 2000 • '15 $ - $ 293,362 $ 764,362 $ 2825.832 
HL 
HL 

WHITE OAK HSNG FOUNDAT 
WOODCOCK HOUSING FOUr-

11124/2000 
11124/2000 

2000 4 
2000 ....... '. 4 

$ 
$ 

-
-

$ 
$ 

267,364 
477,294 

$ 
$ 

267,364 
477.294 

$ 
$ 

625,264 
596.547 

MF 
HL 

AVALON PLACE 
SONYA GARDENS 

11/30/2000 
1211212000 

2000 ' 152 
2000 ( ..... "'60 

$ 
$ 

600,771 
-

$ 
$ 

343.160 
525000 

$ 
$ 

1.563.061 
525.000 

$ 
$ 

9181,876 
4,793.189 

MF -108 SANTACRUZ TERRACE 12120/2000 2000 .' 48 $ - $ 961,357 $ 2.306,474 $ 8.611,031 
HL RIVERS HOTEL 12/2712000 2000 :75 $ - $ 956,742 $ 956,742 $ 8,587,483 
DV HAVEN HILLS SERVICES CE~ 1/1712001 2000 2 $ 508.255 $ - $ 508.255 $ 833,255 
DV KOSUMOSU TRANSITIONAL 211312001 2000· 8 $ 357.758 $ 142.242 $ 500.000 $ 1.228.605 
HT TIERRA DEL SOL 4/612001 2003 119 $ 3,190.772 $ 1.617.028 $ 8,125,000 $ 25,386,893 
HL LA BREA GARDENS 4/19/2001 2001 '151 $ - $ 625,000 $ 625,000 $ 9.318,002 
HW WATERLOO HEIGHTS APTS. 5/312001 2000 ..".: ":,18 $ - $ 48,766 $ 448.718 $ 2,632,880 
HT HISTORIC BARBIZON HOTEL 5/1612001 2006 . "'51 $ 2.207.657 $ 2,814.087 $ 5.021,744 $ 13.854.319 
MF ML SHEPARD SR HOUSING 6/1312001 2000 90 $ 1350.000 $ 777,415 $ 2.127,415 $ 10.468.743 
MF -108 
HL 

CORNERSTONE APARTMEN 
OLIVE MANOR SR. APTS. 

7/11/2001 
8/30/2001 

2000 ' '." .. '.:38 
1998 .. a1 

$ 
$ 

-
-

$ 
$ 

152,594 
494.029 

$ 
$ 

1,440,450 
494.029 

$ 
$ 

4,501,880 
7,002.929 

HL INNES HEIGHTS APARTMEN 9/612001 2000 19 $ - $ 515,000 $ 515,000 $ 3,689,396 



HL BROADWAY PLAZA 
MF HELMS MANOR 
HL PALMS MANOR 
HL OLIVARES PLEASANT AVE T 
DP BROWNSTONE HOTEL 
MF SKYLINE VILLAGE 

MF TERRE ONE APARTMENTS 
DP HARVARD YARD SENIOR HO 
HT YANKEE HOTEL 
HL CURTIS JOHNSON APARTME 
MF CASTLEWOOD TERRACE II 
HT SANTOS PLAZA APARTMENT 
HL FIESTA HOUSE 
MF RESEDA HORIZONS 
HT TIDES 
HL EADS APTS. 
HL ST. GEORGE HOTEL 
HL FAR EAST BUILDING 
MF VICTOR CLOTHING APARTME 
MF BROADWAY VILLAGE I 
HT ALLESANDRO STREET APT5 
HT COLUMBUS TRN5TNL HSNG. 

10/9/2001 2000 
10129/2001 1999 
1012912001 2000 

1217/2001 
1211812001 

8, 
·5 

12'" 
49 

2000 ' 731211812001 
12121/2001 

1/4/2002 2000 
1/2212002 2003 

21712002 2000 
2128/2002 2002 
8/1412002 2006 

9/4/2002 2000 

. 15 
216 
;,80 

"",48 
182 

:""3-7 
',': 50 

9/1112002 2002" "":6 
10/15/2002 2006 
10/1712002 2000 
1012212002 2000 
10/3012002 2000 
12/1212002 2002 
1212312002 2002 
1212712002 2005 
1213112002 2005 .. 

.>' 107""" ... .HTF'TOii,' 
~~H 

36 
" 36 

, 86 
,"'",',"" 16 
., ·31 
",,' :16 

18 
8 

$ 2,100,617 $ -
$ - $ 394,837 
$ - $ 400,302 
$ - $ 400000 
$ - $ 1,200,000 
$ - $ 2,872,460 
$ - $ 241,140 
$ - $ 8,115,000 
$ - $ 1,100,000 
$ - $ 525,000 
$ - $ 525,000 
$ .. $ 1 185,000 

$ - $ 525,000 
$ - $ 60,000 
$ - $ 621,613 

$ - $ 524911 
$ - $ 525,000 

$ - $ 525,000 
$ - $ 2,030 000 
$ - $ 524,985 
$ .. $ 620,900 
$ .. $ 532,500 

$ 2,600,617 
$ 394,837 
$ 400,302 
$ 400,000 
$ 1,200,000 
$ 2,872,460 
$ 241,140 
$ 8,115,000 
$ 2019,320 
$ 525,000 
$ 525,000 
$ 1,185,000 
$ 525,000 
$ 60,000 
$ 621,613 
$ 1,724,911 
$ 525,000 
$ 525,000 
$ 2,030,000 
$ 524,985 
$ 620,900 
$ 532,500 

$ 31,750,351 
$ 734,000 
$ 732,000 
$ 840,000 
$ 5,499,506 
$ 13,759,648 

$ 1398,938 
$ 27,838,450 
$ 10,452,106 
$ 2,760,838 
$ 9,563086 
$ 4,205,500 

$ 4,763,400 
$ 697,071 
$ 5,389,604 

$ 6,949,512 
$ 9.147,487 
$ 2.835,397 
$ 9,628,689 
$ 3,666,112 
$ 3,698,000 
$ 1.199.019 

"'&175 '-~"""-"'-'.'- ~.~ .-."", ..-~._- ~$ -39,565,407 '$''''101,310.813 • $""17(120,250' ·$·...·''''67i.369.020· 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING TRUST FUND FROM 2003 TO PRESENT 

CDBG Funding I Home Funding I ITotal Development 
Project Name , . ARRANSP Amount Amount All LAHD Funding Cost 

CRA Buckinaham Place 10/24/2003 2003 71 $ 8,500,000 $ 8,500,000 $ 26,558,436 
TCAC Alearta Apt. 10/2912003 2003 :15 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

129,897 
1,388,000 

500,000 
3,190,772 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

25,000 
201,862 

500,000 
1,617,028 
1,447,000 
2799,843 

750,000 
1,100,000 
4,762,011 
1,942,833 

442,169 
705,164 
448,000 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

602,062 
1,833,759 
2,115,000 
2,003000 
6,325,000 
1,647,000 
2,999843 
2,000,000 
2,019,320 
4,900 000 
1942833 
1,700,000 
1,732,830 
5,011.164 
3,233,454 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

3745,586 
8,460,708 
5,217,521 
6,761,977 

25386,893 
9,939,373 

16,279250 
10,758,249 
10,452,106 
14,327,761 

7,476,838 
20,798,000 

8,751,393 
11,863,864 
20.901,313 

MHP Mt. Zion 2/612004 2003 118 
TCAC New Terminal 2/1312003 2003 44 
MHP SaticoY Gardens 1214/2003 2003 "~ 

MHP Tierra Del Sol 10/30/2003 2003 119 
TCAC Fiaueroa Place 6/16/2005 2003 I , "34 
TCAC Rainbow Aots, 10/2912004 2003 89 
TCAC 51. Annes Transitional Housina 21241200<4 2003 40 
TCAC Yankee, The 1211512003 2003 80 

$ 

$ 

137,989 

690,661 

MHP Inaram Preservation 6/1712004 2003 1:40 
MHP Pico 1New Hamoshire 712212004 2003 ,;'30 
TCAC Encore Hall 10/2712005 2004 '104 $ 1,200,000 
MHP Afton Place Sf. 12114/200<4 2004 "'71 
TCAC Harvard Heiahts 11/5/2004 2004 " , 47 
MHP James Woods Apts. 10/1812007 2004 ," 61 



TCAC Las Bnsas 6/10/2005 2004 66 $ 2,084,250 $ 3,950,594 $ 14,759,935 

202 Parthenia 51. Senior 5/3012006 2004 ·77 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

892,500 

1 544,462 

575000 

2,207,657 

278,995 

2,253306 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

1,931,627 
1,000,000 
3600 000 

3,237,128 
3,600,000 
1,100,000 
3,017,768 
2,210,655 
1,574,184 

532,500 
620,900 

3,018.000 
3,322,189 
2,938,000 

412,380 
1,535,000 

107,710 
3,132,000 
2,134,238 
1,772,385 
1,700,000 
3,500000 

809,252 
1,409,000 
1,344,000 
2,646,000 
1,031,909 
2,801,737 

681735 
489,036 

3,530,206 
1,185,000 

936,022 
621614 

2,604900 
2,240,000 
2,387,880 
3,473,280 
5,800,000 
2,035070 

945,683 
5,281,147 
5,633,960 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

1931,627 
3,100,000 
3,600,000 

892500 
4287,128 
3,800,000 
1,100000 
3,137,768 
2,762,655 
1.758,184 

532,500 
620,900 

3,518,000 
3,830,295 
7,504,733 

557,200 
2,310,000 
2,669,000 
3,132,000 
2,904285 
1,772,385 
3,833,310 
3,500,000 
2,538,000 
2,754,000 
2,334,000 
2,846,000 
1.225,000 
5,009,394 

681,735 
768,031 

3,730,206 
1,185,000 

936022 
621,614 

2,804,900 
2,240 000 
2,587,880 
3,473,280 
5,800,000 
2,035,070 

945,683 
5,281 147 
5,633,960 
3,745,640 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

11,160,830 
9,375,599 

25,100,872 
5,547,252 

24,809,439 
28,874,282 
14,139,479 
11,534,690 
26,748,524 
12,240,769 

1,198,624 
3,698,000 

12,425,020 
9,582,637 

25,146,932 
1,273,200 

15,422172 
13,453,854 

, 26,325,608 
36,780,314 
10,516,585 
25,287,310 
27,583,265 
18,647,027 
17,753,914 

8,244,494 
13,711,989 

7,142,180 
18,945 208 
13,810,157 

1.787,659 
17,098,613 

6,404,539 
21.011,673 

5,489,603 
13,989,595 
13,734,453 
13,000,526 
16,357,853 
24,673,484 

7,486,295 
6,214,330 

13709,884 
14,058 434 
18,424,503 

TCAC Pisgah Village 1119/2004 2004 '47 
202 Vermont Sr. I & II 6/5/2003 2004 140 
TCAC Mansi Town Homes 21312005 2004 21 
TCAC Emerald Terrace 5/1412005 2004 85 
TCAC Flores Del Valle 212512005 2004 147 
TCAC Royals Apts. 5/6/2005 2004 115 
TCAC Temple Villas 512/2005 2004 52 
MHP Central Village Apts 1212612006 2004 ' 85 
MHP Woodland Terrace 1/31/2006 2004 31 
TCAC Columbus Transitional 11/1812002 2005 8 
TCAC A1lesandro 11/1012003 2005 18 
TCAC Asburv Aots. 7/312003 2005 97 
TCAC Central City 6/17/1999 2005 "63 
MHP Colonia Corona 2110/2003 2005 100 
MHP Columbus Permanent 81812006 2005 '6 
MHP Laguna Seniors 712612004 2005 ;', 64 

TCAC Magnolia On Lake 1012812005 2005 ,46 
MHP Mariposa Place 11/30/2006 2005 58 
MHP New Dana Town Homes 3/2812006 2005 116 
202 Palm Village 10/212006 2005 '60 
TCAC Yale Terrace 213/2006 2005 55 
MHP Abbey Apts. 10/16/2006 2005 115 
TCAC HartVillaQe 212212006 2005 41 
MHP Osborne Family 10/312006 2005 51 
TCAC Union Point 2117/2006 2005 ,,' "21 

TCAC Witmer Heights 1/1912006 2005 49 
MHP HFL Van Owen Aots. 912512007 2005 ' 25 
MHP Barbizon Hotel 5125/2001 2006 51 
TCAC Camino AI Oro 1127/2006 2006 '102 
TCAC Central Court 212612004 2006 ,"'7 
TCAC Pico 1Gramercv 1/2412003 2006 '" ' 71 
TCAC Santos Plaza 811612002 2006 37 
TCAC Tesoro Del Valle 1112712008 2006 '; ,121 
TCAC Tides, The 1012212002 2006 ' "'36 
TCAC Clinton Family Apts, 519/2007 2006 36 
TCAC Bronson Courts 1112612006 2006 '<32 
TCAC Carondelet Court Apt. 11/1512006 2006 33 
TCAC Casa De Anoeles 2123/2007 2006 49 
TCAC EI Dorado Family Aots, 11/1312007 2006 " 60 
TCAC Lvndon Hotel, The 11/15/2006 2006 ' "53 
TCAC Mimmim Town Homes 9/2712006 2006 21 
MHP Morgan Place Sr. Apts. 4/212007 2006 . , 55 
MHP Stevenson Manor 1211312006 2006 ' 61 
TCAC Hobart Heights 3/1312007 2006 "'49 



TCAC Imani Fe East & West 212412007 2006 92 $ 6,001,178 $ 6,001,178 $ 37,662,946 

TCAC Coronita Family 2121/2006 2006 21 $ , 1,519,560 $ 2,269,560 $ 7,950,512 
TCAC Manitou Vistas I 21912007 2006 "48 $ 359,152 $ 2,749,622 $ 22.913,515 

TCAC Mediterranean, The 211212007 2006 26 $ 2,559,552 $ 2,559,552 $ 13,372,752 

TCAC Second Avenue Apts. 1/23/2007 2006 20 $ 350,829 $ 350.829 $ 3,407,700 

TCAC Sichel Family Apts. 3/13/2007 2006 37 $ 2,100,000 $ 577 300 $ 2,877,300 $ 13,655,677 

TCAC Villas Del LaQo 211412007 2006 . 14 $ 5085.665 $ 5.282.280 $ 25,376,009 
TCAC Villas Las Americas 219/2007 2006 

,.~ 

$ 3,537,737 $ 4.657,000 $ 19,950,355 
MHP Chartes Cobb Apts 41412008 2006 ' 76 $ 3,772,148 $ 3,772,148 $ 20,359,991 
TCAC Manitou Vistas II 10/2312007 2007 21 $ 1,519,500 $ 1,519,500 $ 10,364,775 
TCAC 
TCAC 

Cantabria Sr. Apts. 10/25/2007 2007 
Orion Gardens Apts. 10/2412007 2007 

' 81 
,', "'32 

$ 4,045,000 $ 
$ 

3.516,160 
3,125.520 

$ 
$ 

7.561.160 
3.125.520 

$ 
$ 

30.884,543 
13,187,731 

TCAC 
TCAC 

Panorama View 912112007 2007 
Rosa Parks Villas 1012612007 2007 

"'87 
J",--, 60 

$ 
$ 

2,175,000 
2,533.229 $ 1,923,455 

$ 
$ 

2.175,000 
6,635 267 

$ 
$ 

14,642,773 
19,097,488 

TCAC S1. Andrews 10/19/2007 2007 43 $ 1,075,000 $ 1,075000 $ 8,629.660 
TCAC Ardmore, The 10/19/2007 2007 -48 $ 2206,014 $ 3.673.280 $ 21004.677 
TCAC Harvard Circle 2113/2008 2007 40 $ 326,446 $ 3.902.040 $ 20,338,810 
202 Pico Veteran Sr. Hsng. 6/19/2009 2007 '46 $ 2,400,000 $ 2.400,000 $ 10,973,015 
MHP Toberman Village 6129/2010 2007 ' 49 $ 4,220,335 $ 4,875.640 $ 16.670,476 
TCAC Two Wortds Apts. 21812008 2007 96 $ 1,716,460 $ 3.225,000 $ 20319,146 
TCAC Asturias Sr. Apts 2113/2008 2007 ,69 $ 6,437,840 $ 6,437,840 $ 25.244,678 
TCAC Rittenhouse SQuare 2119/2008 2007 -tOQ $ 5,483,872 $ 5.683.872 $ 28,419,809 
TCAC Rosewood Gardens 312012008 2007 ":'54 $ 3923,640 $ 4,123,640 $ 22,495,339 
TCAC Seven Maples 21812008 2007 '. 57 $ 3.795.879 $ 4,124,520 $ 18.630,898 
MHP Tres Lomas Garden Aots. 12111/2008 2007 46 $ 1486,528 $ 738,723 $ 2,225.251 $ 6961,786 
MHP Adams & Central Mixed 611712008 2007 80 $ 1,384,443 $ 5,788,800 $ 31,568,677 
TOO MacArthur Park Metro (A) 3/2312010 2008 "'~, $ 17,863,661 $ 18,537,062 $ 35,256928 
TOO MacArthur Park Metro (B) I(blank} 2008 82 $ 221,128 $ 221,128 $ 24,274,654 
TCAC 
TCAC 

Maya Townhomes 5/15/2009 2008 
Menlo Park 11/1212008 2008 

21 
' 49 

$ 
$ 

1,849,050 
5523,672 

$ 
$ 

1,849,050 
6,925.014 

$ 
$ 

8.138,008 
25.211,211 

TCAC 
TCAC 

Miramar Villaoe 11/10/2008 2008 
My Townhomes 10/17/2008 2008 

' 114 
• ,': ,', 21 

$ 
$ 

11,354,040 
1.800,000 

$ 
$ 

11.569.040 
2,000.000 

$ 
$ 

40,255.264 
8.359.207 

TCAC Andalucia Sr. Apts. 10/3012008 2008 '94 $ 8.771,840 $ 9,000,040 $ 30.031.946 
MHP 
TOO 

Columbus SQuare 11121/2008 2008 
Bonnie Brae Apt. Homes 121212008 2008 

/64. ' 

53 
$ 
$ 

1,363,477 
5.402,000 

$ 
$ 

2350,000 
6,200000 

$ 
$ 

11.825459 
24,697,413 

MHP Iw Terrace (FKA: Three Courtv: 11/1812008 2008 52 $ 7,232,293 $ 7.562.524 $ 23,745,287 
MHP PH & 0 Apts. 10n12010 2008 83 $ 3,595,000 $ 4,575,000 $ 15,021,316 
MHP Swansea Park Sr. Apts. I 419/2010 2008 82 $ 3,600,000 $ 3,600,000 $ 19,808.353 
202 Stovall Villas 912312009 2009 32 $ 4,230,942 $ 4,230,942 $ 9,099042 
TCAC Crossing at North Hills, The 812512010 2009 38 $ 3.020.719 $ 3,020,719 $ 17,010,744 
TCAC Crossing on 29th Street, The 613012010 2009 34 $ 3.262,880 $ 3,262880 $ 20,873,020 
TCAC Cuatro Vientos 712912010 2009 ""·25 $ 176,965 $ 1,769,655 $ 11,570,491 
MHP Dana Strand Senior 81912010 2009 ' ""'100 $ 3,840,000 $ 3.840,000 $ 22308,044 
TCAC 
TCAC 

Glassell Park Comm. Hsg.faka 4123/2010 2009 
Las Margaritas 5/13/2010 2009 

50 
42 

$ 
$ 

2,640,475 
55,976 

$ 
$ 

2,640,475 
559.761 

$ 
$ 

28702,008 
14,695419 

TCAC Milan Townhomes 4113/2010 2009 16 $ 1,600,000 $ 1,600,000 $ 7,940418 



TCAC 98 $ 1,047,797 $ 3,035,582 $ 24,720,434 
TCAC .·fit $ 3,646,630 $ 4,265,571 $ 23,906,998 
TCAC 12.. $ 9,389,134 $ 9,389,134 $ 24,019,312 

TCAC 86 $ 3,000,000 $ 3,000,000 $ 27,273,151 

TCAC : ',4&6 $ 1,937,068 $ 2,202.568 $ 12,829,357 

TCAC :49 $ 2,751,956 $ 3,017,456 $ 18,190,353 

TCAC eo $ 3,431,378 $ 4,893,531 $ 24,216,160 
TCAC 81 $ 1,556,930 $ 2,123930 $ 25,840,042 
TCAC 120 $ 2,700,000 $ 4,904,920 $ 41,346,239 
TCAC 54 $ 4,000,000 $ 4,000,000 $ 148,789,000 
TCAC 21 $ 417,274 $ 1,650,000 $ 9,027,385 
TCAC 68 $ 3,860,064 $ 3,860,064 $ 21,213,789 
TCAC '40 $ 2.161,646 $ 3,250,000 $ 15,124,523 
TCAC 60 $ 2,261,866 $ 3,805,976 $ 17,847,675 
TCAC 123 $ 2,000,000 $ 2,000,000 $ 29,602,074 
TCAC 60 $ 23,843 $ 518,300 $ 18,830 440 
TCAC 43 $ 3,320,000 $ 3,500,000 $ 17,175,575 
TCAC 56 $ 4,656,000 $ 4,656,000 $ 16,908,592 
TCAC 

, , ~"" .• 60 
7718 s" 1.200.000' ~~.~...._~-",....,..'-, S· '30,929.510" 

$ 4,410,316 $ 4,907,400 $ 20,407,254 
$' 327,941.169' -$~ 438.111,412 "s "2,'312.537.196 

Permanent Supportive Housing Program 2007 to Present 
PSHP 

Project Name....................... 
NOFA 

11st Fund Date I Year I Units ARRANSP 
CDBG Funding I Home Funding 

Amount Amount 
I I Total Development 

All LAHD Funding Cost 

TCAC 
MHP 
TCAC 
TCAC 
TCAC 
TCAC 
MHP 
TCAC 
MHP 
MHP 
TCAC 
MHP 
CRA 
TCAC 
TCAC 
TCAC 
TCAC 
TCAC 
TCAC 

James M. Wood 10/19/20072007 53 $ 
36th S1. & Broadway Acts. 10/1612009 2007 26 
McCoy Plaza 11112120082007"64 
Raven Aots. 10/1912007 2007' '49 
New Carver Apts" The 211912008200791 
Renata Aots, 11/28120082008 ..... 96 $ 
Bonnie Brae ViliaCle 9116120082008 92 
Downtown Womens Center 6/30120092008"'n 
New Genesis 5/26120102008106 
Vendome Palms 91712010 2008:·~36 

Juanita Villas 9/10/20102009><-49 $ 
Glenoaks Gardens 6/30120102009 >,61 
Villas At Gower·· I(blank) 2009: '10 
Osbome Place Aoartments 3/1412011 2010:84 
Willis Avenue Apartments 3/1512011 2010 42 
28th Street Acts. I FKA 28th S1. 3/1412011 2010 49 
Menlo Family HousinQ 5/112011 2010 60 
NoHo Senior Villas 5/5120112010'49 
Gateways Apartments (blank) 2011~":'108 $ 

1,726,792 

700.063 

1,863,238 

1,001.933 

$ 1,155,000 

$ 1,197,022 

$ 500,000 

$ 770.208 
$ 2.938,772 
$ 5,174,914 
$ 3,018,414 
$ 2,063,708 
$ 7,455,729 
$ 9,270,429 
$ 4,847,914 
$ 4,028,737 
$ 2,832.750 
$ 2,464.945 
$ 2,223,673 
$ 1,500,000 
$ 267,621 
$ 3,574,850 
$ 2,787944 
$ 6,309.887 
$ 5,334,503 
$ 3.985,239 

$ 4,160,000 
$ 2,938 772 
$ 5,985,000 
$ 4,547,648 
$ 6.600,000 
$ 9,500,000 
$ 10,370,429 
$ 4,847,914 
$ 5,587,486 
$ 3.280.138 
$ 4,809,092 
$ 2,223,673 
$ 1,500,000 
$ 834,621 
$ 3,574,850 
$ 3.287,944 
$ 6.309,887 
$ 5.334,503 
$ 9 161,904 

$ 14,939,357 
$ 11,277,342 
$ 28,058,936 
$ 14.080,637 
$ 33,244,803 
$ 25,050,567 
$ 31146,912 
$ 24,910,844 
$ 34,853,615 
$ 13,863,863 
$ 11,819,096 
$ 18,619,698 
$ 30,818793 
$ 28,985,255 
$ 17,852,441 
$ 21.488,878 
$ 31,457,988 
$ 21,770,420 
$ 28,557,103 



TCAC 36,436,405 
4,192.015 

TCAC 19,181,438 
MHP 

me 
Neighborhood Stablizlltlon Program 
HSPZ 

COBG Funding I Home Funding I I Total Development 
HOPWA I ARRANSP I Amount Amount ~I LAHD Funding Cost 

1.733,480 $ 561,866 $ 2,295.346 $ 24,105205 
4,045,000 $ 4,045,000 $ 12,556.265 
4.450,000 $ 4,650,000 $ 10.663.775 
9,000000 $ 9.000,000 $ 41,696,604 
5811,785 $ 5,811,785 $ 9.650,085 
6,900.000 $ 8,400,000 $ 30,100,046 

It!l!Mt"4Wijfn~_J••tlfj_iiiili;jjiJiW.i~IiiWiJiB1jf_.[M1 



I I/~OIOI 

SlJtlfOlId A'lIWVd-Il'lflW WJIGHV'l
 

ZXIaNtlddV
 



LAHD/CRA MULTI-FAMILY PROJECTS
 

HIMS. lOIS. Pro;tc:' Name ProJ«1 Address 
Total 
Ullits 

FliadiDI 
T)'po 

Gl'lIAr COI\'TRAcr '" Conlraol AMOU1'o'T TOlal Contract Ami %ofCompie-dH ~E:E:DED UPDATES 

920441 6321 Pasco del SoIIBW) 417-119 N. SolO S~ LA, CA 90033 7 56\ HOME C-882 I I S 361,066 100% Done 

910441 2644 House of Ruth 609 N. Cummings St. LA, CA 90033 5 4241561 CDBGIBOME C·88211 $ 263,940 100'''' Dq•• 

030160 9043 Vermont Seniors 3901-25 S. V.nnon M •., LA CA 90037 140 561 HOME C-105156-53,6oo.ooo S 3,600,000 10CJl'. Do... 

050081 8093 Vista ~fonccrey .4647-51 Hunlinglon Dr., LA. CA 90032 48 561 HOME 
C-108011 -ExlnlClcd $1,600,460 from C-94513, C
88211, C-95608 

S 1,111,847 100% llone 

050030 9677 Han Village 6941 Owmsmouth Av•. , LA CA 91303 47 561 HOME C-502946 S 809.252 IOO'~ Do•• 

030188 8323 Buckingham Place Seniors 4020-70 Buckingham Rd, LA CA 9OOO~ 71 561 HOME C-105704 - 58,500,000. S 8,500,000 90% Do•• 

961636 903 GRAND View Nine 2300-2326 W. 9th Slm:~ LA, CA 90005 62 561 HOME C-93687-56OO.OOO 5 600,000 100% Do•• 

040016 8577 The Gallery @No Ho C.omm 5416 N. Fair Av.nue, LA, CA 91605 115 561 HOME C-I06708 - 55,000,000 S 5,000.000 100% Do•• 

030165 9807 
Encore Hall f Triangle 

Square 
1602 N. Ivar A.... LA CA 90028 104 569 HOPWA C-I09091 ·51,200,000 $ 1,200,000 100% Do•• 

060024 9790 Villu@Gowcr 1720-36 N. Gower 51., LA CA 90028 70 561 HOME C·502958 -$ 1,500.000 $ 1,500,000 90% Do•• 

010150 I 
050007 

61lS Yale Tcn<ll;C 726 Vule 51, L·\ CA 900 12 55 561 HOME C-96306 """chang<: 01'51,700.000 $ 1.375.000 IOO~" ')ode 

971100 1>477 Amistad PIa7..a 6050-61305 Weslem Ave, LA CA 90047 56 424 CDOG Part 0I'C-95508-53,532.211. 5 2.060,249 1~/. none 

971102 5674 Heavenly Vision S~ior Hsn 9500 S. Broodwuy, lA. CA 90003 24 ....24 COBG Pan 0I'C-95508-$3.532.211. $ 1,278,962 I~·. Do•• 

961013 2918 Don H(]lc1 105 E ," 51., WILMINGTON, CA 907-14 58 561 HOME C-96059 -iJ,568,820 +C-99877-$357,568 $ 1,926,388 100% DODe 

000333 3619 L. Salle Projecl 237 W. 7'h 51.. L ...... CA 90014 108 561 HOME C-96059. $187,180 $ 787,180 100'. Don. 

952184 3575 HopcManor 1332 So. Hope 51., LA CA 900 15 75 561 HOME C-92257- 51 ,800,00(, $ 1,800,000 100% lJon~ 

950733 5814 Casa Verde 1552 Schrad""lllvd., LA, CA 9002g 62 561 HOME C-92257 - i325,OOO $ 325,000 100% lloDe 

950733 5815 ESlTclla ApoutmcnlS 1979 Estrella A'we, l:A. CA 90007 II 561 HOME C-99604 ·5516,337 5 516,337 100% Do•• 

0204:!1 7435 Palomar r\partmenl!J 5473 Santa Monico RI, LA, CA 90029 28 561 HOME C-92257 -~694,82J $ 694,823 100% Do•• 

950733 3574 Wesler. Hwd PhllS<: I 5437-5444 Carlton Way, LA. CA ~OO27 61 561 HOME (-99897 -$334,753 $ 334,753 100% flo.. 

;;6O-IU2 5816 WeslemHwd Ph<LSt II 5450 Hnllywood BI><I., LA. CA 90027 60 561 HOME ('-99897-$ 1,329,087 $ 1,329.087 100'10 Done 

000 189 5537 CasaRampan 512 S. R"",pan Rlvd.,LA, CA 90057 69 561 HOME (·100012 ·SI25,OOO $ 125,000 I~~ llon~ 

9Y'(J4b7 5437 l.lIlian M(]bh:y Fmly. Hsg. A 2250 E. II I'h S" LA CA 90021 78 561 HOME C-99919 -S 1.500,000 S 1,500,000 lOO~. Uo.c 

950762 595 
GU\O ala DeafCommunit)' 

22J~ Norwalk Avenue. LA. CA 90041 
Multi-C'cotCT" 

14 561 HOME C-88756 i 500,000 100% 1)uoe 

24 1,428 TOTAL~ $ 37.509,884 

Crated: 1O/05ill 
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Section 108 Acquisition Parcels - CRA/LA NoHo Commons Project - Phases II and III 
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NOHO COMMONS
 

Fo< the Period July I, 2001 to Moy 20, 2004
 

(Unaudilod)
 

r\ccount FYOI Actual FY02 ActwlI FY03 Actual FY04 Actual Total Expenditures 

__ 101 

2249-IIG-NII123Q.{)2lo-m7 

2249-110-1'1111230-6119-7777 

2149-llo-NIII230-6230-7777 
2249-llO-NH 1230-6399-7777 

224~20-NH1230-6210-7m 

224~20-NII2030-6399-7777 

958,723 02 

1,068.46962 

24.759.74 

1.760.600.00 

5,818.199.00 

9.630,7$138 

1)0,217.00 

3,638.961.62 

4.369,248.62 

I,bS9,o I0.02 

4,707.43 I 24 

24.75974 

1,760,600 00 

5.818.199.00 

14.000,000.00 

CDIIG flool Lo.. 

2258-620-NII2030-62 10-7777 3.000,000.00 3,000.000.00 

nOME 
J:lOII-57G-NH2030-6399-7777 

J2Oll-620-NII 12.10-621 0-7777 

J208...20-NH1230-6230-m7 

3208-62G-NH2030-6399-1777 

927,373 00 

2,072,62100 

3,000,000.00 

2,000,000.00 

2,000,000.00 

'127,373 00 

2,000,000.00 

2,072,62700 

5,000.000 00 

EDI 
J802...20-NH203D-<>21 0-7777 238.52839 238,528.39 

1I0...I.. T",ot 
4007·llo-NII123D-<>201·7777 

4007...20-NII 123Q..620 1·7771 

JOO1-620-NH 12J0-621 0-1771 

4007...20-NH 1230-6230.1171 

4112...20-NHI2J0-6210-1777 

6,99500 

240.69862 

291,91800 

112.968.00 

2.028.00 

654,66162 

6,995.00 

240,698.62 
291,918.00 

112,96800 

2.028.00 
654,66762 

D....I.._C~ 

5211-510.NH203D-<>21 0.7711 

5213·51G-NH2OJD-<>212·7717 

5213·S1G-NH20Jo-<>2JG-7777 

5213-620-NH2030-62IG-1m 
5213...2G-NH2OJ0-623G-1771 

5213...20-NH203.()201·7777 

283.200.00 

1,450,945.00 

1,134,145.00 

7,000.00 

351,810.18 
11,228.18 

3,240,831 J1 
SO,045.16 

3,660.921 49 

283,200.00 

7,00000 

351.810.18 
1,462,113 18 

3,240,831 J1 

50,045.16 

5,395.066 49 

Boad ......._ 

61 62...20-NII 1230-6230.7777 

6162...20.1'112030-6210.7777 

6162-620-NH2030-62J0-1771 

61 6&-S1G-NH203D-<>21 2·7717 

6161-51G-NH2Ol0-6219-7771 

61 63-51G-NH2030-62JG-1TT1 

6161-S1G-NH2030-62J2·7777 

6163-62G-NH203D-<>201·7717 

61 ~20-NH2030-62IG-7777 

61 68-620-NIt203D-<>212·m1 

616&-62G-NH2030-623ll-7777 

"168-62G-NII20~2J2.7777 

1,530.00 

I,j3000 

16,358.75 

16,35875 

56,4l2SO 

62,818.16 

28,U8.10 

24,365.06 

104.335.00 

126.911.61 

403,1416) 

50,365.92 

252,206.01 

6,55601 

2,64400 

8,804.73 

49.441.75 

32,49105 

21,450.00 

6,SOO.00 

812,658.30 

24.999.00 

1,214,129.11 

SO,36H2 

74,321 25 

252,206.01 

69,434.11 

30,802.10 

33,16919 

ISJ,183.75 

159.468.66 

21,4SO.00 

6,500.00 

812,bS130 

24,999.00 

1,695,160.15 

(;e.....1Rc¥1It.. 
·u lUIG-NII103D-<>20l·7717 

81 l4-61 G-NH2030-62 I2·7777 

81 IU2G-NH203G-62l2·1771 

27,24166 

93,175.00 

120,422.66 

160,385.50 

160;385.50 

21.24166 

93,175 00 

160,)85 so 

280.80816 

NHTul_ 

9113·110-NH2030-6201·7777 

911J..llo-NH203G-6199-1771 

911 3·5IG-NIf20~212·1TT1 

911 )-51G-NI12030-6212·1177 

9113-6Il}.NH2010-6212·1111 

911 J~2G-NH2030-6219-1177 

911 ) ...2().NH2030-62J2-1111 

1.200.00 

1,10000 

47,752.34 

72,841.25 

!1.S4481 

6,IlOO.00 
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ComlTlunity Redevelopmenl Agency 
.f,/.. CITY OF LOS ANGELES 

~ ~,~~~~""" 
DATE I 

flU tOOl

1200 W~t Jl~ Stree, 5...,,, 500 T J13 S77 'bOO F 213977 1665 
Los Angeles Californ.. 90017·2381 www......la.org 

July 19, 2011 

Jesus Vela 
U.S. Hue Civil Rights Analyst/Investigator 
611 West 6th Street 
los Angeles, CA 90017-3127 

Re: U.S. Department of HUD, Compliance Review 

Dear Mr. Velo, 

Per your request, pertaining to the HUe Civil Rights Compliance review, please find in this letter and the 
attachments the responses to your questionnaire pertaining to the CRA/LA'S federally assisted affordable 
housing projects located specifically in North Hollywood, California. 

CRA-LA QUESTIONS - NORTH HOLl.YWOOe AREA 

1.	 What specific HUD Developments does the Las Angeles redevelopment agency own, administer or 
manage in that geographic area that have HUD Federalfinancial assistance? 

a.	 List the developments by name, address, total number of units by bedroom size, number ofaccessible 
units by bedroom size, and list whether the development is owned, administered or managed. 

b.	 Include in this listing all project based Section 8; multifamily housing (receiving Federal [inancial
 
assistance); Home, HOPE VI, TCAP (Tax credit assistance program), and CDBG programs in thiS
 
geographic area.
 

c.	 Also indicate the year offirst occupancy and the year(s) of any substantial renovations since the year 
offirst occupancy. 

d.	 Explain the HUDfinancial assistance to each mentioned property (amount, on-going or one time
 
grant)
 

The Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of los Angeles (CRA/LA) is a lender for projects 

that have received HUD federal financial assistance, but does not own or manage the development 

projects that received federal funding. The CRA/LA has financed the following two projects within 

the North Hollywood project area that received federal assistance through CRA/LA: 

1.	 The Gallery at NoHo Commons (HOME) 
2.	 The lofts at NoHo Commons (HUD 108) 

Below are the project-specific features, including accessibility: 

i ~ 
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PROJECT 
Gallery fI NoHo Commons 
(NoHo Commons - Phase I) 

Lofts @l NoHo Commons 
(NoHo COmmons - Phase II) 

Federal Financial Assistance HOME HUD 108, fDA Grant 
Address 5416 Fair Avenue, 91601 11136 Chandler Blvd, 91601 
Phone Number (818) 506-9990 (818) 827-3100 
APN 2350013907 2350015115 
Completion Date 12/15/2006 12/10/2006 
Recordation Number (Initial) 03-3851364 04-2252756 
Recordation Date finitial) 12/23/2003 9/1/2004 
Recordation Number (subsequent) N/A 07-0050952 
Recordation Date (subsequent) N/A 1/10/2007 
Covenant Expiration Date 2061 2043 

G-BR 0 88 
1-BA 286 119 

2-BA 152 71 
3-BR 0 0 
4-BR 0 14 

Total Units 438 292 

Total Restricted Units 115 28 

ACCESSIBIUTY 

Building Type Multi-story building. served by an 
elevator. 

Multi-story building, served by an 
elevator. 

Quantity of Accessible Units per Code 438 292 

Quantity of Adaptable Units 438 292 

Quantity of Fully Adapted Units 22 0 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

Does the redevelopment agency administer any Housing Choice Vouchers? if so, how many? 

No, the redevelopment agency does not administer any Housing Choice Vouchers. 

How many of the vouchers are either mainstream vouchers or special vouchers for persons with 
disabilities? 

N/A 

Does the redevelopment agency administer any public housing units? If so, how many? Provide the 
information needed for the assisted housing units (see abave) for the public housing units. 

No, the redevelopment agency does not administer any public housing units. 

Which office in the Redevelopment Agency administers the Housing Assistance? 

N/A 

2 

A 
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6.	 Provide the Department w;rh the orgonizotion chart for the entire redevelopment agency and the office 
that odministers the housing assistance. (Include in the organizational chart the name of the person 
occupying the position. In addition obtain the phone number and office location ofellf!ry person listed on 
the organizational chart.) 

Please see the attached organization chart and list of employees with office locations and phone 
numbers. 

7.	 Who is the Section 504 coordinator? You will need the nome, phone number, and the time in the position. 

The section 504 coordinator is Leticia Francois and her details are as follows: 
Leticia Francois 
Housing Management Officer 

(213)977-2677 
She has held the position for approximately one year (start date: September 2010). 

8.	 Provide the Deportment with the administrative policies and procedures does the FHED office have in its 
possession? Ust the policy by name and effective dote. These policies/procedures should include the 
application and waiting list procedures, the reasonable accommodation policies, transfer policies, 
grievance policies, emergency evacuation procedures, etc. 

A copy of the CRA/LA requirements for Affirmative Outreach and Fair Housing is attached. As the 
CRA/LA is not the managing agent, an Affirmative Outreach Plan that meets the attached 
requirements is a condition of loans. The Affirmative Outreach plans are implemented on a project
by-project basis by the owners and/or property manager of each project and the attached document 
is a guide for the occupancy of affordable units. 

Also attached is the Property Management Plan Outline, also a requirement of CRA/LA supported 
affordable housing developments. Property Management Plans should apply the CRA/LA's guidelines 
and requirements to each development, Including lease-up and continued occupancy procedures. 

9.	 Are the units filled by a single waiting JIst or does each development have their own waiting list? 

Each owner and/or property manager maintains a waiting list for each individual project. 

10.	 How are persons with disabilities placed on the waiting list? 

This process is specifically handled by the owner and/or property management agent per applicable 
laws and funding requirements. In general, for new projects, initial placement for all tenants is by 

random selection. This is usually accomplished through a lottery. Once the tenant list is established, 
new applicants are added to the bottom of the existing list. 

11.	 Is a preference for accessible units given to persons who need the features? Explain the process. 

This process is managed by each individual property owner and/or property management agent. 

3 
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If you have any questions or additional requests, please contact me at (213) 977-2649 or by email at 
egipson@cra.lacity.org. 

Sincerely, 

t~~~ c<-J~~,-,---
Edwin C. Gipson II 

Housing Manager, Policy & Development 

CC:	 Dalila Sotelo, Deputy Chief Executive Officer 

Margarita De Escontrias, Regional Administrator, East & West Valley 

Attachments: 

A. Organization Chart 

B. Employee Phone List 
C. Affirmative Outreach Requirements 
D. Management Plan 

4 



Theresa L. Kitay 
Attorney at Law 
576 Washington Boulevard (310) 576-9134 
Suite 836 Fax (770) 454-0126 
Marina del Ray, CA 90292	 tkitay@kitaylaw.net 

September 6, 2011 

Mr. David Quezada 
Program Center Director 
U.S. Dept. of HUD - FHEO
 
611 W. Sixth Street, Suite 801
 
Los Angeles, CA 90017
 

RE:	 Compliance Review - City of Los Angeles / Community Redevelopment Agency of 
Los Angeles / The Lofts at NoHo Commons 

Dear Mr. Quezada: 

As you know from our prior telephone discussion, I represent RedRock NoHo Residential, 
LLC ("RedRock"), the current owner of The Lofts at NoHo Commons. On behalf of 
RedRock, I am responding to Charles Hauptman's August 24, 20f1 letter notifying that 
entity of the commencement of a HUD FHEO compliance review of the City of Los 
Angeles and the Community Redevelopment Agency of Los Angeles (CRNLA). 

In addition, I have been authorized to provide the lead representation for Legacy Partners 
Residential Development, Inc. ("Legacy"), the current managing agent for The Lofts at 
NoHo Commons, with regard to this compliance review. Please address any future 
correspondence or other communication regarding this property and the compliance 
review directly to me. 

As we discussed, I understand that HUD is exercising its authority pursuant to Section 504 
of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Title" of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 
and the Fair Housing Act to conduct a review of the compliance of its financial recipients 
with these statutory provisions and related regulations. Apparently, as part of that review 
of the City of Los Angeles and the CRNLA, HUD has determined it appropriate to examine 
The Lofts at Noho, a multifamily residential community in North Hollywood, California. 
For purposes of RedRock and Legacy, my interest and involvement in this compliance 
review is limited to any inquiries regarding this property, rather than the operations of 
either the City of Los Angeles or the CRNLA. 
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In short, while both RedRock and Legacy welcome examination of their statutory 
compliance in any arena, and intend to fully cooperate with your compliance review to 
the extent necessary and appropriate, it is our position that The Lofts at NoHo Commons is 
not subject to HUD's Section 504 jurisdiction. Further, to the extent we disagree over that 
conclusion, the practical reality is that the property in fact in complies with the provisions 
of Section 504, the ADA, and the Fair Housing Act. I have set forth the details of this 
position below. 

I. The lofts at NoHo Commons Is Not Subiect To Section 504. , 

A. Neither RedRock nor Legacy is a "Recipient H of Federal Financial Assistance. 

Section 504 prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability by recipients of federal 
financial assistance. HUD's definition of a "recipient" under Section 504 is 

Any State or its political subdivision, any instrumentality of a State or its political 
subdivision, any public or private agency, institution, organization, or other entity, 
or any person to which Federal financial assistance is extended for any program or 
activity directly or through another recipient, including any successor, assignee, or 
transferee of a recipient, but excluding the ultimate beneficiary of the assistance. 

8 CFR § 8.3 (emphasis supplied). 

A "recipient," therefore, is an "entity" - such as a state, political subdivision, agency, 
institution, organization, or person - not a building. To the extent a HUD loan contributed 
to the development activity in North Hollywood that included The Lofts at NoHo 
Commons, the "recipient" of the federal financial assistance was the City of Los Angeles, 
with the CRNLA and the original developer of the property presumably "subrecipients." 

RedRock does not receive, and has not received, any federal financial assistance. 
Further, RedRock did not assume any obligations under the original HUD loan on the 
property when it purchased the Lofts at NoHo Commons from j.H. Snyder, the original 
developer. Finally, any HOME funds in the North Hollywood development are located at 
other properties developed at the same time, not The Lofts at NoHo Commons. 

CRNLA's partial assignment of the property's OPA to RedRock, could not be clearer on 
these points: 

The Parties agree that the HUD Loan does not impact or encumber the Assignee 
Property. 

Theresa L. Kitay
 
Attorney at Law
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Exhibit A, Third Partial Assignment of the OPA to RedRock Noho Residential, LLC, Section 
4.3(b), January 9, 2007, signed by Margarita H. de Escontrias, CEO of the CRNLA. 
Further, in this section of the Third Partial Assignment of the OPA, the CRNLA 

expressly, fully and forever releases and discharges Assignee [RedRock] and the 
Assignee Property [The Lofts at NoHo Commons) from any remedies which might 
be construed as in any way relating to or arising out ofa default of the HUD Loan 
under the OPA. 

Id. (emphasis supplied). In short, RedRock is not in privity with HUD, CRNLA, or J. H. 
Snyder with regard to any federal money potentially involved in the development of the 
property. It is not a "successor, assignee, or transferee" of the original recipient or 
subrecipients of any funds that would trigger Section 504, and thus has no obligations with 
regard to Section 504 for the Lofts at NoHo Commons property it currently owns. 
(Similarly, Legacy is not in privity with the recipients or subrecipients, and also has no 
obligations with regard to Section 504 connected to The Lofts at NoHo Commons.) 

B.	 CRA/LA Certified that The Lofts at NoHo Commons Complied with All Statutory 
Requirements at the TIme of the Partial Assignment of the OPA to The Lofts at 
NoHo Commons. 

The signatories of the Third Partial Assignment of the OPA (the document that essentially 
memorialized the sale ofThe Lofts at NoHo Commons to RedRock) agreed that the 
original developer "retained" certain obligations with respect to the property, including 
"those certain obligations and duties of [the original developer! under the OPA relating to 
the acquisition and construction of the Assignee Property." Section 1.1 (f) (emphasis 
supplied). CRNLA, as already noted above, was a signatory of this Third Partial 
Assignment, as evidenced by Ms. de Escontrias' signature. In addition, CRNLA expressly 
certified in the Third Partial Assignment of the OPA that the original developer "is not 
currently in default of any of its obligations under the OPA," and agreed to be "estopped 
from pursuing any rights or remedies against Assignee or Lender in connection with any 
alleged breach of an Assumed Obligation prior to the date" of the document. Section 4.2. 
Neither RedRock nor Legacy had any connection or involvement with The Lofts at NoHo 
Commons until after the property was fully constructed and already providing housing. 

RedRock thus assumed ownership and operation of the property with the clear assurances 
from the original developer and CRNLA that the property, in its condition at the time of 
this assignment, met whatever requirements of "construction" of the property then existed. 
Since neither CRNLA nor the original developer disclosed any deficiencies in those 
requirements, RedRock is certainly justified in its position that no additional physical 
changes were necessary for the property to be in fully statutory compliance. Indeed, CRN 
LA's own "Accessibility Compliance Certification" form, which it required RedRock to 
complete in 2010 with regard to The Lofts at NoHo Commons, does not reference any 

Theresa L. Kitay
 
Attomey at Law
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Section 504 requirements. Instead, it asks for certification of compliance with the "CA 
Bldg Code." See Exhibit B. 

The design and construction of The Lofts at NoHo Commons was reviewed and approved 
by the original developer and by the CRA/LA itself. To the extent that original design and 
construction did not comply with Section 504 requirements, and was required to do so, 
that deficiency is the responsibility of those entities, not RedRock or Legacy. Clearly, any 
such alleged deficiency would also fall into the category of obligations as to which the 
CRNLA is estopped from asserting against RedRock. Obligations arising from the 
construction of the property are indisputably part of the "retained obligations" of the 
original developer under the Third Partial Assignment of the OPA. Section 1.1 (0 and its 
Exhibit A addendum. CRNLA expressly released, held harmless, and discharged RedRock 
from 

any and all losses, expenses, claims, costs, damages, debts, attorneys' fees, actions, 
suit judgments, awards, obligations and/or liabilities of any kind, whether 
foreseeable or unforeseeable, known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected, with 
respect to or in any way relating to or arising out of the Retained Obligations. 

Section 4.3(a). For the CRNLA (or HUD) to now require Section 504 compliance of the 
current owner with regard to the property's long-completed construction, particularly with 
no new infusion of federal financial assistance, is contrary to the terms of the Third Partial 
Assignment and the intent of Section 504. 

II.	 The lofts at NoHo Commons. as Currently Constructed. Meets or Exceeds Any 
Statutory Accessibility Reqyirements. 

A.	 The Lofts at NoHo Commons is Compliant with the Fair Housing Acts Design 
and Construction Requirements and the California Building Code's "Housing 
Accessibility" Requirements. 

As you know, the Fair Housing Act requires that the common areas and all ground floor 
units of multifamily residential buildings built for first occupancy after March 1991 have 
certain elements of accessibility as of original design and construction.! This "Fair 
Housing Act acceSSibility" is generally judged by compliance with such sources as ANSI 
A117.1 (for common areas), and the Fair Housing Act Accessibility Guidelines (for 
individual units). Because The Lofts at NoHo Commons has elevator buildings, all the 
individual dwelling units at the property must comply with the Fair Housing Act's 
accessibility requirements. See generally, 42 U.s.c. § 3604(0(3)(C). 

1 To reiterate, neither RedRock nor Legacy was involved with the property's design or construction. Both parties, however, 
are committed to the letter and spirit of the Fair Housing Act, and operate in such a way to ensure full compliance with the 
Act's requirements with regard to accessibility. 

Theresa L. Kitay
 
Attomey at Law
 



." 

Page 5 of 7
 
Mr. David Quezada
 
September 6,2011
 

In addition, The Lofts at NoHo Commons was built with reference to the Title 24 of the 
2003 California Building Code, and specifically, Chapter 11 A ("Housing Accessibility"). 
California/s Building Code ("CBC") is quite stringent on housing accessibility, and requires 
a much higher level of accessibility than that required by most states. Specifically with 
regard to all units in elevator buildings of multifamily housing, the CBC's accessibility 
requirements generally equate to those of an ANSI "Type N' unit. These "extra'/ CBC 
requirements include knee space for forward approaches to lavatories and sinks; full 
parallel approaches to bathtubs; kitchen work space; and lever hardware and maneuvering 
clearance at interior doors. 

At the request of CRNLA,2 RedRock conducted a review of the "units and facilities" of the 
property for compliance with applicable accessibility laws, and submitted a report of that 
review to CRNlA dated May 13/ 2010. I have attached a copy of that report for your 
review; as you can see, the property was found at that time to be substantially in 
compliance with both the Fair Housing Act and the CBC. See Exhibit C.) (I have also 
attached as Exhibit D the floor plans for each of the unit types at the property for your 
information.) To the extent any accessibility issues were noted in this review, the report 
detailed the property's response to those issues. 

8.	 Although Not Required. The Lofts at NoHo Commons is Also Substantially 
Compliant with VFAS. 

HUD considers compliance with the Uniform Federal Accessibility Standards (UFAS) to be 
compliance with the new construction requirements of Section 504. See 8 CFR § 8.32(a). 
In addition, 

Departures from particular technical and scoping requirements of UFAS by the use 
of other methods are permitted where substantially equivalent or greater access to 
and usability of the building is provided. 

Id. Because The Lofts at NoHo Commons is compliant with the Fair Housing Act and, 
more significantly, the more stringent requirements of Chapter 11 A of the California 
Building Code, the UFAS requirements for accessible dwelling units are met in all the 
property's units, not just the minimum 5% of them as required by HUD/s Section 504 
regulations. 8 CFR § 8.22(b). These more stringent requirements of CBC and UFAS 
include: accessible common spaces and facilities, maneuvering spaces, accessible route 

2 CRNLA's request included a list of "issues noted for the Lofts at NoHo H As the review report indicates, most of the "issues" • 

noted by CRNLA were incorrectly cited and/or actually in compliance. 

3 The report also repeated RedRock/s position that the property did not receive direct federal financial assistance; it was only 
in response to that report that RedRock learned for the first time that CRNLA contended the The Lofts at NoHo Commons was 
subject to Section 504's requirements, despite its assurances to the contrary in the Third Partial Assignment of the OPA. 

Theresa L. Kitay
 
Attorney at law
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to the dwelling entrance, accessible parking, accessible doors with lever hardware, 
accessible storage, accessible controls, and an accessible route within and throughout the 
unit. Many of the UFAS requirements for kitchens and bathrooms are also required for 
CBC compliance, such as a wall next to the water closet, a full parallel approach to the 
bathtub, and knee space at the lavatories and kitchen sink. In addition, both UFAS and 
CBC allow for the later installation of bathroom grab bars, as long as the reinforcements 
required by the Fair Housing Act are present. 

Neither RedRock nor legacy believes or concedes Section 504 applicability for The lofts 
at NoHo Commons, and both certainly deny any liability on the subject for all the 
foregoing reasons. But the features of accessibi lity already present throughout the 
property; including in all the individual units, combined with the adaptability of kitchens 
and bathrooms permitted by UFAS (Section 4.34.3), render the property compliant with 
HUD's Section 504 requirements with regard to new construction. 

III.	 The lofts at NoHo Commons Operates Under a Clear Policy of Non

Discrimination.
 

The August 24, 2011 letter from Mr. Hauptman indicates that HUD's compliance review is 
intended to investigate the operation of the entities under review, and not just their 
maintenance of accessible and usable facilities. To that end, you have requested access to 
such items as applications, transfer requests, accommodation requests, and policies and 
procedures from The Lofts at NoHo Commons. I'm sure you're aware that HUD has 
already issued a Determination of No Reasonable Cause on a recent complaint of 
disability discrimination under TItle VIII at The Lofts at NoHo Commons. Ling v. The Lofts, 
et aI., Case No. 09-09-1110-8 (March 31, 2011 J. That complaint alleged that The lofts at 
NoHo Commons discriminated by refusing to rent, refusing to accommodate, and refusing 
to allow a disabled applicant to "jump" a waiting list for affordable units. 

After investigation, HUD found no cause, specifically holding thatThe Lofts at NoHo 
Commons did not refuse to rent on the basis of disability, did not subject disabled 
applicants to different terms and conditions because of disability, and in general, did not 
subject the Complainant or other people with disabilities to discriminatory housing 
practices. Indeed, HUD specifically concluded that The Lofts at NoHo Commons was 

not obligated by the Fair Housing Act to acquiesce to Complainant's request 
irrespective of waitJist position - for priority rental of an affordable unit due to her 
status as a person living with a disability. 

Exhibit E, Determination of No Reasonable Cause at 5. 

At this point, RedRock and Legacy have already cooperated with an exhaustive 
investigation of th is complaint of disability discrimination, and clearly been exonerated. 

Theresa L. Kitay
 
Attorney at Law
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hope that the TItle VIII investigation of that complaint, as well as the information provided 
in and with this letter, will suffice for your office to redirect the substance of this 
compliance review to the actual recipients of HUD's money - the City of Los Angeles and 
CRNLA. 

Please contact me at your earliest convenience so that we can discuss whether any 
additional information is needed from The Lofts at NoHo Commons, and specifically 
whether HUD still believes an on-site visit to the property is necessary or useful. As I 
indicated at the beginning of this letter, both RedRock and Legacy are willing to cooperate 
in the compliance review, but believe the scope of information requested in the August 24, 
2011 letter is far too broad with regard to this particular property to meet the goals of that 
review. (For instance, I note that the obligation to "affirmatively further fair housing", as 
described in 42 USc. § 3608, and referenced as a subject of the compliance review, does 
not even apply to either RedRock or Legacy with regard to the ownership or operation of 
The Lofts at NoHo Commons. Any "Affirmative Outreach Plan," therefore, would be 
something maintained by the City of Los Angeles or the CRNLA, not a privately operated 
property like The Lofts at NoHo Commons.) 

In addition, please let me know if you have questions or need to further discuss any of the 
matters raised in this letter. I look forward to hearing from you and your colleagues at 
HUD. 

~ truly you1s~ '/ 

' \ -·e /V1/\,1 \LA '. -6)[.'1 
Theresa L. ~tay j 
Attorney at Law 

Encls. 

cc:	 (via email only)
 
Scott McCarter
 
Scott Morrison
 
Geri Betancourt
 
Stephen Modaferri
 

Theresa L Kitay
 
Attomey al Law
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Appendix 5 

Section 504 Accessibility Report
 
City of Los Angeles (City)
 

Community Redevelopment Agency of Los Angeles (CRAlLA)
 

September 19-23, 2011 (On-Site Review)
 
October 24-28, 2011 (On-Site Review)
 
December 5-9, 2011 (On-Site Review)
 

Report Prepared December 14,2011
 

During the weeks of September 19, October 24, and December 5, 2011, pursuant to Section 
504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (Section 504), the Department conducted a review of 
properties, programs, policies, services and activities. The Department selected eleven housing 
developments to survey based on information provided in response to a data request by the 
CRA/LA and the City as to the location of designated accessible units. The HUD survey teams 
conducted accessibility surveys of thirty-one designated accessible dwelling units. The 
accessibility surveys included reviews of the designated accessible routes into and through the 
units and common use areas throughout the developments. 

There were thirty-one designated accessible units surveyed in the eleven developments. The 
Department surveyed these units to determine whether or not they were in compliance with the 
Uniform Federal Accessibility Standards (UFAS) as required by Section 504. 1 The eleven 
developments and number of units surveyed include: The Gallery at NoHo Commons (4 UFAS), 
The Lofts at NoHo Commons (11 UFAS), The Colonia Corona Apartments (2 UFAS), Vermont 
Senior Apartments (3 UFAS), Triangle Square Apartments (3 UFAS), Buckingham Place Senior 
Housing (1 UFAS), Palomar Apartments (2 UFAS), Metro Hollywood Apartments (2 UFAS), 
Vista Monterey Senior Housing (1 UFAS), Hart Village Apartments (1 UFAS), and Rio Vista 
Apartments (1 UFAS). 

The Department's review of these dwelling units revealed that there are no units that fully 
comply with the UFAS, as required by Section 504. See 24 C.F.R. § 8.32. See the definition of 
"accessible" as defined by the UFAS.2 

1 Section 504 requires that, effective as of July 11, 1988, design, construction or alteration of buildings in 
conformance with sections 3-8 of the Uniform Federal Accessibility Standards (UFAS) shall be deemed to comply 
with the requirements of §§ 8.21,8.22,8.23, and 8.25 with respect to those buildings. See 24 C.F.R. § 8.32. 

2 When used with respect to the design, construction or alteration of housing and non-housing programs, 
"accessible" means that the program or portion of the program, when designed, constructed, altered or adapted, can 
be approached, entered and used by individuals who use wheelchairs. A program that is designated, constructed, 
altered or adapted to be in compliance with the Uniform Federal Accessibility Standards (UFAS), 24 C.F.R. § 8.32, 
Appendix A to 24 C.F.R. § 40, and, where applicable, the Americans with Disabilities Act Standards for Accessible 
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THE GALLERY AT NOHO COMMONS 
LOS ANGELES, CA 

September 19-21, 2011 (On-Site) 

The Gallery at NoHo Commons (Family) is located at 5416 Fair Avenue, Los Angeles, 
California 91601. The HUD representatives met with Monique Clark, Property Manager. The 
development, built in 2006, consists of a total of 438 dwelling units. Ofthe 438 units, there are 
twenty-two UFAS units (fully adapted) and 416 adaptable units. There are 115 affordable units 
and 323 market rate units. The affordable units are reserved for individuals and families who 
have very low, low, or moderate incomes. None of the UFAS units are affordable units. The 
Gallery has seven different floor plans. The BUD representatives conducted the review 
September 19-21, 2011. The review consisted of a survey of the following common areas: 
Leasing Office, Wi-Fi Lounge, accessible routes, accessible parking, Women's Public Restroom, 
Mailbox area, Trash Room, Elevator, Community Room, and Pool and Barbeque areas. In 
addition, the HUD representatives surveyed four designated accessible dwelling units. 

THE GALLERY COMMON AREAS 

[ Accessible Parking 

Accessible Parking - Guests - Rooftop North Parking Garage: Parking is designated for guests at 
the rooftop level and there are no designated accessible parking spaces. See UFAS §§ 
4.1.1 (5)(a); 4.6.1.; FHA Requirement 2-2.23. 

Accessible Parking Space - Visitor Outside Parking Lot - Access Aisle: The two van accessible 
parking spaces share an adjacent access aisle that is not a minimum of 96" wide; the access aisle 
is 56" wide. See UFAS § 4.6.3; Figure 9; FHA Requirement 2- 2.13 (#16); ANSI 4.6; ADAAG. 

Accessible Parking Space (Closest to the Gated Entrance) - North Parking Garage - Access 
Aisle: The van accessible parking space does not have an adjacent access aisle that is a 
minimum of 96" wide; the access aisle is 92 1;2" wide. See UFAS § 4.6.3; Figure 9; FHA 
Requirement 2- 2.13 (#16); ANSI 4.6; ADAAG. 

Accessible Parking Space (Closest to the Gated Entrance) - North Parking Garage - Access 
Aisle: The van accessible parking space does not have an adjacent access aisle that is a 
minimum of96" wide; the access aisle is 93" wide. See UFAS § 4.6.3; Figure 9; FHA 
Requirement 2- 2.13 (#16); ANSI 4.6; ADAAG. 

Design (ADA Standards), Appendix A to 28 C.F.R. § 36, meets the minimum standards for compliance and is 
accessible. 
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Accessible Parking Space #9 - North Parking Lot - Assigned to Accessible Unit #2-111 - Access 
Aisle: The accessible parking space does not have an adjacent access aisle that is a minimum of 
60" wide. See UFAS § 4.6.3; Figure 9. 

Accessible Parking Space #9 - North Parking Lot - Assigned to Accessible Unit #2-111 - Cross 
Slope: The cross slopes exceed 2%; the cross slopes are 2.8% and 3.1 %. See UFAS § 4.6.3. 

Accessible Parking Space (Closest to the Mailbox Area) - North Parking Garage - Slope: The 
slope of the van accessible parking space exceeds 2%; the slope is 2.2%. See UFAS § 4.6.3. 

Accessible Parking Space (Closest to the Gated Entrance) - North Parking Garage - Signage 
Height: Signage for the van accessible parking space is mounted at a height that can be 
obscured by a vehicle parked in the parking space. The signage is not mounted at least 60" 
above the space; the bottom of the signage is mounted 31 '12" above the space. See UFAS § 
4.6.4; 4.30.5; 4.1.1 (7). 

Accessible Parking Space (Closest to the Mailbox Area) - North Parking Garage Mailbox 
Signage - Height: Signage for the van accessible parking space is mounted at a height that can 
be obscured by a vehicle parked in the parking space. The signage is not mounted at least 60" 
above the space; the bottom of the signage is mounted 54 W' above the space. See UFAS § 
4.6.4; 4.30.5; 4.1.1 (7). 

Vertical Clearance - North Parking Lot: The entrance to the covered north parking lot does not 
have a minimum vertical clearance of 114"; the vertical clearance is 98". See UFAS § 4.6.6. 

[ Accessible Route 

Curb Ramp - Visitor Outside Accessible Parking Spaces - Cross Slope: The cross slopes of the 
curb ramp immediately adjacent to the two outside van accessible parking spaces to the Leasing 
Office exceed 2%; facing Building #1, the cross slopes of the curb ramp flares on the left are 
2.8% and 3.3% and on the right are 3.4%, 3.6% and 4.2%. See UFAS §§ 4.7.2; 4.8.2; 4.8.6. 

Curb Ramp - Visitor Outside Accessible Parking Spaces and Public Sidewalk - Cross Slope: 
The cross slopes of the curb ramp along the accessible route from the outside accessible parking 
spaces and public sidewalk to the Leasing Office from Building #1 to Building #8, exceed 2%; 
facing the Leasing Office building, the cross slopes of the curb ramp flares on the left are 7.8%, 
7.9%, and 8.3% and on the right are 5.5% and 6.2%. See UFAS §§ 4.7.2; 4.8.2; 4.8.6. 

Accessible Entrance - North Parking Lot - Directional Signage: There is no signage with the 
International Symbol of Accessibility displayed to direct guests to the Building #1 accessible 
entrance from the van accessible parking space closest to the gated entrance. See UFAS §§ 
4. 1. 1(7)(c); 4.30; Figure 43. 

3 



Accessible Route - Guests - Rooftop North Parking Garage - Stairs: There is no accessible route 
serving the designated guest parking area on the rooftop; stairs are part of the route. See UFAS § 
4.3.8. 

Accessible Route - North Parking Lot - Cross Slope: The cross slopes of the accessible route to 
Building #1 from the van accessible parking space closest to the gated entrance exceed 2%; the 
cross slopes are 2.9% and 3%. See UFAS § 4.3.7. 

Accessible Route - North Parking Lot - Accessible Unit #2-111 - Cross Slope: The cross slopes 
of the accessible route to the accessible entrance from parking space #9 assigned to accessible 
unit #2-111 exceed 2%; the cross slopes are 2.5% and 3.9%. See UFAS § 4.3.7. 

Accessible Entrance - North Parking Lot - Directional Signage: There is no signage with the 
International Symbol of Accessibility displayed to direct visitors to the accessible entrance from 
the van accessible parking space closest to the resident mailbox area. See UFAS §§ 4. 1. 1(7)(c); 
4.30; Figure 43. 

Ramp - North Parking Lot - Mailbox Area - Slope: The slope of the ramp serving the van 
accessible parking space closest to the mailbox area is greater than 8.33%; the slope is 9.3%. 
See UFAS § 4.8.2. 

Ramp Landing - North Parking Lot - Mailbox Area - Slope: The ramp landing closest to the van 
accessible parking space and mailbox area is not level; the slope of the bottom landing is 2.4%. 
See UFAS § 4.8.4. 

Ramp - Accessible Route to Trash Room - North Parking Garage - Slope: The slope of the 
accessible route to the trash room on the second floor exceeds 5% and is therefore considered a 
ramp; the slope of the ramp is greater than 8.33%; the slope is 9%. See UFAS §§ 4.8.1; 4.8.2. 

[Mailboxes - North Parking Lot 

Accessible Route - Cross Slope: The cross slope of the accessible route from the van accessible 
parking space to the mailbox area exceeds 2%; the cross slope is 4.5%. See UFAS § 4.3.7. 

Mailboxes - Side Approach - Reach Range: The highest operable parts of the mailboxes 
assigned to accessible units #1-313, 1-118,2-101, and 2-307 are mounted greater than the 
maximum of 54" above the finished floor for a side approach; the mailboxes are mounted 54 W' 
to 61 W' above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.2.6; Figures 6(a) and 6(b). 

Mailboxes - Forward Approach - Reach Range: The highest operable parts ofthe mailboxes 
assigned to accessible units #1-313,1-118,2-101,2-107 and 2-307 are mounted greater than the 
maximum of 48" above the finished floor for a forward approach; the mailboxes are mounted 49 
W' to 61 Yz" above the finished floor. See FHA Requirement 5- 5.1; 5.2. 
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[ Leasing Office 

Accessible Entrance - Directional Signage: The front entrance does not display signage with the 
International Symbol of Accessibility; there is no sign to identify the entrance as the designated 
accessible entrance. See UFAS §§ 4.1. 1(7)(c); 4.30; Figure 43. 

Rent Drop Box - Side Approach - Reach Range: The highest operable part of the Rent Drop Box 
is greater than the maximum of 54" above the finished floor for a side approach; the slot for the 
Rent Drop Box is 64" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.2 ..6; Figures 6(a) and 6(b). 

Rent Drop Box - Forward Approach - Reach Range: The highest operable part of the Rent Drop 
Box is greater than the maximum of 48" above the finished floor for a forward approach; the slot 
for the Rent Drop Box is 64" above the finished floor. See FHA Requirement 5- 5.1; 5.2. 

[ Restroom - Men's - Lobby 

Accessible Restroom - Signage: The accessible restroom is not marked by signage with the 
International Symbol of Accessibility; there is no signage designating the accessible restroom. 
See UFAS §§ 4.1. 1(7)(d); 4.30; Figure 43. 

[ Restroom - Women's - Lobby 

Accessible Restroom - Signage: The accessible restroom is not marked by signage with the 
International Symbol of Accessibility; there is no signage designating the accessible restroom. 
See UFAS §§ 4.1.1(7)(d); 4.30; Figure 43. 

Door - Opening Force: The door opening force exceeds 5 Ibf; the opening force is 
141bf. SeeUFAS§4.13.11(2)(b). 

Water Closet - Centerline: The centerline of the water closet is not mounted exactly 18" from 
the closest side wall; the centerline of the water closet is mounted 20 114" from the closest side 
wall. See UFAS § 4.17.3; Figure 30 (a-I). 

Toilet Paper Dispenser - Location: The edge farthest from the back wall of the toilet paper 
dispenser is mounted more than 36" from the back wall; the toilet paper dispenser is mounted 
42" from the back wall. See UFAS § 4.17.3; Figure 30(d). 

[ Elevators 

Hall Call Buttons - Lobby: The elevator hall call buttons are not centered 42" above the finished 
floor; the buttons are centered 41 '17" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.10.3; Figure 20. 

5 



Door Protective and Reopening Device - Lobby: The elevator door reopening device stays open
 
less than 20 seconds; the door stays open 10 seconds. See UFAS § 4.10.6.
 

Car Emergency Controls - Lobby: The emergency stop control is not grouped at the bottom of
 
the control panel; there is no emergency stop control. See UFAS § 4.1 0.12(3); Figure 23(a) and
 
(b).
 
Hall Call Buttons - Building #4: The elevator hall call buttons are not centered 42" above the
 
finished floor; the buttons are centered 41 l!z" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.10.3;
 
Figure 20.
 

Door Protective and Reopening Device - Building #4: The elevator door reopening device stays
 
open less than 20 seconds; the door stays open 10 seconds. See UFAS § 4.10.6.
 

Car Emergency Controls - Building #4: The emergency stop control is not grouped at the bottom
 
of the control panel; there is no emergency stop control. See UFAS § 4.10.12(3); Figure 23(a)
 
and (b).
 

IDoors I. 
Door - (Leading to Fitness Center) Opening Force: The lobby door has an opening force that
 
exceeds 5 lbf; the opening force is 16 lbf. See UFAS § 4.13.11 (2)(b).
 

Door - (Fitness Center Interior) Opening Force: The door has an opening force that exceeds 5
 
Ibf; the opening force is 10 lbf. See UFAS § 4.13.11 (2)(b).
 

Door (New Construction) (Located Closest to the Community Kitchen and Leading to the Pool
 
Area) - Threshold: The door has thresholds greater than l!z" with beveled edges; the thresholds
 
are 5/8" and %" with beveled edges. See UFAS §§ 4.13.8; 4.5.2.
 

[ Community Kitchen - Lobby 

Table/Work Surface - Knee Clearance: The knee clearance is not at least 27" high, 3D" wide and 
19" deep; base cabinets are located under the work surface. See UFAS § 4.32.3; Figure 45. 

Table/Work Surface - Height: The height of the work surface is not between 28" - 34" above 
the finished floor; the height of the work surface is 37 l!z" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 
4.32.4. 

[ Wi-Fi Lounge 

Door - Maneuvering Clearance - Front Approach/Push Side: The maneuvering clearance at the 
latch side of the door is not a minimum of 12"; there is 9" of maneuvering clearance at the latch 
side of the door. See UFAS § 4.13.6; Figure 25(a). 
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Door - Opening Force: The door opening force exceeds 5 lbf; the opening force is 
101bf. See UFAS § 4.1 3. 11 (2)(b). 

Door (New Construction) - Threshold: The threshold is greater than W' with a beveled edge; the 
threshold is %" high with a beveled edge. See UFAS §§ 4.13.8; 4.5.2. 

THE GALLERY DWELLING UNITS (4 UFAS) 

[ Dwelling Unit - #1-313 (I-Bedroom Designated Accessible Unit) 

Kitchen 

Work Surface - Base Cabinet: The base cabinet is not removable under the full 30" wide 
minimum frontage of the work counter. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2); Figure 50(a) and 50(b). 

Work Surface - Base Cabinet - Finished Floor: The finished floor does not extend to the wall 
under the work surface; there is a base cabinet under the work surface. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2). 

Work Surface - Height: The counter/work surface is mounted greater than the maximum height 
of 34" above the finished floor; the counter/work surface is mounted 36" above the finished floor 
and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide alternative heights of28", 32" and 36". 
See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(1); Figure 50(b). 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Base Cabinet: The base cabinet provided under the sink is not 
removable under the full 30" wide minimum frontage; there is a fixed cabinet mounted beneath 
the sink. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(5); Figure 51. 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Finished Floor: The finished floor does not extend to the wall 
under the sink and surrounding counter; there is a base cabinet under the sink and surrounding 
counter. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(5). 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Height: The sink and surrounding counter is mounted more 
than a maximum height of 34" above the finished floor; the sink and surrounding counter is 
mounted 36" above the finished floor and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide 
alternative heights of 28", 32", and 36". See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(1); Figure 51. 

Oven: The oven is not self-cleaning or located adjacent to an accessible 34" high or adjustable 
height counter with a 30" minimum width clear open space below for knees; the adjacent counter 
is 36" high and has a base cabinet underneath. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(1); Figure 50. 

Hot Water/Drain Pipes - Insulation: The hot water and drain pipes are not insulated or otherwise 
covered. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(8). 
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Wall Cabinet - Height: The height of at least one shelf of all wall cabinets mounted above the 
work counter exceeds the maximum height of 48" above the finished floor; the bottom shelfof 
the wall cabinet is mounted 55" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.34.6.10(1); Figure 50. 

Bathroom 

Water Closet - Centerline: The centerline of the water closet is not mounted exactly 18" from 
the closest side wall; the centerline of the water closet is mounted 19 \12" from the closest side 
wall. See UFAS § 4.34.5.2; Figure 47(a). 

Water Closet - Clear Floor Space: The clear floor space at the water closet for a front approach 
is less than 66" deep x 48" wide; the clear floor space is 66" deep x 43" wide. See UFAS § 
4.34.5.2(1); Figure 47a. 

Grab Bars - Consumer Information: Consumer Information regarding adaptability of the unit is 
not provided in the unit to inform the resident of the provisions for the installation of grab bars at 
water closets, bathtubs, and showers. See UFAS §§ 4.34.3; 4.34.4. 

Toilet Paper Dispenser - Location: The toilet paper dispenser is not mounted on the side grab 
bar wall with the edge farthest from the back wall of the toilet paper dispenser mounted no more 
than 36" from the back wall; the toilet paper dispenser is mounted on the side ofthe vanity. See 
UFAS § 4.34.5.2(4); Figure 47(b). 

Lavatory - Hot Water/Drain Pipes - Insulation: The hot water and drain pipes under the lavatory 
are not insulated or otherwise covered. See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.4. 

Bathtub - Shower Spray Unit: The shower spray unit does not have a hose at least 60" long that 
can be used as a fixed shower head or as a hand-held shower; the shower spray unit is fixed and 
does not have a hose. See UFAS § 4.34.5.4(5). 

Bathtub - Seat: A securely-mounted in-tub seat or a seat at the head of the tub is not provided. 
See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.4(2); 4.26.3; Figure 33. 

Laundry Facilities 

Washing Machine (Stackable One-Piece): The washing machine is not front loading; the
 
washing machine is top loading. See UFAS § 4.34.7.2.
 

I Dwelling Unit - #8-221 (I-Bedroom Designated Accessible Unit) J 
Kitchen 

Work Surface - Base Cabinet: The base cabinet is not removable under the full 30" wide
 
minimum frontage of the work counter. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2); Figure 50(a) and 50(b).
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Work Surface - Base Cabinet - Finished Floor: The finished floor does not extend to the wall 
under the work surface; there is a base cabinet under the work surface. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2). 

Work Surface - Height: The counter/work surface is mounted greater than the maximum height 
of 34" above the finished floor; the counter/work surface is mounted 36" above the finished floor 
and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide alternative heights of 28", 32" and 36". 
See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(1); Figure 50(b). 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Base Cabinet: The base cabinet provided under the sink is not 
removable under the full 3D" wide minimum frontage; there is a fixed cabinet mounted beneath 
the sink. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(5); Figure 51. 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Finished Floor: The finished floor does not extend to the wall 
under the sink and surrounding counter; there is a base cabinet under the sink and surrounding 
counter. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(5). 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Height: The sink and surrounding counter is mounted more 
than a maximum height of 34" above the finished floor; the sink and surrounding counter is 
mounted 36" above the finished floor and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide 
alternative heights of28", 32", and 36". See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(1); Figure 51. 

Oven: The oven is not self-cleaning or located adjacent to an accessible 34" high or adjustable 
height counter with a 3D" minimum width clear open space below for knees; the adjacent counter 
is 36" high and has a base cabinet underneath. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(1); Figure 50. 

Hot Water/Drain Pipes - Insulation: The hot water and drain pipes are not insulated or otherwise 
covered. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(8). 

Wall Cabinet - Height: The height of at least one shelf of all wall cabinets mounted above the 
work counter exceeds the maximum height of 48" above the finished floor; the bottom shelf of 
the wall cabinet is mounted 54 %" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.34.6.1 0(1); Figure 
50. 

Laundry Facilities 

Washing Machine CStackable One-Piece): The washing machine is not front loading; the 
washing machine is top loading. See UFAS § 4.34.7.2. 

Bathroom 

Grab Bars - Consumer Information: Consumer Information regarding adaptability of the unit is 
not provided in the unit to inform the resident of the provisions for the installation of grab bars at 
water closets, bathtubs, and showers. See UFAS §§ 4.34.3; 4.34.4. 

Lavatory - Knee Clearance CApron) - Height: There is not a minimum knee clearance of at least 
29" measured between the floor and the bottom of the apron of the lavatory; there is a fixed 
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cabinet below the sink blocking the knee clearance. See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.2; 
Figure 31. 

Lavatory - Hot Water/Drain Pipes - Insulation: The hot water and drain pipes under the lavatory 
are not insulated or otherwise covered. See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.4. 

Bathtub - Shower Spray Unit: The shower spray unit does not have a hose at least 60" long that 
can be used as a fixed shower head or as a hand-held shower; the shower spray unit is fixed and 
does not have a hose. See UFAS § 4.34.5.4(5). 

Bathtub - Seat: A securely-mounted in-tub seat or a seat at the head of the tub is not provided. 
See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.4(2); 4.26.3; Figure 33. 

[ Dwelling Unit - #6-118 (I-Bedroom Designated Accessible Unit) 

Kitchen 

Work Surface - Counter Space\Base Cabinet: There is not at least one 30" wide section of the 
counter with knee clearance at least 27" high; the counter space is 24" wide and the base cabinet 
is not removable. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2); Figure 50. 

Work Surface - Height: The counter/work surface is mounted greater than the maximum height 
of 34" above the finished floor; the counter/work surface is mounted 36" above the finished floor 
and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide alternative heights of28", 32" and 36". 
See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(1); Figure 50(b). 

Work Surface - Base Cabinet: The base cabinet is not removable under the full 30" wide 
minimum frontage ofthe work counter. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2); Figure 50(a) and 50(b). 

Work Surface - Base Cabinet - Finished Floor: The finished floor does not extend to the wall 
under the work surface; there is a base cabinet under the work surface. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2). 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Height: The sink and surrounding counter is mounted more 
than a maximum height of 34" above the finished floor; the sink and surrounding counter is 
mounted 36" above the finished floor and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide 
alternative heights of 28", 32", and 36". See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(1); Figure 51. 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Base Cabinet: The base cabinet provided under the sink is not 
removable under the full 30" wide minimum frontage; there is a fixed cabinet mounted beneath 
the sink. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(5); Figure 51. 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Finished Floor: The finished floor does not extend to the wall 
under the sink and surrounding counter; there is a base cabinet under the sink and surrounding 
counter. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(5). 
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Oven: The oven is not self-cleaning or located adjacent to an accessible 34" high or adjustable 
height counter with a 30" minimum width clear open space below for knees; the adjacent counter 
is 36" high and has a base cabinet underneath. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(1); Figure 50. 

Hot Water/Drain Pipes - Insulation: The hot water and drain pipes are not insulated or otherwise 
covered. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(8). 

Wall Cabinet - Height: The height of at least one shelf of all wall cabinets mounted above the 
work counter exceeds the maximum height of 48" above the finished floor; the bottom shelf of 
the wall cabinet is mounted 54 W' above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.34.6.1 0(1); Figure 
50. 

Laundry Facilities 

Washing Machine CStackable One-Piece): The washing machine is not front loading; the 
washing machine is top loading. See UFAS § 4.34.7.2. 

Bathroom 

Grab Bars - Consumer Information: Consumer Information regarding adaptability of the unit is 
not provided in the unit to inform the resident of the provisions for the installation of grab bars at 
water closets, bathtubs, and showers. See UFAS §§ 4.34.3; 4.34.4. 

Toilet Paper Dispenser - Location: The toilet paper dispenser is not mounted on the side grab 
bar wall with the edge farthest from the back wall of the toilet paper dispenser mounted no more 
than 36" from the back wall; the toilet paper dispenser is mounted on the vanity. See UFAS § 
4.34.5.2(4); Figure 47(b). 

Lavatory - Knee Clearance (Apron) - Height: There is not a minimum knee clearance of at least 
29" measured between the floor and the bottom of the apron of the lavatory; there is a fixed 
cabinet below the sink blocking the knee clearance. See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.2; 
Figure 31. 

Lavatory - Hot Water/Drain Pipes - Insulation: The hot water and drain pipes under the lavatory 
are not insulated or otherwise covered. See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.4. 

Bathtub - Shower Spray Unit: The shower spray unit does not have a hose at least 60" long that 
can be used as a fixed shower head or as a hand-held shower; the shower spray unit is fixed and 
does not have a hose. See UFAS § 4.34.5.4(5). 

Bathtub - Seat: A securely-mounted in-tub seat or a seat at the head of the tub is not provided.
 
See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.4(2); 4.26.3; Figure 33.
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[ Dwelling Unit - #4-311 (I-Bedroom Designated Accessible Unit) 

Kitchen 

Work Surface - Base Cabinet: The base cabinet is not removable under the full 30" wide 
minimum frontage of the work counter. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2); Figure 50(a) and 50(b). 

Work Surface - Base Cabinet - Finished Floor: The finished floor does not extend to the wall 
under the work surface; there is a base cabinet under the work surface. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2). 

Work Surface - Height: The counter/work surface is mounted greater than the maximum height 
of 34" above the finished floor; the counter/work surface is mounted 36" above the finished floor 
and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide alternative heights of28", 32" and 36". 
See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(1); Figure 50(b). 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Height: The sink and surrounding counter is mounted more 
than a maximum height of 34" above the finished floor; the sink and surrounding counter is 
mounted 36" above the finished floor and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide 
alternative heights of 28", 32", and 36". See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(1); Figure 51. 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Base Cabinet: The base cabinet provided under the sink is not 
removable under the full 30" wide minimum frontage; there is a fixed cabinet mounted beneath 
the sink. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(5); Figure 51. 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Finished Floor: The finished floor does not extend to the wall 
under the sink and surrounding counter; there is a base cabinet under the sink and surrounding 
counter. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(5). 

Hot Water/Drain Pipes - Insulation: The hot water and drain pipes are not insulated or otherwise 
covered. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(8). 

Oven: The oven is not self-cleaning or located adjacent to an accessible 34" high or adjustable 
height counter with a 30" minimum width clear open space below for knees; the adjacent counter 
is 36" high and has a base cabinet underneath. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(1); Figure 50. 

Wall Cabinet - Height: The height of at least one shelf of all wall cabinets mounted above the 
work counter exceeds the maximum height of 48" above the finished floor; the bottom shelf of 
the wall cabinet is mounted 54 '14" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.34.6.1 0(1); Figure 
50. 

Laundry Facilities 

Washing Machine CStackable One-Piece): The washing machine is not front loading; the 
washing machine is top loading. See UFAS § 4.34.7.2. 
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Bathroom 

Grab Bars - Consumer Information: Consumer Information regarding adaptability of the unit is 
not provided in the unit to inform the resident of the provisions for the installation ofgrab bars at 
water closets, bathtubs, and showers. See UFAS §§ 4.34.3; 4.34.4. 

Lavatory - Knee Clearance CApron) - Height: There is not a minimum knee clearance of at least 
29" measured between the floor and the bottom of the apron of the lavatory; there is a fixed 
cabinet below the sink blocking the knee clearance. See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.2; 
Figure 31. 

Lavatory - Hot WaterlDrain Pipes - Insulation: The hot water and drain pipes under the lavatory 
are not insulated or otherwise covered. See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.4. 

Bathtub - Shower Spray Unit: The shower spray unit does not have a hose at least 60" long that 
can be used as a fixed shower head or as a hand-held shower; the shower spray unit is fixed and 
does not have a hose. See UFAS § 4.34.5.4(5). 

Bathtub - Seat: A securely-mounted in-tub seat or a seat at the head of the tub is not provided. 
See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.4(2); 4.26.3; Figure 33. 
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THE LOFTS AT NOHO COMMONS 
LOS ANGELES, CA 

September 19-21,2011 (On-site) 
December 5, 2011 

The Lofts at NoHo Commons (Family) are located at 11136 Chandler Boulevard, Los Angeles, 
California 91601. On September 19, 2011, the HUD representatives met with Ms. Geri 
Bettencourt, Business Manager. The development, built in 2007, consists of one building with a 
total of292 units on four floors, accessible from several elevators. There are fourteen live/work 
units included in the 292 units. The live/work units are described as big, open, storefront units 
located at street level with no steps. Floor plans depend on how the tenants want to configure 
space for their business. Most units have the kitchens walled-off. All live/work units contain a 
bathroom, a walk-in closet, and a stacked washer/dryer in a closet. 

At the time of the September on-site review, Ms. Bettencourt stated that none of the 292 units 
were designated UFAS accessible, but that all of the units were adaptable. Additional 
documentation received from the CRNLA during an interview in October 2011 provided 
excerpts from the architectural plan that made reference to requirements of the California 
Building Code (CBC). These excerpts, noted on the "Handicapped Adaptable Unit Schedule" in 
the column identified as "Provide 5% ofTotal Dwelling Units w/ Repositioning Countertops Per 
CBC Section 1112A.2 Exception 1" indicated that 5% of the 292 units is 15 units. The column 
identified as "Unit No.lType" identifies the 15 handicapped adaptable units as: Unit "A" - Loft 
(units #201, #249, #349, and #401); Unit "B" - Loft (units #252, #292, #352, and #392); Unit 
"D" - One Bedroom (units #250, #302, #350, and #450); and one Live/Work unit (#116). Unit 
"A" is known as the Greek Model and contains 580 square feet; Unit "B" is known as the Mayan 
Model and contains 750 square feet; and Unit "D" is known as the Pantages Model and contains 
930 square feet. Therefore, after obtaining this new infonnation, HUD representatives 
conducted an additional survey of the units of these Lofts on December 5, 2011. 

Twenty-eight of the 292 units at the Lofts are affordable, and the remaining 264 units are market 
rate. The affordable units are reserved for individuals and families who have very low, low, or 
moderate incomes. There are four different floor plans at the Lofts: the Greek, Pantages, Mayan 
and Kodak. The affordable units are located in the Greek, Mayan and Kodak model types, all of 
which are studios. None of the one-bedroom units are affordable. During the September on-site 
review, the HUD representatives surveyed the following common areas: accessible parking for 
guests and residents, accessible routes from guest and resident accessible parking spaces on floor 
PI, the Trash Room, the Business Center and Conference Room, Community Kitchen and 
Community Room, the Women's and Men's Restrooms, an Elevator, Mailboxes, and the 
accessible route to the Swimming Pool, Public Restrooms and the Fitness Center. In addition, 
during the two on-site visits, the HUD representatives surveyed eleven dwelling units. 
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THE LOFTS COMMON AREAS
 

[ Accessible Parking - Guest (Floor "PI") 

Accessible Parking Space (Closest to the Chandler Street Garage Entrance) - Slope: The slope 
of the accessible parking space exceeds 2%; the slope is 2.9%. See UFAS § 4.6.3. 

Accessible Parking Space (Closest to the Chandler Street Garage Entrance) - Cross Slope: The 
cross slopes of the accessible parking space exceed 2%; the cross slopes are 2.2% and 2.5%. See 
UFAS § 4.6.3. 

[ Accessible Parking - Resident (Floor "PI") 

Access Aisle (Closest to the Weddington Street Garage Entrance) - Slope: The slope ofthe
 
access aisle exceeds 2%; the slope is 2.2%. See UFAS § 4.6.3.
 

Access Aisle (Closest to the Weddington Street Garage Entrance) - Cross Slope: The cross slope 
of the access aisle exceeds 2%; the cross slope is 2.6%. See UFAS § 4.6.3. 

Accessible Parking Space (Closest to the Weddington Street Garage Entrance) - Slope: The 
slope of the accessible parking space exceeds 2%; the slope is 2.3%. See UFAS § 4.6.3. 

Accessible Parking Space (Closest to the Weddington Street Garage Entrance) - Cross Slope: 
The cross slope of the accessible parking space exceeds 2%; the cross slope is 2.3%. See UFAS 
§ 4.6.3. 

[ Accessible Route (From Guest Accessible Parking Spaces (Floor "PI "» 
Isolation Valve #1 - Protruding Object: The isolation valve along the designated accessible route 
protrudes more than 4" from the wall into the hallway and is mounted between 27" - 80" above 
the finished floor; the isolation valve protrudes 15 W' into the accessible route and is mounted 
with its leading edge 53" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.4.1; Figure 8. 

Trash Can - Protruding Object: The trash can along the designated accessible route protrudes 
more than 4" from the wall into the hallway and is mounted between 27" - 80" above the 
finished floor; the trash can protrudes 18 '12" into the accessible route and is mounted with its 
leading edge 29" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.4.1; Figure 8. 

Accessible Route - Hallway - Width: The minimum clear width along the accessible route is less 
than 36"; the clear width is 47 '12" and reduced to 35 '12" in clear width due to a cigarette trash 
receptacle protruding 12" into the accessible route. See UFAS § 4.3.3; Figure 7(a). 
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Surface - (Where the Concrete Meets the Floor Tile) Change in Level: The change in level along 
the accessible route is between 14" and 12" without a bevel; the change in level is 12" and is not 
beveled. See UFAS §§ 4.3.8; 4.5.2. 

[ Accessible Route (From Resident Accessible Parking Spaces (Floor "PI"» 

Trash Can - Protruding Object: The trash can along the designated accessible route protrudes 
more than 4" from the wall into the hallway and is mounted between 27" - 80" above the 
finished floor; the trash can protrudes 18" into the accessible route and is mounted with its 
leading edge 29" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.4.1; Figure 8. 

[ Accessible Route to Pool 

Ramp Landings - Slope: The top and bottom landings are not level; the slope of the top landing 
is 2.7% and the slopes of the bottom landing are 2.9% and 3.3%. See UFAS § 4.8.4. 

Door - Maneuvering Clearance - Hinge Side Approach/Pull Side: The maneuvering clearance at 
the latch side of the door to enter the pool area is not a minimum of36"; the maneuvering 
clearance is 4". See UFAS § 4.13.6; Figure 25(b). 

[ Restroom - Women's 

Toilet Paper Dispenser - Location: The edge farthest from the back wall of the toilet paper 
dispenser is mounted more than 36" from the back wall; the toilet paper dispenser is mounted 
42 W' from the back wall. See UFAS § 4.16.6; Figure 29(b). 

Water Closet - Centerline: The centerline of the water closet is not mounted exactly 18" from 
the closest side wall; the centerline of the water closet is mounted 19 W' from the closest side 
wall. See UFAS § 4.16.2; Figure 28. 

[ Restroom - Men's 

Toilet Paper Dispenser - Location: The edge farthest from the back wall of the toilet paper 
dispenser is mounted more than 36" from the back wall; the toilet paper dispenser is mounted 
48" from the back wall. See UFAS § 4.16.6; Figure 29(b). 

Water Closet - Centerline: The centerline of the water closet is not mounted exactly 18" from 
the closest side wall; the centerline of the water closet is mounted 18 W' from the closest side 
wall. See UFAS § 4.16.2; Figure 28. 
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[ Elevator 

Door Protective and Reopening Device: The elevator door reopening device stays open less than 
20 seconds; the door stays open 5 seconds. See UFAS § 4.10.6. 

[ Mailboxes 

Mail Box - Side Approach - Reach Range: The highest operable part of the mailbox is mounted 
greater than the maximum of 54" above the finished floor for a side approach; the mailbox is 
mounted 54 Y2" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.2.6; Figures 6(a) and 6(b). 

Mail Box - Outgoing Mail Slot - Side Approach - Reach Range: The highest operable part of the 
mailbox outgoing mail slot is mounted greater than the maximum of 54" above the finished floor 
for a side approach; the mailbox outgoing mail slot is mounted 55 %" above the finished floor. 
See UFAS§ 4.2.6; Figures 6(a) and 6(b). 

THE LOFTS DWELLING UNITS (5 Units) 
September 19-21, 2011 (On-Site) 

Note: At the time of the September on-site review, the Lofts representative stated that none of 
the 292 units were designated UFAS accessible. However, since the Lofts is a recipient of 
Federal funds, the HUD representatives surveyed the five units using the UFAS checklist. 

[ Dwelling Unit - #474 (I-Bedroom) (Pantages Model) 

Entrance 

Door (New Construction) - Threshold: The threshold is greater than W' with a beveled edge; the 
threshold is %" high. See UFAS §§ 4.13.8; 4.5.2. 

Bathroom 

Door - Maneuvering Clearance - Head-On Approach/Push Side: The maneuvering clearance at 
the latch side ofthe door is not a minimum of 12"; the maneuvering clearance is lOy.." to the 
latch side. See UFAS § 4.13.6; Figure 25(a). 

Grab Bars - Consumer Information: Consumer Infonnation regarding adaptability of the unit is 
not provided in the unit to inform the resident of the provisions for the installation of grab bars at 
water closets, bathtubs, and showers. See UFAS §§ 4.34.3; 4.34.4. 

Toilet Paper Dispenser - Location: The edge farthest from the back wall of the toilet paper 
dispenser is mounted more than 36" from the back wall; the toilet paper dispenser is mounted 
42" from the back wall. See UFAS § 4.34.5.2(4); Figure 47(b). 
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Lavatory - Hot WaterlDrain Pipes - Insulation: The hot water and drain pipes under the lavatory 
are not insulated or otherwise covered. See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.4. 

Medicine Cabinet - Height: The bottom usable shelf of the medicine cabinet is mounted greater 
than 44" above the finished floor; the shelf is mounted 47" above the finished floor. See UFAS 
§ 4.34.5.3(3). 

Bathtub - Shower Spray Unit: The shower spray unit does not have a hose at least 60" long that 
can be used as a fixed shower head or as a hand-held shower; the shower spray unit is fixed and 
does not have a hose. See UFAS § 4.34.5.4(5). 

Bathtub - Controls: The controls are not "off-center;" the controls are in the center. See UFAS § 
4.34.5.4(4); Figure 34. 

Bathtub - Seat: A securely-mounted in-tub seat or a seat at the head of the tub is not provided. 
See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.4(2); 4.26.3; Figure 33. 

Kitchen 

Work Surface - Height: The counter/work surface is mounted greater than the maximum height 
of 34" above the finished floor; the counter/work surface is mounted 35 %" above the finished 
floor and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide alternative heights of28", 32" and 
36". See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(1); Figure 50(b). 

Work Surface - Base Cabinet: The base cabinet is not removable under the full 30" wide 
minimum frontage ofthe work counter. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2); Figure 50(a) and 50(b). 

Work Surface - Base Cabinet - Finished Floor: The finished floor does not extend to the wall 
under the work surface; there is a base cabinet under the work surface. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2). 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Height: The sink and surrounding counter is mounted more 
than a maximum height of 34" above the finished floor; the sink and surrounding counter is 
mounted 35 3,!4" above the finished floor and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide 
alternative heights of 28", 32", and 36". See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(1); Figure 51. 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Base Cabinet: The base cabinet provided under the sink is not 
removable under the full 3D" wide minimum frontage; there is a fixed cabinet mounted beneath 
the sink. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(5); Figure 51. 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Finished Floor: The finished floor does not extend to the wall 
under the sink and surrounding counter; there is a base cabinet under the sink and surrounding 
counter. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(5). 

Hot Water/Drain Pipes - Insulation: The hot water and drain pipes are not insulated or otherwise 
covered. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(8). 
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Oven - Controls - Location: The oven controls are not located on the front panel; the controls are 
located on the back panel. See UFAS § 4.34.6.7. 

Microwave - Controls - Height: The highest operable part of the microwave is mounted greater 
than the maximum of 54" above the finished floor for a side approach; the microwave controls 
are mounted at 62 %" above the finished floor. See UFAS §§ 4.2.6; 4.34.6.6; Figure 6(a) and 
(b). 

Wall Cabinet - Height: The height of at least one shelf of all wall cabinets mounted above the 
work counter exceeds the maximum height of 48" above the finished floor; the bottom shelf of 
the wall cabinet is mounted 53 W' above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.34.6.10(1); Figure 
50. 

Laundry Facilities 

Washing Machine: The washing machine is not front loading; the washing machine is top 
loading. See UFAS § 4.34.7.2. 

Washer/Dryer - Controls: The controls require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting ofthe wrist 
to operate; the controls are knobs. See UFAS §§ 4.34.7.3; 4.27.4. 

Washer/Dryer Room Door - Width: The door does not have a minimum clear opening width of 
32" measured between the face of the door to the opposite stop with the door open 90 degrees; 
the door width is 26". See UFAS § 4.13.5; Figure 24(b). 

[ Dwelling Unit - #321 (Studio) - (Mayan Model) 

Bathroom 

Grab Bars - Consumer Information: Consumer Information regarding adaptability of the unit is 
not provided in the unit to inform the resident of the provisions for the installation of grab bars at 
water closets, bathtubs, and showers. See UFAS §§ 4.34.3; 4.34.4. 

Toilet Paper Dispenser - Location: The edge farthest from the back wall of the toilet paper 
dispenser is mounted more than 36" from the back wall; the toilet paper dispenser is mounted 
42" from the back wall. See UFAS § 4.34.5.2(4); Figure 47(b). 

Lavatory - Hot Water/Drain Pipes - Insulation: The hot water and drain pipes under the lavatory 
are not insulated or otherwise covered. See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.4. 
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Medicine Cabinet - Height: The bottom usable shelf of the medicine cabinet is mounted greater 
than 44" above the finished floor; the shelf is mounted 47" above the finished floor. See UFAS 
§ 4.34.5.3(3). 

Bathtub - Shower Spray Unit: The shower spray unit does not have a hose at least 60" long that 
can be used as a fixed shower head or as a hand-held shower; the shower spray unit is fixed and 
does not have a hose. See UFAS § 4.34.5.4(5). 

Bathtub - Controls: The controls are not "off-center;" the controls are in the center. See UFAS § 
4.34.5.4(4); Figure 34. 

Bathtub - Seat: A securely-mounted in-tub seat or a seat at the head of the tub is not provided. 
See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.4(2); 4.26.3; Figure 33. 

Kitchen 

Work Surface - Height: The counter/work surface is mounted greater than the maximum height 
of 34" above the finished floor; the counter/work surface is mounted 35 %" above the finished 
floor and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide alternative heights of28", 32" and 
36". See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(1); Figure 50(b). 

Work Surface - Base Cabinet: The base cabinet is not removable under the full 30" wide 
minimum frontage ofthe work counter. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2); Figure 50(a) and 50(b). 

Work Surface - Base Cabinet - Finished Floor: The finished floor does not extend to the wall 
under the work surface; there is a base cabinet under the work surface. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2). 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Height: The sink and surrounding counter is mounted more 
than a maximum height of 34" above the finished floor; the sink and surrounding counter is 
mounted 35 %" above the finished floor and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide 
alternative heights of28", 32", and 36". See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(1); Figure 51. 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Base Cabinet: The base cabinet provided under the sink is not 
removable under the full 30" wide minimum frontage; there is a fixed cabinet mounted beneath 
the sink. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(5); Figure 51. 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Finished Floor: The finished floor does not extend to the wall 
under the sink and surrounding counter; there is a base cabinet under the sink and surrounding 
counter. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(5). 

Hot WaterlDrain Pipes - Insulation: The hot water and drain pipes are not insulated or otherwise 
covered. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(8). 

Oven - Controls - Location: The oven controls are not located on the front panel; the controls are 
located on the back panel. See UFAS § 4.34.6.7. 
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Microwave - Controls - Height: The highest operable part of the microwave is mounted greater 
than the maximwn of 54~' above the finished floor for a side approach; the microwave controls 
are mounted 62 %" above the finished floor. See UFAS §§ 4.2.6; 4.34.6.6; Figure 6(a) and (b). 

Wall Cabinet - Height: The height of at least one shelf ofall wall cabinets mounted above the 
work counter exceeds the maximum height of 48" above the finished floor; the bottom shelf of 
the wall cabinet is mounted 54 1,4" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.34.6.1 0(1); Figure 
50. 

Laundry Facilities 

Washing Machine: The washing machine is not front loading; the washing machine is top 
loading. See UFAS § 4.34.7.2. 

WasherlDryer - Controls: The controls require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist 
to operate; the controls are knobs. See UFAS §§ 4.34.7.3; 4.27.4. 

WasherlDryer Room Door - Width: The door does not have a minimum clear opening width of 
32" measured between the face of the door to the opposite stop with the door open 90 degrees; 
the door width is 26". See UFAS § 4.13.5; Figure 24(b). 

[ Dwelling Unit - #310 (Greek Model) 

Entrance 

Door Maneuvering Clearance - Head on Approach /Pull Side: The maneuvering clearance at the 
latch side of the door exceeds 18" but the depth is less than 60" perpendicular to the door; the 
depth is 57". See UFAS § 4.13.6; Figure 25(a). 

Bathroom 

Grab Bars - Consumer Information: Consumer Information regarding adaptability of the unit is 
not provided in the unit to inform the resident of the provisions for the installation of grab bars at 
water closets, bathtubs, and showers. See UFAS §§ 4.34.3; 4.34.4. 

Toilet Paper Dispenser - Location: The edge farthest from the back wall of the toilet paper 
dispenser is mounted more than 36" from the back wall; the toilet paper dispenser is mounted 
42" from the back wall. See UFAS § 4.34.5.2(4); Figure 47(b). 

Lavatory - Hot Water/Drain Pipes - Insulation: The hot water and drain pipes under the lavatory 
are not insulated or otherwise covered. See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.4. 
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Medicine Cabinet - Height: The bottom usable shelf of the medicine cabinet is mounted greater 
than 44" above the finished floor; the shelf is mounted 47" above the finished floor. See UFAS 
§ 4.34.5.3(3). 

Bathtub - Controls: The controls are not "off-center;" the controls are in the center. See UFAS § 
4.34.5.4(4); Figure 34. 

Bathtub - Seat: A securely-mounted in-tub seat or a seat at the head of the tub is not provided. 
See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.4(2); 4.26.3; Figure 33. 

Bathtub - Shower Spray Unit: The shower spray unit does not have a hose at least 60" long that 
can be used as a fixed shower head or as a hand-held shower; the shower spray unit is fixed and 
does not have a hose. See UFAS § 4.34.5.4(5). 

Kitchen 

Work Surface - Height: The counter/work surface is mounted greater than the maximum height 
of 34" above the finished floor; the counter/work surface is mounted 35 %" above the finished 
floor and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide alternative heights of 28", 32" and 
36". See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(1); Figure 50(b). 

Work Surface - Base Cabinet: The base cabinet is not removable under the full 30" wide 
minimum frontage of the work counter. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2); Figure 50(a) and 50(b). 

Work Surface - Base Cabinet - Finished Floor: The finished floor does not extend to the wall 
under the work surface; there is a base cabinet under the work surface. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2). 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Height: The sink and surrounding counter is mounted more 
than a maximum height of 34" above the finished floor; the sink and surrounding counter is 
mounted 35 %" above the finished floor and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide 
alternative heights of28", 32", and 36". See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(1); Figure 51. 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Base Cabinet: The base cabinet provided under the sink is not 
removable under the full 30" wide minimum frontage; there is a fixed cabinet mounted beneath 
the sink. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(5); Figure 51. 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Finished Floor: The finished floor does not extend to the wall 
under the sink and surrounding counter; there is a base cabinet under the sink and surrounding 
counter. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(5). 

Hot Water/Drain Pipes - Insulation: The hot water and drain pipes are not insulated or otherwise 
covered. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(8). 

Oven - Controls - Location: The oven controls are not located on the front panel; the controls are 
located on the back panel. See UFAS § 4.34.6.7. 
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Microwave - Controls - Height: The highest operable part of the microwave is mounted greater 
than the maximwn of 54" above the finished floor for a side approach; the microwave controls 
are mounted 62 W' above the finished floor. See UFAS §§ 4.2.6; 4.34.6.6; Figure 6(a) and (b). 

Wall Cabinet - Height: The height of at least one shelf of all wall cabinets mounted above the 
work counter exceeds the maximwn height of 48" above the finished floor; the bottom shelf of 
the wall cabinet is mounted 54 !f4" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.34.6.1 O(1); Figure 
50. 

Laundry Facilities 

Washing Machine: The washing machine is not front loading; the washing machine is top 
loading. See UFAS § 4.34.7.2. 

WasherlDryer - Controls: The controls require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist 
to operate; the controls are knobs. See UFAS §§ 4.34.7.3; 4.27.4. 

WasherlDryer Room Door - Width: The door does not have a minimum clear opening width of 
32" measured between the face of the door to the opposite stop with the door open 90 degrees; 
the door width is 26". See UFAS § 4.13.5; Figure 24(b). 

[ Dwelling Unit - #334 (Studio) (Kodak Model) 

Entrance 

Door - Maneuvering Clearance - Head-On Approach IPush Side: The maneuvering clearance at 
the latch side of the door is not a minimum of 12"; the maneuvering clearance is 10" to the latch 
side. See UFAS § 4.13.6; Figure 25(a). 

Door (New Construction) - Threshold: The threshold is greater than Y2" with a beveled edge; the 
threshold is~" high. See UFAS §§ 4.13.8; 4.5.2. 

Bathroom 

Door - Maneuvering Clearance - Head-On Approach /Push Side: The maneuvering clearance at 
the latch side of the door is not a minimum of 12"; the maneuvering clearance is 2 W' to the 
latch side. See UFAS § 4.13.6; Figure 25(a). 

Grab Bars - Consumer Information: Consumer Information regarding adaptability of the unit is 
not provided in the unit to inform the resident of the provisions for the installation of grab bars at 
water closets, bathtubs, and showers. See UFAS §§ 4.34.3; 4.34.4. 
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Toilet Paper Dispenser - Location: The edge farthest from the back wall of the toilet paper 
dispenser is mounted more than 36" from the back wall; the toilet paper dispenser is mounted 
42" from the back wall. See UFAS § 4.34.5.2(4); Figure 47(b). 

Lavatory - Hot WaterlDrain Pipes - Insulation: The hot water and drain pipes under the lavatory 
are not insulated or otherwise covered. See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.4. 

Medicine Cabinet - Height: The bottom usable shelf of the medicine cabinet is mounted greater 
than 44" above the finished floor; the shelf is mounted 47" above the finished floor. See UFAS 
§ 4.34.5.3(3). 

Bathtub - Controls: The controls are not "off-center;" the controls are in the center. See UFAS § 
4.34.5.4(4); Figure 34. 

Bathtub - Seat: A securely-mounted in-tub seat or a seat at the head ofthe tub is not provided. 
See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.4(2); 4.26.3; Figure 33. 

Bathtub - Shower Spray Unit: The shower spray unit does not have a hose at least 60" long that 
can be used as a fixed shower head or as a hand-held shower; the shower spray unit is fixed and 
does not have a hose. See UFAS § 4.34.5.4(5). 

Kitchen 

Work Surface - Height: The counter/work surface is mounted greater than the maximum height 
of 34" above the finished floor; the counter/work surface is mounted 35 314" above the finished 
floor and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide alternative heights of 28", 32" and 
36". See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(1); Figure 50(b). 

Work Surface - Base Cabinet: The base cabinet is not removable under the full 30" wide 
minimum frontage of the work counter. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2); Figure 50(a) and 50(b). 

Work Surface - Base Cabinet - Finished Floor: The finished floor does not extend to the wall 
under the work surface; there is a base cabinet under the work surface. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2). 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Height: The sink and surrounding counter is mounted more 
than a maximum height of 34" above the finished floor; the sink and surrounding counter is 
mounted 35 %" above the finished floor and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide 
alternative heights of28", 32", and 36". See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(1); Figure 51. 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Base Cabinet: The base cabinet provided under the sink is not 
removable under the full 30" wide minimum frontage; there is a fixed cabinet mounted beneath 
the sink. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(5); Figure 51. 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Finished Floor: The finished floor does not extend to the wall 
under the sink and surrounding counter; there is a base cabinet under the sink and surrounding 
counter. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(5). 
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Hot Water/Drain Pipes - Insulation: The hot water and drain pipes are not insulated or otherwise 
covered. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(8). 

Oven - Controls - Location: The oven controls are not located on the front panel; the controls are 
located on the back panel. See UFAS § 4.34.6.7. . 

Microwave - Controls - Height: The highest operable part of the microwave is mounted greater 
than the maximum of 54" above the finished floor for a side approach; the microwave controls 
are mounted 62 %" above the finished floor. See UFAS §§ 4.2.6; 4.34.6.6; Figure 6(a) and (b). 

Wall Cabinet - Height: The height of at least one shelf of all wall cabinets mounted above the 
work counter exceeds the maximum height of 48" above the finished floor; the bottom shelf of 
the wall cabinet is mounted 53 ~" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.34.6.10(1); Figure 
50. 

Laundry Facilities 

Washing Machine: The washing machine is not front loading; the washing machine is top 
loading. See UFAS § 4.34.7.2. 

Washer/Dryer - Controls: The controls require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist 
to operate; the controls are knobs. See UFAS §§ 4.34.7.3; 4.27.4. 

Washer/Dryer Room Door - Width: The door does not have a minimum clear opening width of 
32" measured between the face of the door to the opposite stop with the door open 90 degrees; 
the door width is 26". See UFAS § 4.13.5; Figure 24(b). 

[ Dwelling Unit - #113 (LivelWork Space) 

Bathroom 

Water Closet - Centerline: The centerline of the water closet is not mounted exactly 18" from 
the closest side wall; the centerline of the water closet is mounted 15 Yz" from the closest side 
wall. See UFAS § 4.34.5.2; Figure 47(a). 

Grab Bars - Consumer Information: Consumer Information regarding adaptability of the unit is 
not provided in the unit to inform the resident of the provisions for the installation of grab bars at 
water closets, bathtubs, and showers. See UFAS §§ 4.34.3; 4.34.4. 

Bathtub - Shower Spray Unit: The shower spray unit does not have a hose at least 60" long that 
can be used as a fixed shower head or as a hand-held shower; the shower spray unit is fixed and 
does not have a hose. See UFAS § 4.34.5.4(5). 
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Toilet Paper Dispenser - Location: The edge farthest from the back wall of the toilet paper 
dispenser is mounted more than 36" from the back wall; the toilet paper dispenser is mounted 
42" from the back wall. See UFAS § 4.34.5.2(4); Figure 47(b). 

Medicine Cabinet - Height: The bottom usable shelfof the medicine cabinet is mounted greater 
than 44" above the finished floor; the shelf is mounted 48" above the finished floor. See UFAS 
§ 4.34.5.3(3). 

Bathtub - Seat: A securely-mounted in-tub seat or a seat at the head of the tub is not provided. 
See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.4(2); 4.26.3; Figure 33. 

Lavatory - Hot Water/Drain Pipes - Insulation: The hot water and drain pipes under the lavatory 
are not insulated or otherwise covered. See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.4. 

Kitchen 

Door - Width: The door does not have a minimum clear opening width of 32" measured 
between the face of the door to the opposite stop with the door open 90 degrees; the door width 
is 30". See UFAS § 4.13.5; Figure 24. 

Door - Maneuvering Clearance - Head-On ApproachlPull Side: The maneuvering clearance at 
the latch side of the door is not a minimum of 18"; the maneuvering clearance is 13 W'. See 
UFAS § 4.13.6; Figure 25(a). 

Work Surface - Base Cabinet: The base cabinet is not removable under the full 30" wide 
minimum frontage of the work counter. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2); Figure 50(a) and 50(b). 

Work Surface - Height: The counter/work surface is mounted greater than the maximum height 
of 34" above the finished floor; the counter/work surface is mounted 36 W' above the finished 
floor and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide alternative heights of 28", 32" and 
36". See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(1); Figure 50(b). 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Base Cabinet: The base cabinet provided under the sink is not 
removable under the full 30" wide minimum frontage; there is a fixed cabinet mounted beneath 
the sink. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(5); Figure 51. 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Finished Floor: The finished floor does not extend to the wall 
under the sink and surrounding counter; there is a base cabinet under the sink and surrounding 
counter. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(5). 

Hot Water/Drain Pipes - Insulation: The hot water and drain pipes are not insulated or otherwise 
covered. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(8). 

Oven - Controls - Location: The oven controls are not located on the front panel; the controls are 
located on the back panel. See UFAS § 4.34.6.7. 
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Microwave - Controls - Height: The highest operable part of the microwave is mounted greater 
than the maximum of 54" above the finished floor for a side approach; the microwave controls 
are mounted 62 %" above the finished floor. See UFAS §§ 4.2.6; 4.34.6.6; Figure 6(a) and (b). 

Wall Cabinet - Height: The height of at least one shelf of all wall cabinets mounted above the 
work counter exceeds the maximum height of 48" above the finished floor; the bottom shelf of 
the wall cabinet is mounted 54" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.34.6.10(1); Figure 50. 

Laundry Facilities 

Washing Machine: The washing machine is not front loading; the washing machine is top 
loading. See UFAS § 4.34.7.2. 

Washer/Dryer - Controls: The controls require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist 
to operate; the controls are knobs. See UFAS §§ 4.34.7.3; 4.27.4. 

THE LOFTS DWELLING UNITS (6 UFAS) 
December 5, 2011 (On-Site) 

[ Dwelling Unit - #250 (I-Bedroom Designated Accessible Unit) (Pantages Model) 

Bathroom 

Water Closet - Side Grab Bar - Length and Location: There is no side grab bar that is a 
minimum of 42" long, mounted no more than 12" from the back wall with its centerline between 
33" - 36" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.34.5.2(3); Figure 29(b). 

Lavatory - Knee Clearance (Apron) - Height: There is not a minimum knee clearance of at least 
29" measured between the floor and the bottom of the apron of the lavatory; there is a fixed 
cabinet below the sink blocking the knee clearance. See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.2; 
Figure 31. 

Lavatory - Hot Water/Drain Pipes - Insulation: The hot water and drain pipes under the lavatory 
are not insulated or otherwise covered. See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.4. 

Bathtub - Shower Spray Unit: The shower spray unit does not have a hose at least 60" long that 
can be used as a fixed shower head or as a hand-held shower; the shower spray unit is fixed and 
does not have a hose. See UFAS § 4.34.5.4(5). 

Bathtub - Seat: A securely-mounted in-tub seat or a seat at the head of the tub is not provided. 
See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.4(2); 4.26.3; Figure 33. 
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Kitchen 

Work Surface - Height: The counter/work surface is mounted greater than the maximum height 
of 34" above the finished floor; the counter/work surface is mounted 36" above the finished floor 
and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide alternative heights of 28", 32" and 36". 
See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(1); Figure 50(b). 

Work Surface - Counter Space - Dishwasher: There is not at least one 3D" wide section of the 
counter with knee clearance at least 27" high; the counter space is 28 W' wide with a dishwasher 
installed below. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2); Figure 50. 

Work Surface - Dishwasher - Finished Floor: The finished floor does not extend to the wall 
under the work surface; there is a dishwasher under the work surface. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2). 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Height: The sink and surrounding counter is mounted more 
than a maximum height of 34" above the finished floor; the sink and surrounding counter is 
mounted 36"above the finished floor and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide 
alternative heights of 28", 32", and 36". See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(1); Figure 51. 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Base Cabinet: The base cabinet provided under the sink is not 
removable under the full 3D" wide minimum frontage; there is a fixed cabinet mounted beneath 
the sink. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(5); Figure 51. 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Finished Floor: The finished floor does not extend to the wall 
under the sink and surrounding counter; there is a base cabinet under the sink and surrounding 
counter. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(5). 

Hot Water/Drain Pipes - Insulation: The hot water and drain pipes are not insulated or otherwise 
covered. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(8). 

Oven - Controls - Location: The oven controls are not located on the front panel; the controls are 
located on the back panel. See UFAS § 4.34.6.7. 

Wall Cabinet - Height: The height of at least one shelfof all wall cabinets mounted above the 
work counter exceeds the maximum height of 48" above the finished floor; the bottom shelf of 
the wall cabinet is mounted 55 l!4" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.34.6.10(1); Figure 
50. 

[ Dwelling Unit - #201 (Designated Accessible Unit) (Greek Model) 

Bathroom 

Grab Bars - Consumer Information: Consumer Information regarding adaptability of the unit is 
not provided in the unit to inform the resident of the provisions for the installation of grab bars at 
water closets, bathtubs, and showers. See UFAS §§ 4.34.3; 4.34.4. 
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Lavatory - Knee Clearance (Apron) - Height: There is not a minimum knee clearance of at least 
29" measured between the floor and the bottom of the apron ofthe lavatory; there is a fixed 
cabinet below the sink blocking the knee clearance. See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.2; 
Figure 31. 

Lavatory - Hot WaterlDrain Pipes - Insulation: The hot water and drain pipes under the lavatory 
are not insulated or otherwise covered. See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.4. 

Bathtub - Shower Spray Unit: The shower spray unit does not have a hose at least 60" long that 
can be used as a fixed shower head or as a hand-held shower; the shower spray unit is fixed and 
does not have a hose. See UFAS § 4.34.5.4(5). 

Bathtub - Seat: A securely-mounted in-tub seat or a seat at the head of the tub is not provided. 
See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.4(2); 4.26.3; Figure 33. 

Kitchen 

Work Surface - Height: The counter/work surface is mounted greater than the maximum height 
of 34" above the finished floor; the counter/work surface is mounted 36" above the finished floor 
and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide alternative heights of28", 32" and 36". 
See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(1); Figure 50(b). 

Work Surface - Counter Space - Dishwasher: There is not at least one 30" wide section of the 
counter with knee clearance at least 27" high; the counter space is 27" wide with a dishwasher 
installed below. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2); Figure 50. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2); Figure 50. 

Work Surface - Dishwasher - Finished Floor: The finished floor does not extend to the wall 
under the work surface; there is a dishwasher under the work surface. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2). 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Height: The sink and surrounding counter is mounted more 
than a maximum height of 34" above the finished floor; the sink and surrounding counter is 
mounted 36"above the finished floor and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide 
alternative heights of28", 32", and 36". See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(1); Figure 51. 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Base Cabinet: The base cabinet provided under the sink is not 
removable under the full 30" wide minimum frontage; there is a fixed cabinet mounted beneath 
the sink. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(5); Figure 51. 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Finished Floor: The finished floor does not extend to the wall 
under the sink and surrounding counter; there is a base cabinet under the sink and surrounding 
counter. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(5). 

Hot WaterlDrain Pipes - Insulation: The hot water and drain pipes are not insulated or otherwise 
covered. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(8). 
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Oven - Controls - Location: The oven controls are not located on the front panel; the controls are 
located on the back panel. See UFAS § 4.34.6.7. 

Wall Cabinet - Height: The height of at least one shelf of all wall cabinets mounted above the 
work counter exceeds the maximum height of 48" above the finished floor; the bottom shelf of 
the wall cabinet is mounted 55" above the finished flOOL See UFAS § 4.34.6.1 0(1); Figure 50. 

[ Dwelling Unit - #249 (Designated Accessible Unit) (Greek Model) 

Bathroom 

Grab Bars - Consumer Information: Consumer Information regarding adaptability of the unit is 
not provided in the unit to inform the resident of the provisions for the installation of grab bars at 
water closets, bathtubs, and showers. See UFAS §§ 4.34.3; 4.34.4. 

Lavatory - Knee Clearance (Apron) - Height: There is not a minimum knee clearance of at least 
29" measured between the floor and the bottom of the apron of the lavatory; there is a fixed 
cabinet below the sink blocking the knee clearance. See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.2; 
Figure 31. 

Lavatory - Hot Water/Drain Pipes - Insulation: The hot water and drain pipes under the lavatory 
are not insulated or otherwise covered. See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.4. 

Bathtub - Seat: A securely-mounted in-tub seat or a seat at the head of the tub is not provided. 
See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.4(2); 4.26.3; Figure 33. 

Kitchen 

Work Surface - Height: The counter/work surface is mounted greater than the maximum height 
of 34" above the finished floor; the counter/work surface is mounted 36" above the finished floor 
and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide alternative heights of28", 32" and 36". 
See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(1); Figure 50(b). 

Work Surface - Counter Space - Dishwasher: There is not at least one 30" wide section of the 
counter with knee clearance at least 27" high; the counter space is 27" wide with a dishwasher 
installed below. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2); Figure 50. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2); Figure 50. 

Work Surface - Dishwasher - Finished Floor: The finished floor does not extend to the wall 
under the work surface; there is a dishwasher under the work surface. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2). 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Height: The sink and surrounding counter is mounted more 
than a maximum height of 34" above the finished floor; the sink and surrounding counter is 
mounted 36"above the finished floor and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide 
alternative heights of28", 32", and 36". See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(1); Figure 51. 
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Sink and Surrounding Counter - Base Cabinet: The base cabinet provided under the sink is not 
removable under the full 30" wide minimum frontage; there is a fixed cabinet mounted beneath 
the sink. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(5); Figure 51. 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Finished Floor: The finished floor does not extend to the wall 
under the sink and surrounding counter; there is a base cabinet under the sink: and surrounding 
counter. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(5). 

Hot Water/Drain Pipes - Insulation: The hot water and drain pipes are not insulated or otherwise 
covered. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(8). 

Oven - Controls - Location: The oven controls are not located on the front panel; the controls are 
located on the back panel. See UFAS § 4.34.6.7. 

Wall Cabinet - Height: The height of at least one shelf of all wall cabinets mounted above the 
work counter exceeds the maximum height of 48" above the finished floor; the bottom shelf of 
the wall cabinet is mounted 55 3;4" above the finished floor. See UFAS' § 4.34.6.1 O(1); Figure 
50. 

[ Dwelling Unit - #252 (Designated Accessible Unit) (Mayan Model) 

Bathroom 

Grab Bars - Consumer Information: Consumer Information regarding adaptability of the unit is 
not provided in the unit to inform the resident ofthe provisions for the installation of grab bars at 
water closets, bathtubs, and showers. See UFAS §§ 4.34.3; 4.34.4. 

Water Closet - Back Grab Bar - Length and Location: There is no back grab bar that is a 
minimum of36" long, mounted no more than 6" from the side wall with its centerline between 
33" - 36" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.34.5.2(3); Figure 29(a). 

Lavatory - Knee Clearance (Apron) - Height: There is not a minimum knee clearance of at least 
29" measured between the floor and the bottom of the apron of the lavatory; there is a fixed 
cabinet below the sink blocking the knee clearance. See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.2; 
Figure 31. 

Lavatory - Hot Water/Drain Pipes - Insulation: The hot water and drain pipes under the lavatory 
are not insulated or otherwise covered. See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.4. 

Bathtub - Seat: A securely-mounted in-tub seat or a seat at the head of the tub is not provided. 
See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.4(2); 4.26.3; Figure 33. 

Bathtub - Shower Spray Unit: The shower spray unit does not have a hose at least 60" long that 
can be used as a fixed shower head or as a hand-held shower; the shower spray unit is fixed and 
does not have a hose. See UFAS § 4.34.5.4(5). 
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Kitchen 

Work Surface - Height: The counter/work surface is mounted greater than the maximum height 
of 34" above the finished floor; the counter/work surface is mounted 36" above the finished floor 
and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide alternative heights of28", 32" and 36". 
See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(1); Figure 50(b). 

Work Surface - Counter Space - Dishwasher: There is not at least one 30" wide section of the 
counter with knee clearance at least 27" high; the counter space is 27" wide with a dishwasher 
installed below. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2); Figure 50. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2); Figure 50. 

Work Surface - Dishwasher - Finished Floor: The finished floor does not extend to the wall 
under the work surface; there is a dishwasher under the work surface. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2). 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Height: The sink and surrounding counter is mounted more 
than a maximum height of 34" above the finished floor; the sink and surrounding counter is 
mounted 36"above the finished floor and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide 
alternative heights of28", 32", and 36". See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(1); Figure 51. 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Base Cabinet: The base cabinet provided under the sink is not 
removable under the full 30" wide minimum frontage; there is a fixed cabinet mounted beneath 
the sink. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(5); Figure 51. 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Finished Floor: The finished floor does not extend to the wall 
under the sink and surrounding counter; there is a base cabinet under the sink and surrounding 
counter. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(5). 

Hot Water/Drain Pipes - Insulation: The hot water and drain pipes are not insulated or otherwise 
covered. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(8). 

Oven - Controls - Location: The oven controls are not located on the front panel; the controls are 
located on the back panel. See UFAS § 4.34.6.7. 

Wall Cabinet - Height: The height of at least one shelf of all wall cabinets mounted above the 
work counter exceeds the maximum height of 48" above the finished floor; the bottom shelfof 
the wall cabinet is mounted 54 Y2" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.34.6.10(1); Figure 
50. 

[ Dwelling Unit - #292 (Designated Accessible Unit) (Mayan Model) 

Bathroom 

Grab Bars - Consumer Information: Consumer Information regarding adaptability of the unit is 
not provided in the unit to inform the resident ofthe provisions for the installation of grab bars at 
water closets, bathtubs, and showers. See UFAS §§ 4.34.3; 4.34.4. 
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Water Closet - Back Grab Bar - Length and Location: There is no back grab bar that is a 
minimum of 36" long, mounted no more than 6" from the side wall with its centerline between 
33" - 36" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.34.5.2(3); Figure 29(a). 

Water Closet - Side Grab Bar - Space: The clear space between the wall and the side grab bar is 
not exactly I '12"; the clear space between the wall and the grab bar is 1 W'. See UFAS §§ 
4.34.5.2(3); 4.26.2; Figure 39(e). 

Lavatory - Knee Clearance (Apron) - Height: There is not a minimum knee clearance of at least 
29" measured between the floor and the bottom of the apron of the lavatory; there is a fixed 
cabinet below the sink blocking the knee clearance. See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.2; 
Figure 31. 

Lavatory - Hot Water/Drain Pipes - Insulation: The hot water and drain pipes under the lavatory 
are not insulated or otherwise covered. See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.4. 

Bathtub - Seat: A securely-mounted in-tub seat or a seat at the head of the tub is not provided; 
the bathtub has a seat that is not securely mounted. See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.4(2); 4.26.3; Figure 33. 

Bathtub (w/ Seat in Tub) - Foot Wall Grab Bar - Height: The centerline of the grab bar is not 
mounted between 33"- 36" above the finished floor; the grab bar is mounted vertically above the 
finished floor. See UFAS § 4.34.5.4(3); Figure 34(a). 

Bathtub (w/ Seat in Tub) - Back Wall Grab Bars (2): There are not two back grab bars, one 
mounted over the other, each a minimum of24" in length, mounted a maximum of 12" from the 
foot of the tub and a maximum of24" from the head of the tub, with the centerline ofthe top 
grab bar mounted between 33"- 36" above the finished floor, and the bottom grab bar mounted 
9" from the top of the tub; there is a 24" grab bar mounted II" above the top of the tub. See 
UFAS § 4.34.5.4(3); Figure 34(a). 

Bathtub (w/ Seat in Tub) - Head Wall Grab Bar - Length and Location: There is no head grab 
bar that is a minimum of 12" long, mounted between 33" - 36" above the finished floor, and 
positioned at the open side of the tub. See UFAS § 4.34.5.4(3); Figure 34. 

Kitchen 

Work Surface - Height: The counter/work surface is mounted greater than the maximum height 
of 34" above the finished floor; the counter/work surface is mounted 36" above the finished floor 
and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide alternative heights of 28", 32" and 36". 
See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(1); Figure 50(b). 

Work Surface - Counter Space - Dishwasher: There is not at least one 30" wide section ofthe 
counter with knee clearance at least 27" high; there is a dishwasher installed below. See UFAS § 
4.34.6.4(2); Figure 50. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2); Figure 50. 
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Work Surface - Dishwasher - Finished Floor: The finished floor does not extend to the wall 
under the work surface; there is a dishwasher under the work surface. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2). 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Height: The sink and surrounding counter is mounted more 
than a maximum height of 34" above the finished floor; the sink and surrounding counter is 
mounted 36"above the finished floor and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide 
alternative heights of 28", 32", and 36". See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(1); Figure 51. 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Base Cabinet: The base cabinet provided under the sink: is not 
removable under the full 30" wide minimum frontage; there is a fixed cabinet mounted beneath 
the sink. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(5); Figure 51. 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Finished Floor: The finished floor does not extend to the wall 
under the sink: and surrounding counter; there is a base cabinet under the sink and surrounding 
counter. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(5). 

Hot WaterlDrain Pipes - Insulation: The hot water and drain pipes are not insulated or otherwise 
covered. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(8). 

Oven - Controls - Location: The oven controls are not located on the front panel; the controls are 
located on the back panel. See UFAS § 4.34.6.7. 

Wall Cabinet - Height: The height of at least one shelf of all wall cabinets mounted above the 
work counter exceeds the maximum height of 48" above the finished floor; the bottom shelf of 
the wall cabinet is mounted 55" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.34.6.10(1); Figure 50. 

I Dwelling Unit - #116 (Designated Accessible Unit) (LivelWork) 

Bathroom 

Grab Bars - Consumer Information: Consumer Information regarding adaptability of the unit is 
not provided in the unit to inform the resident of the provisions for the installation of grab bars at 
water closets, bathtubs, and showers. See UFAS §§ 4.34.3; 4.34.4. 

Lavatory - Knee Clearance (Apron) - Height: There is not a minimum knee clearance of at least 
29" measured between the floor and the bottom of the apron of the lavatory; there is a fixed 
cabinet below the sink blocking the knee clearance. See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.2; 
Figure 31. 

Lavatory - Hot Water/Drain Pipes - Insulation: The hot water and drain pipes under the lavatory 
are not insulated or otherwise covered. See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.4. 

Bathtub - Seat: A securely-mounted in-tub seat or a seat at the head of the tub is not provided; 
the bathtub has a seat that is not securely mounted. See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.4(2); 4.26.3; Figure 33. 
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Bathtub - Shower Spray Unit: The shower spray unit does not have a hose at least 60" long that 
can be used as a fixed shower head or as a hand-held shower; the shower spray unit is fixed and 
does not have a hose. See UFAS § 4.34.5.4(5). 

Kitchen 

Door - Width: The door does not have a minimum clear opening width of 32" measured 
between the face of the door to the opposite stop with the door open 90 degrees; the door width 
is 25 W'. See UFAS § 4.13.5; Figure 24. 

Work Surface - Height: The counter/work surface is mounted greater than the maximum height 
of 34" above the finished floor; the counter/work surface is mounted 36" above the finished floor 
and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide alternative heights of28", 32" and 36". 
See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(1); Figure 50(b). 

Work Surface - Base Cabinet: The base cabinet is not removable under the full 30" wide 
minimum frontage ofthe work counter. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2); Figure 50(a) and 50(b). 

Work Surface - Base Cabinet - Finished Floor: The finished floor does not extend to the wall 
under the work surface; there is a base cabinet under the work surface. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2). 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Height: The sink and surrounding counter is mounted more 
than a maximum height of 34" above the finished floor; the sink and surrounding counter is 
mounted 36"above the finished floor and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide 
alternative heights of28", 32", and 36". See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(1); Figure 51. 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Base Cabinet: The base cabinet provided under the sink is not 
removable under the full 30" wide minimum frontage; there is a fixed cabinet mounted beneath 
the sink. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(5); Figure 51. 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Finished Floor: The finished floor does not extend to the wall 
under the sink and surrounding counter; there is a base cabinet under the sink and surrounding 
counter. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(5). 

Hot WaterlDrain Pipes - Insulation: The hot water and drain pipes are not insulated or otherwise 
covered. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(8). 

Oven - Controls - Location: The oven controls are not located on the front panel; the controls are 
located on the back panel. See UFAS § 4.34.6.7. 

Wall Cabinet - Height: The height of at least one shelf of all wall cabinets mounted above the 
work counter exceeds the maximum height of 48" above the finished floor; the bottom shelf of 
the wall cabinet is mounted 54 '14" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.34.6.10(1); Figure 
50. 
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COLONIA CORONA APARTMENTS 
LOS ANGELES, CA 

Los Ane:eles Housine: Department (LAHD) 
September 21-22, 2011 (On-site) 

The Colonia Corona Apartments (Family) are located at 13036 Sherman Way, Los Angeles, 
California. The development consists of a total of 100 dwelling units. Of the 100 units, there are 
five UFAS accessible dwelling units. All of the units are affordable. Affordable units are for 
individuals and families who have very low, low, or moderate incomes. The HUD 
representatives conducted the review September 21-22, 2011. The review consisted of a survey 
of the following common areas: accessible parking, accessible route, Community Room, ESL 
Classroom, Computer Room, Resident Mailbox Area, and the Men's Public Restroom on the 2nd 

floor. In addition, the HUD representatives surveyed two designated accessible dwelling units. 

COLONIA CORONA COMMON AREAS 

[ Accessible Parking 

Accessible Parking Space (Van Accessible Parking Space #8) - Underground Garage - Signage 
Height: Signage is mounted at a height that can be obscured by a vehicle parked in the parking 
space. The bottom of the signage is not mounted at least 60" above the space; the signage is 
mounted 58 W' above the space. See UFAS §§ 4.6.4; 4.30.5; 4.1.1(7). 

Accessible Parking Space (Accessible Parking Space #9) - Underground Garage - Signage 
Height: Signage is mounted at a height that can be obscured by a vehicle parked in the parking 
space. The bottom of the signage is not mounted at least 60" above the space; the signage is 
mounted 58 %" above the space. See UFAS §§ 4.6.4; 4.30.5; 4.1.1 (7). 

Vertical Clearance - North Parking Lot: The entrance to the underground parking lot does not 
have a minimum vertical clearance of 114"; the vertical clearance is 84". See UFAS § 4.6.6. 

I Accessible Route From Underground Accessible Parkin~ Spaces 

Ramp - Cross Slope: The cross slopes of the ramp are greater than 2%; the cross slopes are 2.9% 
and 3%. See UFAS § 4.8.6. 

Ramp Landing - Slope: The bottom landing is not level; the slope of the bottom landing is 2.4%. 
See UFAS § 4.8.4. 

Ramp Landing - Top - Length: The length of the top landing is not a minimum of60" clear; the 
landing length is 35 W' clear. See UFAS § 4.8.4(2). 
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Door Closer (Near Parking Space #60 Assigned to Accessible Unit #114): The sweep period of 
the door closing, from an open position of70 degrees, is less than 3 seconds to a point 3" from 
the latch, measured to the leading edge of the door; the sweep period is 2 seconds. See UFAS § 
4.13.10. 

[ Resident Mailbox Area 

Mailboxes (for Accessible Units #112, #202 & #211) - Side Approach - Reach Range: The 
highest operable parts of the mailboxes are mounted greater than the maximum of 54" above the 
finished floor for a side approach; themailboxesaremounted59W.to 64 %" above the finished 
floor. See UFAS §4.2.6; Figures 6(a) and 6(b). 

Mailboxes (for Accessible Units #112, #114, #202 & #211) - Forward Approach - Reach Range: 
The highest operable parts are mounted greater than the maximum of 48" above the finished 
floor for a forward approach; the mailboxes are mounted 49 Y2" to 61 W' above the finished 
floor. See FHA Requirement 5- 5.1; 5.2. 

U.S. Mailbox Slot - Forward Approach - Reach Range: The highest operable part of the U.S. 
Mailbox slot is mounted greater than the maximum of 48" above the finished floor for a forward 
approach; the mailbox slot is mounted 49 %" above the finished floor. See FHA Requirement 5
5.1; 5.2. 

[ Restroom - Men's (2nd Floor) 

Door Closer: The sweep period of the door closing from an open position of70 degrees, is less 
than 3 seconds to a point 3" from the latch, measured to the leading edge of the door; the sweep 
period is2 seconds. See UFAS § 4.13.10. 

Mirror: The bottom edge of the reflecting surface of the mirror is mounted greater than 40" 
above the finished floor; the bottom edge is mounted 50" above the finished floor. See UFAS §§ 
4.22.6; 4.19.6; Figure 31. 

Water Closet Seat - Height: The height of the water closet seat is not between 17"-19" above the 
finished floor, measured to the top of the toilet seat; the height of the water closet is 19 W' above 
the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.16.3; Figure 29(b). 

Toilet Paper Dispenser - Location: The edge farthest from the back wall of the toilet paper 
dispenser is mounted more than 36" from the back wall; the toilet paper dispenser is mounted 43 
3/8" from the back wall. See UFAS § 4.16.6; Figure 29(b). 

Surface - Change in Level: The change in level where the floor tile meets the drain is between 
114" and W' without a bevel; the change in level is W' and is not beveled. See UFAS §§ 4.5.2; 
4.3.8. 
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[ ESL Classroom - Room #201 and #201A 

Door Closer (Room 201): The sweep period of the door closing, from an open position of70 
degrees, is less than 3 seconds to a point 3" from the latch, measured to the leading edge of the 
door; the sweep period is 2 seconds. See UFAS § 4.13.10. 

Door Closer (Room 201A): The sweep period of the door closing, from an open position of70 
degrees, is less than 3 seconds to a point 3" from the latch, measured to the leading edge of the 
door; the sweep period is 2 seconds. See UFAS § 4.13.10. 

Door (Room 201) - Opening Force: The door opening force exceeds 5 lbf; the opening force is 
121bf. See UFAS § 4. 13. 11 (2)(b). 

Door (Room 201A) - Opening Force: The door opening force exceeds 5 lbf; the opening force is 
141bf. See UFAS § 4.13.11(2)(b). 

[ Computer Room - Room #225 and #225B 

Table/Work Surface - Knee Clearance: The knee clearance at the desk is less than 27" high, 30" 
wide and 19" deep; the knee clearance is 25 12" high. See UFAS § 4.32.3; Figure 45. 

Table/Work Surface - Height: The height of the table is not between 28" - 34" above the 
finished floor; the height of the table is 26 12" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.32.4. 

[ Curb Ramp (Driveway) 

Curb Ramp - Cross Slope: The cross slope of the curb ramp exceeds 2%; the cross slope of the 
curb ramp is 2.3%. See UFAS §§ 4.7.2; 4.8.2; 4.8.6. 

[ Curb Ramp (Office) 

Curb Ramp - Slope: The slope of the curb ramp exceeds 8.33%; the slope of the curb ramp is 
10.2%. See UFAS §§ 4.7.2; 4.8.2; Figure 11. 

Curb Ramp - Cross Slope: The cross slope of the curb ramp exceeds 2%; the cross slope of the 
curb ramp is 2.4% (Landing at Office door). See UFAS §§ 4.7.2; 4.8.2; 4.8.6. 

Curb Ramp - Left and Right Flared Sides - Slope: The slope of the flared sides exceeds 10%; the 
slope of the left flared side is 16.7%, and the slope of the right flared side is 25% (facing the 
office). See UFAS § 4.7.5; Figure 12(a). 
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[ Accessible Route (Public Street to Management Office) 

Accessible Route - Entrance to Management Office - Ground Surface: The ground surface near 
the entrance is not stable, firm, and slip-resistant; the surface has a 4 W' wide gap between the 
door threshold and the pathway. See UFAS §§ 4.3.6; 4.5.1. 

Accessible Route - Change in Level: The change in level of the accessible route is between W' 
and W' without a bevel; the change in level is W' and is not beveled. See UFAS §§ 4.5.2; 4.3.8; 
Figure 7(d). 

Accessible Route - Cross Slope: The cross slope of the accessible route exceeds 2%; the cross 
slope is 3.2%. See UFAS § 4.3.7. 

[ Restroom - Single-User (At Office - 1st Floor) 

Door - Opening Force: The door opening force exceeds 5 lbf; the opening force is 
8lbs. See UFAS § 4.13.11(2)(b). 

Door (New Construction) - Threshold: The W' threshold does not have a beveled edge. See 
UFAS §§ 4.13.8; 4.5.2. 

Mirror: The bottom edge ofthe reflecting surface of the mirror is mounted greater than 40" 
above the finished floor; the bottom edge is mounted 50" above the finished floor. See UFAS §§ 
4.22.6; 4.19.6; Figure 31. 

Coat Hooks - Side Approach - Reach Range: The highest operable part of the coat hook is 
mounted greater than 54" above the finished floor for a side approach; the highest operable part 
of the coat hook is mounted 69" above the finished floor. See UFAS §§ 4.27.3; 4.2.6. 

Water Closet - Seat - Height: The height of the water closet seat is not between 15" - 19" above 
the finished floor, measured to the top of the toilet seat; the height of the seat is 1912" above the 
finished floor. See UFAS § 4.16.3; Figure 29(b). 

Toilet Paper Dispenser - Location: The edge farthest from the back wall of the toilet paper 
dispenser is mounted more than 36" from the back wall; the toilet paper dispenser is mounted 43 
W' from the back wall. See UFAS § 4.16.6; Figure 29(b). 

[ Elevator 

Hoistway Entrance - Raised Characters: The elevator hoistway entrance does not provide 
characters on both jambs; a character is only on the right side. See UFAS § 4.10.5. 
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Door Protective and Reopening Device: The elevator door reopening device stays open less than 
20 seconds; the door stays open 5 seconds. See UFAS § 4.10.6. 

Car Controls: The call button for the main entry floor is not designated by a raised star at the left 
of the floor designation; there is no raised star. See UFAS § 4.10.12(2); Figure 23(a). 

[ Laundry Facilities 

Door - Opening Force: The door opening force exceeds 5 Ibs; the opening force is 
141bs. See UFAS § 4.13.11(2)(b). 

[ Restroom - Women's (2nd Floor) 

Surface - Change in Level: The change in level along the accessible route exceeds 'l2" and is not 
beveled; the change in level is a 5 W' diameter sunken drain in the middle of the room. See 
UFAS §§ 4.3.8; 4.5.2. 

Door (New Construction) - Threshold: The 'l2" threshold does not have a beveled edge. See 
UFAS §§ 4.13.8; 4.5.2. 

Door Closer: The sweep period of the door closing, from an open position of 70 degrees, is less 
than 3 seconds to a point 3" from the latch, measured to the leading edge of the door; the sweep 
period is 2 seconds. See UFAS § 4.13.10. 

Mirror: The bottom edge of the reflecting surface of the mirror is mounted greater than 40" 
above the finished floor; the bottom edge is mounted 50" above the finished floor. See UFAS 
§ 4.19.6; Figure 31. 

Toilet Paper Dispenser - Location: The edge farthest from the back wall of the toilet paper 
dispenser is mounted more than 36" from the back wall; the toilet paper dispenser is mounted 
42 'l2" from the back walL See UFAS § 4.16.6; Figure 29(b). 

Water Closet Seat - Height: The height of the water closet seat is not between 17" - 19" above 
the finished floor, measured to the top of the toilet seat; the height of the water closet seat is 
19 'l2" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.16.3; Figure 29(b). 
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COLONIA CORONA DWELLING UNITS (2 UFAS)
 

[ Dwelling Unit - #202 - (2-Bedroom Designated Accessible Unit) 

Bedroom 

Closet Door (Sliding) - Width: The depth of the closet is greater than 24" and does not have a 
minimum clear opening width of 32"; the width ofthe open sliding door is 26". See UFAS § 
4.13.5; Figure 24(c). 

Closet - Clothes Rod - Reach Range: The clothes rod is mounted greater than the maximum 
height of 54" above the finished floor; the clothes rod is mounted 64" above the finished floor. 
See UFAS § 4.25.3; Figure 38. 

Closet - Shelf - Side Approach - Reach Range: The closet shelf is mounted greater than the 
maximum height of 54" above the finished floor for a side approach; the closet shelf is mounted 
65 W' above the finished floor. See UFAS §§ 4.25.3; 4.2.6; Figure 6(a) and (b). 

Bathroom 

Toilet Paper Dispenser - Location: The edge farthest from the back wall of the toilet paper 
dispenser is mounted more than 36" from the back wall; the toilet paper dispenser is mounted 
42" from the back wall.. See UFAS § 4.34.5.2(4); Figure 47(b). 

Medicine Cabinet - Height: The bottom usable shelf of the medicine cabinet is mounted greater 
than 44" above the finished floor; the shelf is mounted 48 W' above the finished floor. See 
UFAS § 4.34.5.3(3). 

Bathtub - Seat: A securely-mounted in-tub seat or a seat at the head of the tub is not provided. 
See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.4(2); 4.26.3; Figure 33. 

Bathtub - Back Wall Grab Bars (2) - Location: There are not two 24" minimum length back grab 
bars mounted no more than 24" from the head of the tub; there is only one 18" grab bar that is 
mounted 34 W' above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.34.5.4(3); Figure 34(a). 

Bathtub - Head Wall Grab Bar - Length and Location: There is no head grab bar that is a 
minimum of 12" long, mounted between 33" - 36" above the finished floor, and positioned at the 
open side of the tub. See UFAS § 4.34.5.4(3); Figure 34. 

Bathtub - Foot Wall Grab Bar - Length: The foot grab bar is not a minimum of 24" in length; the 
grab bar is 18" long. See UFAS § 4.34.5.4(3); Figure 34(a). 
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Kitchen 

Work Surface - Height: The counter/work surface is mounted greater than the maximum height 
of 34" above the finished floor; the counter/work surface is mounted 34 W' above the finished 
floor and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide alternative heights of 28", 32" and 
36". See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(1); Figure 50(b). 

Oven: The oven is not self-cleaning or located adjacent to an accessible 34" high or adjustable 
height counter with a 30" minimum width clear open space below for knees; there is a cabinet 
below the 30" wide counter and the counter surface is mounted 34 W' above the finished floor. 
See UFAS § 4.34.6.7; Figure 52. 

Wall Cabinet - Height: The height of at least one shelf of all wall cabinets mounted above the 
work counter exceeds the maximum height of 48" above the finished floor; the bottom shelf of 
the wall cabinet is mounted 54 W' above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.34.6.10(1); Figure 
50. 

[ Dwelling Unit - #112 (4-Bedroom Designated Accessible Unit) 

Bedroom #1 (l st on Right) 

Closet Door (Sliding) - Width: The depth of the closet is greater than 24" and does not have a 
minimum clear opening width of 32"; the width of the open sliding door is 25 W'. See UFAS § 
4.13.5; Figure 24(c). 

Closet - Clothes Rod - Reach Range: The clothes rod is mounted greater than the maximum 
height of 54" above the finished floor; the clothes rod is mounted 65 W' above the finished floor. 
See UFAS § 4.25.3; Figure 38. 

Closet - Shelf - Side Approach - Reach Range: The closet shelf is mounted greater than the 
maximum height of 54" above the finished floor for a side approach; the closet shelf is mounted 
67" above the finished floor. See UFAS §§ 4.25.3; 4.2.6; Figure 6(a) and (b). 

Bedroom #2 (2nd on Right) 

Closet Door (Sliding) - Width: The depth of the closet is greater than 24" and does not have a, 
minimum clear opening width of 32"; the width ofthe open sliding door is 25 lh". See UFAS § 
4.13.5; Figure 24(c). 

Closet - Clothes Rod - Reach Range: The clothes rod is mounted greater than the maximum 
height of 54" above the finished floor; the clothes rod is mounted 65 Y2" above the finished floor. 
See UFAS § 4.25.3; Figure 38. 
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Closet - Shelf - Side Approach - Reach Range: The closet shelf is mounted greater than the 
maximum height of 54" above the finished floor for a side approach; the closet shelf is mounted 
67" above the finished floor. See UFAS §§ 4.25.3; 4.2.6; Figure 6(a) and (b). 

Bedroom #3 (3 rd on Right) 

Closet Door (Sliding) - Width: The depth of the closet is greater than 24" and does not have a 
minimum clear opening width of 32"; the width of the open sliding door is 25 W'. See UFAS § 
4.13.5; Figure 24(c). 

Closet - Clothes Rod - Reach Range: The clothes rod is mounted greater than the maximum 
height of 54" above the finished floor; the clothes rod is mounted 65 W' above the finished floor. 
See UFAS § 4.25.3; Figure 38. 

Closet - Shelf - Side Approach - Reach Range: The closet shelf is mounted greater than the 
maximum height of 54" above the finished floor for a side approach; the closet shelf is mounted 
67" above the finished floor. See UFAS §§ 4.25.3; 4.2.6; Figure6(a) and (b). 

Bedroom #4 (Rear of Hall) 

Closet Door (Sliding) - Width: The depth of the closet is greater than 24" and does not have a 
minimum clear opening width of 32"; the width of the open sliding door is 25 W'. See UFAS § 
4.13.5; Figure 24(c). 

Closet - Clothes Rod - Reach Range: The clothes rod is mounted greater than the maximum 
height of 54" above the finished floor; the clothes rod is mounted 64" above the finished floor. 
See UFAS § 4.25.3; Figure 38. 

Closet - Shelf - Side Approach - Reach Range: The closet shelf is mounted greater than the 
maximum height of 54" above the finished floor for a side approach; the closet shelf is mounted 
66" above the finished floor. See UFAS §§ 4.25.3; 4.2.6; Figure 6(a) and (b). 

Door - Maneuvering Clearance - Head-On Approach/Push Side: The maneuvering clearance at 
the latch side ofthe door is not a minimum of 12"; the maneuvering clearance is 5" to the latch 
side. See UFAS § 4.13.6; Figure 25(a). 

Bathroom #1 (lst on Left) 

Door (New Construction) - Threshold: The threshold is greater than W' with a beveled edge; the 
threshold is %" high with no beveled edge. See UFAS §§ 4.13.8; 4.5.2. 

Water Closet - Seat - Height: The height ofthe water closet seat is not between 15" - 19" above 
the finished floor, measured to the top ofthe toilet seat; the height ofthe seat is 19 W' above the 
finished floor. See UFAS § 4.34.5.2(2). 
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Lavatory - Faucets: The faucets require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist; the 
faucets are round, vertically grooved, clear plastic. See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.5; 
4.27.4. 

Toilet Paper Dispenser - Location: The edge farthest from the back wall of the toilet paper 
dispenser is mounted more than 36" from the back wall; the toilet paper dispenser is mounted 
42" from the back wall. See UFAS § 4.34.5.2(4); Figure 47(b). 

Medicine Cabinet - Height: The bottom usable shelf of the medicine cabinet is mounted greater 
than 44" above the finished floor; the shelf is mounted 48 W' above the finished floor. See 
UFAS § 4.34.5.3(3). 

Bathtub - Seat: A securely-mounted in-tub seat or a seat at the head of the tub is not provided. 
See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.4(2); 4.26.3; Figure 33. 

Bathtub - Back Wall Grab Bars (2) - Location: There are not two 24" minimum length back grab 
bars mounted no more than 24" from the head of the tub; there is only one 24" grab bar that is 
mounted 36 Y2" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.34.5.4(3); Figure 34(a). 

Bathtub - Head Wall Grab Bar - Length and Location: There is no head grab bar that is a 
minimum of 12" long, mounted between 33" - 36" above the finished floor, and positioned at the 
open side of the tub. See UFAS § 4.34.5.4(3); Figure 34. 

Bathtub - Foot Wall Grab Bar - Length: The foot grab bar is not a minimum of24" in length; the 
grab bar is 18" long. See UFAS § 4.34.5.4(3); Figure 34(a). 

Bathroom #2 (2nd on Left) 

Door (New Construction) - Threshold: The threshold is greater than W' with a beveled edge; the 
threshold is %" high with no beveled edge. See UFAS §§ 4.13.8; 4.5.2. 

Water Closet - Side Grab Bar - Length and Location: There is no side grab bar that is a 
minimum of 42" long, mounted no more than 12" from the back wall with its centerline between 
33" - 36" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.34.5.2(3); Figure 29(b). 

Toilet Paper Dispenser - Location: The edge farthest from the back wall of the toilet paper 
dispenser is mounted more than 36" from the back wall; the toilet paper dispenser is mounted 
42" from the back wall. See UFAS § 4.34.5.2(4); Figure 47(b). 

Medicine Cabinet - Height: The bottom usable shelfof the medicine cabinet is mounted greater 
than 44" above the finished floor; the shelf is mounted 48" above the finished floor. See UFAS 
§ 4.34.5.3(3). 

Bathtub - Shower Spray Unit: The shower spray unit does not have a hose at least 60" long that 
can be used as a fixed shower head or as a hand-held shower; the shower spray unit is fixed and 
does not have a hose. See UFAS § 4.34.5.4(5). 
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Bathtub - Seat: A securely-mounted in-tub seat or a seat at the head of the tub is not provided. 
See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.4(2); 4.26.3; Figure 33. 

Bathtub - Back Wall Grab Bars (2) - Location: There are not two 24" minimum length back 
grab bars mounted no more than 24" from the head of the tub; there is only one 24" grab bar that 
is mounted 36 W' above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.34.5.4(3); Figure 34(a). 

Bathtub - Head Wall Grab Bar - Length and Location: There is no head grab bar that is a 
minimum of 12" long, mounted between 33" - 36" above the finished floor, and positioned at the 
open side of the tub. See UFAS § 4.34.5.4(3); Figure 34. 

Bathtub - Foot Wall Grab Bar - Length: The foot grab bar is not a minimum of24" in length; the 
grab bar is 18" long. See UFAS § 4.34.5.4(3); Figure 34(a). 

Lavatory - Counter - Height: The lavatory counter surface is mounted greater than 34" above the 
finished floor; the lavatory counter is mounted 35" above the finished floor. See UFAS §§ 
4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.2. 

Lavatory - Hot Water/Drain Pipes - Insulation: The hot water and drain pipes under the lavatory 
are not insulated or otherwise covered. See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.4. 

Kitchen 

Work Surface - Height: The counter/work surface is mounted greater than the maximum height 
of 34" above the finished floor; the counter/work surface is mounted 34 W' above the finished 
floor and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide alternative heights of 28", 32" and 
36". See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(1); Figure 50(b). 

Oven: The oven is not self-cleaning or located adjacent to an accessible 34" high or adjustable 
height counter with a 30" minimum width clear open space below for knees; there is a cabinet 
below the 30" wide counter and the counter surface is mounted at 34 W' above the finished floor. 
See UFAS § 4.34.6.7; Figure 52. 

Wall Cabinet - Height: The height of at least one shelf of all wall cabinets mounted above the 
work counter exceeds the maximum height of 48" above the finished floor; the bottom shelf of 
the wall cabinet is mounted 54" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.34.6.10(1); Figure 50. 

45 



VERMONT SENIOR APARTMENTS 
LOS ANGELES, CA 

October 24-25, 2011 (On-Site) 

The Vermont Senior Apartments (Elderly) are located at 3901 S. Vermont Avenue, Los Angeles, 
California 90037. The HUD representatives met with Ms. Vernal Moore, Manager. The 
development consists of one building with a total of 140 one-bedroom units. The building has 
two towers that are connected by a common walkway on the first and second floors. Two of the 
140 units are occupied by staff. Eight units are designated accessible units, and four units are 
designated for hearing-impaired residents. All 138 units are affordable units. Affordable units 
are for individuals and families who have very low, low, or moderate incomes. The architectural 
firm, McLarand Vasquez Emsiek & Partners, designed the facility. The developer is the 
Community Resource Talent Development. The development is managed by the John Stewart 
Company. The HUD representatives conducted the review October 24-25,2011. The review 
consisted of a survey of the following common areas: 15t Floor Public Restroom, 151 Floor 
Community Room, Elevator, 2nd Floor Trash Chute (Room 2-1), Laundry Room (Room 2-1), 
Mailboxes, Management Office, and garage accessible parking. In addition, the HUD 
representatives surveyed three designated accessible dwelling units. 

VERMONT COMMON AREAS 

[ Trash Chute Room (2-1) 

Door - Trash Chute - Hardware: The door hardware requires tight grasping, twisting or pinching 
of the wrist to operate; the door hardware is a handle with a latch release. See UFAS § 4.13.9. 

[ Restroom - Single-User Unisex - (1st Floor) 

Door - Opening Force: The door opening force exceeds 5 lbf; the opening force is 
151bf. See UFAS § 4.13.11 (2)(b). 

Lavatory - Clear Floor Space: The clear floor space in front of the lavatory for a forward 
approach is less than 30" x 48"; the clear floor space is 29 x 48" due to the placement of the 
wall-mounted trash can that protrudes into the clear floor space. See UFAS §§ 4.19.3; 4.2.4; 
Figure 32. 

Mirror: The bottom edge of the reflecting surface of the mirror is mounted greater than 40" 
above the finished floor; the bottom edge is mounted 40 %" above the finished floor. See UFAS 
§ 4.19.6; Figure 31. 
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[ Accessible Parking - Garage 

Note: There are 70 parking spaces (5 accessible parking spaces and 1 accessible van parking 
space). 

Accessible Parking Space (# 14 Resident) - Signage - Height: The bottom of the signage is 
mounted less than 60" above the space; the bottom of the signage is mounted 57 !h" above the 
space. See UFAS § 4.6.4. 

VERMONT DWELLING UNITS (3 UFAS) 

[ Dwelling Unit - #1215 - (I-Bedroom Designated Accessible Unit) 

Bathroom 

Water Closet - Centerline: The centerline of the water closet is not mounted exactly 18" from 
the closest side wall; the centerline of the water closet is mounted 18 !h" from the closest side 
wall. See UFAS § 4.34.5.2; Figure 47(a). 

Water Closet - Back Grab Bar - Location: The back grab bar is not mounted 6" or less from the 
side wall; the grab bar is mounted 33 \12" from the side wall. See UFAS § 4.34.5.2(3); Figure 
29(a). 

Toilet Paper Dispenser - Location: The edge farthest from the back wall of the toilet paper 
dispenser is mounted more than 36" from the back wall; the toilet paper dispenser is mounted 
42 !h" from the back wall. See UFAS § 4.34.5.2(4); Figure 47(b). 

Kitchen 

Clearance - U-Shaped Kitchen: The clearance between all opposing base cabinets, counter tops, 
appliances or walls in the U-shaped kitchen is less than the minimum of 60" clearance; the 
clearance is 45". See UFAS § 4.34.6.1. 

Work Surface - Base Cabinet: The base cabinet is not removable under the full 30" wide 
minimum frontage of the work counter. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2); Figure 50(a) and 50(b). 

Work Surface - Base Cabinet - Finished Floor: The finished floor does not extend to the wall 
under the work surface; there is a base cabinet under the work surface. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2). 

Work Surface - Height: The counter/work surface is mounted greater than the maximum height 
of34" above the finished floor; the counter/work surface is mounted 36" above the finished floor 
and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide alternative heights of28", 32" and 36". 
See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(1); Figure 50(b). 
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Sink and Surrounding Counter - Base Cabinet: The base cabinet provided under the sink is not 
removable under the full 30" wide minimum frontage; there is a fixed cabinet mounted beneath 
the sink. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(5); Figure 51. 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Finished Floor: The finished floor does not extend to the wall 
under the sink and surrounding counter; there is a base cabinet under the sink and surrounding 
counter. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(5). 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Height: The sink and surrounding counter is mounted more 
than a maximum height of 34" above the finished floor; the sink and surrounding counter is 
mounted 36" above the finished floor and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide 
alternative heights of 28", 32", and 36". See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(1); Figure 51. 

Hot Water/Drain Pipes - Insulation: The hot water and drain pipes are not insulated or otherwise 
covered. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(8). 

Oven: The oven is not self-cleaning or located adjacent to an accessible 34" high or adjustable 
height counter with a 30" minimum width clear open space below for knees; the adjacent counter 
is 36" high and has a base cabinet underneath. See UFAS § 4.34.6.7; Figure 52. 

[ Dwelling Unit - #2219 - (I-Bedroom Designated Accessible Unit) 

Bathroom 

Water Closet - Side Grab Bar - Space: The clear space between the wall and the side grab bar is 
not exactly 1 W'; the clear space between the wall and the grab bar is 1 Y4". See UFAS §§ 
4.34.5.2(3); 4.26.2; Figure 39(e). 

Water Closet - Side Grab Bar - Location: The side grab bar is not mounted 12" or less from the 
back wall; the grab bar is mounted 13" from the back wall. See UFAS § 4.34.5.2(3); Figure 
29(b). 

Toilet Paper Dispenser - Location: The edge farthest from the back wall of the toilet paper 
dispenser is mounted more than 36" from the back wall; the toilet paper dispenser is mounted 
42" from the back wall. See UFAS § 4.34.5.2(4); Figure 47(b). 

Kitchen 

Clearance - U-Shaped Kitchen: The clearance between all opposing base cabinets, counter tops, 
appliances or walls in the U-shaped kitchen is less than the minimum of 60" clearance; the 
clearance is 45". See UFAS § 4.34.6.1. 

Work Surface - Base Cabinet: The base cabinet is not removable under the full 30" wide 
minimum frontage of the work counter. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2); Figure 50(a) and 50(b). 
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Work Surface - Height: The counter/work surface is mounted greater than the maximum height 
of 34" above the finished floor; the counter/work surface is mounted 36" above the finished floor 
and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide alternative heights of 28", 32" and 36". 
See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(1); Figure 50(b). 

Work Surface - Base Cabinet - Finished Floor: The finished floor does not extend to the wall 
under the work surface; there is a base cabinet under the work surfa~e. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2). 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Base Cabinet: The base cabinet provided under the sink is not 
removable under the full 3D" wide minimum frontage; there is a fixed cabinet mounted beneath 
the sink. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(5); Figure 51. 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Finished Floor: The finished floor does not extend to the wall 
under the sink and surrounding counter; there is a base cabinet under the sink and surrounding 
counter. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(5). 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Height: The sink and surrounding counter is mounted more 
than a maximum height of 34" above the finished floor; the sink and surrounding counter is 
mounted 36" above the finished floor and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide 
alternative heights of28", 32", and 36". See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(1); Figure 51. 

Hot Water/Drain Pipes - Insulation: The hot water and drain pipes are not insulated or otherwise 
covered. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(8). 

Oven: The oven is not self-cleaning or located adjacent to an accessible 34" high or adjustable 
height counter with a 3D" minimum width clear open space below for knees; the adjacent counter 
is 36 \12" high and has a base cabinet underneath. See UFAS § 4.34.6.7; Figure 52. 

[ Dwelling Unit - #1214 - (I-Bedroom Designated Accessible Unit) 

Bathroom 

Toilet Paper Dispenser - Location: The edge farthest from the back wall of the toilet paper 
dispenser is mounted more than 36" from the back wall; the toilet paper dispenser is mounted 42 
Y2' from the back wall. See UFAS § 4.34.5.2(4); Figure 47(b). 

Lavatory - Counter - Height: The lavatory counter surface is mounted greater than 34" above the 
finished floor; the lavatory counter is mounted 34 \12" above the finished floor. See UFAS §§ 
4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.2. 

Kitchen 

Clearance - U-Shaped Kitchen: The clearance between all opposing base cabinets, counter tops, 
appliances or walls in the U-shaped kitchen is less than the minimum of 60" clearance; the 
clearance is 45". See UFAS § 4.34.6.1. 
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Work Surface - Base Cabinet: The base cabinet is not removable under the full 30" wide 
minimum frontage ofthe work counter. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2); Figure 50(a) and 50(b). 

Work Surface - Height: The counter/work surface is mounted greater than the maximum height 
of 34" above the finished floor; the counter/work surface is mounted 36 W' above the finished 
floor and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide alternative heights of28", 32" and 
36". See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(1); Figure 50(b). 

Work Surface - Base Cabinet - Finished Floor: The finished floor does not extend to the wall 
under the work surface; there is a base cabinet under the work surface. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2). 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Base Cabinet: The base cabinet provided under the sink is not 
removable under the full 30" wide minimum frontage; there is a fixed cabinet mounted beneath 
the sink. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(5); Figure 51. 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Finished Floor: The finished floor does not extend to the wall 
under the sink and surrounding counter; there is a base cabinet under the sink and surrounding 
counter. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(5). 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Height: The sink and surrounding counter is mounted more 
than a maximum height of 34" above the finished floor; the sink and surrounding counter is 
mounted 36 W' above the finished floor and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide 
alternative heights of28", 32", and 36". See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(1); Figure 51. 

Hot Water/Drain Pipes - Insulation: The hot water and drain pipes are not insulated or otherwise 
covered. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(8). 

Oven: The oven is not self-cleaning or located adjacent to an accessible 34" high or adjustable 
height counter with a 30" minimum width clear open space below for knees; the adjacent counter 
is 36" high and has a base cabinet underneath. See UFAS § 4.34.6.7; Figure 52. 
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TRIANGLE SQUARE APARTMENTS 
LOS ANGELES, CA 

October 24-25, 2011 (On-Site) 

The Triangle Square Apartments (Elderly) are located at 1602 Ivar Avenue, Los Angeles, 
California. The development, built in 2007, consists of 104 dwelling units. Management 
indicated that all units are designated UFAS accessible. The accessible dwelling units include 
one-bedroom and two-bedroom units. The HUD representatives conducted the review 
October 24-25,2011. The review consisted of a survey of the public parking lot, Lobby, 
Community Room, Manager's Office, Ladies and Men's Public Restrooms, Mailboxes, Laundry 
Room and the Pool. In addition, the HUD representatives surveyed three designated accessible 
dwelling units. 

TRIANGLE SQUARE COMMON AREAS 

[ Outside Main Door to Building Lobby 

Call Box - Forward Approach - Reach Range: The highest operable part of the call box is 
mounted greater than the maximum of48" above the finished floor for a forward approach; the 
highest operable part of the call box is mounted 54" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.2.5; 
Figure 5(a). 

Fire Alarm - Forward Approach - Reach Range: The highest operable part of the fire alarm 
control is mounted greater than the maximum of48" above the finished floor for a forward 
approach; the highest operable part of the fire alarm control is mounted 51" above the finished 
floor. See UFAS § 4.2.5; Figure 5(a). 

[ Building Lobby 

Interior Call Box - Forward Approach - Reach Range: The highest operable part of the call box 
is mounted greater than the maximum of 48" above the finished floor for a forward approach; the 
highest operable part of the call box is mounted 49 Y2" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 
4.2.5; Figure 5(a). 

[ Building Lobby Door to Elevators, Managers' Office and Mailbox Area 

Door - Opening Force: The door opening force exceeds 5 lbf; the opening force is 15 lbf. See 
UFAS § 4.13.1 1(2)(b). 
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[ Manager's Office Door 

Door - Opening Force: The door opening force exceeds 5 lbf; the opening force is 10 lbf. See 
UFAS § 4.13.11(2)(b). 

[ Mailboxes 

Mailbox - Forward Approach - Reach Range: The highest operable part of the mailbox is 
mounted greater than the maximum of48" above the finished floor for a forward approach; the 
mailbox is mounted 66" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.2.5; Figure 5(a). 

[ Ramp to Social Service Offices 

Ramp - Left Handrail - Gripping Surface - Height: The top of the handrail gripping surface is 
not mounted between 30" - 34" above the ramp surface; the top of the gripping surface is 
mounted 36" above the ramp surface. See UFAS § 4.8.5(5). 

Ramp - Slope: The slope of the ramp exceeds 8.33%; the slope is 8.9%. See UFAS § 4.8.2. 

Ramp Landing - Top - Length: The length of the top landing is not a minimum of 60" clear; the 
landing length is 56" clear. See UFAS § 4.8.4(2). 

Ramp Landing - Top - Length: The length of the top landing is not a minimum of 60" clear due 
to the placement of the recycle bin on the landing. See UFAS § 4.8.4(2). 

Ramp - Handrail- Clear Space: The clear space between the handrail and the wall is not exactly 
1 12"; the clear space between the handrail and the wall is 2". See UFAS §§ 4.8.5(3); 4.26.2; 
Figure 39(a), 39(b), 39(c), and 39(d). 

[ Ramp to Community Room 

Ramp - Right Handrail - Gripping Surface - Height: The top ofthe handrail gripping surface is 
not mounted between 30" - 34" above the ramp surface; the top ofthe gripping surface is 
mounted 35" above the ramp surface. See UFAS § 4.8.5(5). 

Ramp - Left Handrail - Gripping Surface - Height: The top of the handrail gripping surface is 
not mounted between 30" - 34" above the ramp surface; the top of the gripping surface is 
mounted 36" above the ramp surface. See UFAS § 4.8.5(5). 

Ramp - Bottom Right Handrail - Clear Space: The clear space between the handrail and the wall 
is not exactly 1 12"; the clear space between the handrail and the wall is 2". See UFAS §§ 
4.8.5(3); 4.26.2; Figure 39(a), 39(b), 39(c), and 39(d). 
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Ramp - Upper Right Handrail- Clear Space: The clear space between the handrail and the wall 
is not exactly 1 W'; the clear space between the handrail and the wall is 3". See UFAS §§ 
4.8.5(3); 4.26.2; Figure 39(a), 39(b), 39(c), and 39(d). 

[ Restroom - Women's 

Signage (Interior) - Mounting Location and Height: The signage is not mounted on the wall 
adjacent to the latch side ofthe door at a height of between 54"- 66" above the finished floor; the 
signage is mounted 68" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.30.6. 

Door (First from Lobby) - Opening Force: The door opening force exceeds 5 lbf; the opening 
force is 20 lbf. See UFAS § 4.13.1 1(2)(b). 

Toilet Paper Dispenser - Location: The edge farthest from the back wall of the toilet paper 
dispenser is mounted more than 36" from the back wall; the toilet paper dispenser is mounted 
42 W' from the back wall. See UFAS § 4.16.6; Figure 29(b). 

[ Restroom - Men's 

Signage (Interior) - Mounting Location and Height: The signage is not mounted on the wall 
adjacent to the latch side of the door at a height of between 54"- 66" above the finished floor; the 
signage is mounted 68" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.30.6. 

Door - Opening Force: The door opening force exceeds 5 lbf; the opening force is 14 lbf. See 
UFAS § 4. 13. 11(2)(b). 

[ Parking Lot 

Note: There are a total of three designated accessible parking spaces on the accessible route to 
the building. Two of the designated accessible parking spaces are located in the visitor area of 
the parking lot, and one is located in the tenants' area of the parking lot. 

Accessible Parking Space - (Visitor Parking Area - Space #54) - Cross Slope: The cross slope 
of the accessible parking space exceeds 2%; the cross slope is 3%. See UFAS § 4.6.3. 

Access Aisle (Shared) - Cross Slope: The cross slope of the access aisle exceeds 2%; the cross 
slope ranges from 2.5% - 3.0%. See UFAS § 4.6.3. 

Accessible Parking Space (Visitor Parking Area - Space #54) - Signage - Height: The bottom of 
the signage is mounted less than 60" above the space; the bottom of the signage is mounted 36" 
above the space. See UFAS § 4.6.4. 
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Accessible Parking Space - (Resident Parking) Signage - Height: The bottom of the signage is 
mounted less than 60" above the space; the bottom ofthe signage is mounted 36" above the 
space. See UFAS § 4.6.4. 

[ Laundry Facilities (4th Floor) 

Door - Maneuvering Clearance - Head-On Approach/Push Side: The maneuvering clearance at 
the latch side of the door is not a minimum of 12"; the maneuvering clearance is 6" to the latch 
side. See UFAS § 4.13.6; Figure 25(a). 

Door Closer: The sweep period of the door closing, from an open position of 70 degrees, is less 
than 3 seconds to a point 3" from the latch, measured to the leading edge of the door; the sweep 
period is 2 seconds. See UFAS § 4.13.1 O. 

Washing Machine: The washing machine is not front loading; the washing machine is top 
loading. See UFAS § 4.34.7.2. 

Washer/Dryer - Controls: The controls require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist 
to operate; the controls are knobs. See UFAS §§ 4.34.7.3; 4.27.4. 

TRIANGLE SQUARE DWELLING UNITS (3 UFAS) 

[ Dwelling Unit - #202 (2-Bedroom Designated Accessible Unit) 

NOTE: The on-site manager indicated that this is an accessible unit. Management stated that 
closet rods and shelves are adjustable. 

Consumer Information for Adaptable Features: Consumer Information regarding the existence 
of adaptable features of the unit is not provided in the unit to inform the resident of: (1) 
notification of the alternate heights, available for the kitchen counter and sink, and the existence 
of removable cabinets and bases, if provided, under counters, sinks, and lavatories; (2) 
notification of the provisions for the installation of grab bars at water closets, bathtubs, and 
showers; (3) notification that the dwelling unit is equipped to have a visual emergency alarm 
installed; (4) identification of the location where information and instructions are available for 
changing the height of counters, removing cabinets and bases, installing a visual emergency 
alarm system, and installing grab bars; and (5) notification that the dwelling unit has been 
designed in accordance with the Uniform Federal Accessibility Standards. See UFAS § 4.34.4. 

Dwelling Entrance 

Door - Opening Force: The door opening force exceeds 5 lbf; the opening force is 141bf. See 
UFAS § 4.13.1 I (2)(b). 
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Bedrooms 

Closet (Master Bedroom) - Clothes Rod - Height: The clothes rod is mounted greater than the 
maximum height of 54" above the finished floor; the clothes rod is mounted 62 W' above the 
finished floor. See UFAS § 4.25.3; Figure 38. 

Closet (Master Bedroom) - Shelf - Side Approach - Reach Range: The closet shelf is mounted 
greater than the maximum of 54" above the finished floor for a side approach; the closet shelf is 
mounted 63 W' above the finished floor. See UFAS §§ 4.25.3; 4.2.6; Figure 6(a) and 6(b). 

Closet (Bedroom #2) - Clothes Rod - Height: The clothes rod is mounted greater than the 
maximum height of 54" above the finished floor, the clothes rod is mounted 62 W' above the 
finished floor. See UFAS § 4.25.3; Figure 38. 

Closet (Bedroom #2) - Shelf - Side Approach - Reach Range: The closet shelf is mounted 
greater than the maximum of 54" above the finished floor for a side approach; the closet shelf is 
mounted 63 W' above the finished floor. See UFAS §§ 4.25.3; 4.2.6; Figure 6(a) and 6(b). 

Bathroom 

Note: Even though the shower stall in place is not a 36" x 36" shower stall, this report makes 
reference to the requirements of a 36" x 36" transfer shower stall since the shower in place 
appears to be a transfer shower (48" x 41") with a shower seat, not a roll-in shower. 

Water Closet - Centerline: The centerline of the water closet is not mounted exactly 18" from 
the closest side wall; the centerline of the water closet is mounted 17" from the closest side wall. 
See UFAS § 4.34.5.2; Figure 47(a). 

Lavatory - Knee Clearance (Apron) - Height: There is not a minimum knee clearance of at least 
29" measured between the floor and the bottom of the apron of the lavatory; there is a fixed 
cabinet below the sink blocking the knee clearance. See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.2; 
Figure 31. 

Lavatory - Knee Clearance (Bowl) - Height: At a point 8" back from the front edge of the 
lavatory there is not a minimum knee clearance of at least 27" measured from the floor to the 
bottom of the bowl; there is a fixed cabinet below the sink blocking the knee clearance. See 
UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.2; Figure 31. 

Shower Stall - Dimension: A shower stall is not provided that is 36" x 36" or 30" x 60"; the 
shower stall is 48" x 41". See UFAS § 4.34.5.5(1); Figure 35(a) and (b). 

Shower Stall (36" x 36") - Curb Height: The shower stall has a curb that exceeds the maximum 
height of Y2"; the curb height is 1Y2". See UFAS § 4.21.7. 
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Shower Stall - Seat - Location: A shower seat 17" - 19" high measured from the bathroom floor 
and extending the full depth of the stall is not provided on the wall opposite the controls; the 
shower seat is mounted on the control wall. See UFAS § 4.34.5.5(2); Figure 35. 

Shower Stall (36" x 36") - Control Wall Grab Bar: There is no grab bar mounted on the control 
wall; the grab bar is mounted on the seat wall opposite the control wall. See UFAS § 
4.34.5.5(3); Figure 37(a). 

Shower Stall 06" x 36") - Back Wall Grab Bar: The back 18" long grab bar is not positioned 
between the centerline of the stall and the control; the grab bar is positioned between the 
centerline of the stall and the seat wall. See UFAS § 4.34.5.5(3); Figure 37(a). 

Kitchen 

Note: HUD staff observed that the lower kitchen cabinets were retrofitted at the request of the 
tenant. 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Base Cabinet: The base cabinet provided under the sink is not 
removable under the full 30" wide minimum frontage; there is a fixed cabinet mounted beneath 
the sink. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(5); Figure 51. 

Stove - Light/Fan Control - Side Approach - Reach Range: The highest operable part of the 
light/fan control is mounted greater than the maximum of 54" above the finished floor for a side 
approach; the control is mounted 64" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.2.6; Figures 6(a) 
and 6(b). 

[ Dwelling Unit - #406 (I-Bedroom Designated Accessible Unit) 

Consumer Information for Adaptable Features: Consumer Information regarding the existence 
of adaptable features of the unit is not provided in the unit to inform the resident of: (l) 
notification of the alternate heights, available for the kitchen counter and sink, and the existence 
of removable cabinets and bases, if provided, under counters, sinks, and lavatories; (2) 
notification of the provisions for the installation of grab bars at water closets, bathtubs, and 
showers; (3) notification that the dwelling unit is equipped to have a visual emergency alarm 
installed; (4) identification of the location where information and instructions are available for 
changing the height of counters, removing cabinets and bases, installing a visual emergency 
alarm system, and installing grab bars; and (5) notification that the dwelling unit has been 
designed in accordance with the Uniform Federal Accessibility Standards. See UFAS § 4.34.4. 

Kitchen 

Note: Property Manager stated that the counters were adjustable but did not offer the HUD 
representatives any documentation to this effect. 
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Sink and Surrounding Counter - Height: The sink and surrounding counter is mounted more 
than a maximum height of 34" above the finished floor; the sink. and surrounding counter is 
mounted 36" above the finished floor and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide 
alternative heights of 28", 32", and 36". See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(1); Figure 51. 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Base Cabinet: The base cabinet provided under the sink is not 
removable under the full 30" wide minimum frontage; there is a fixed cabinet mounted beneath 
the sink. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(5); Figure 51. 

Work Surface - Base Cabinet: The base cabinet is not removable under the full 30" wide 
minimum frontage of the work counter. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2); Figure 50(a) and 50(b). 

Hot Water/Drain Pipes - Insulation: The hot water and drain pipes are not insulated or otherwise 
covered. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(8). 

Stove - Light/Fan Control- Side Approach - Reach Range: The highest operable part of the 
light/fan control is mounted greater than the maximum of 54" above the finished floor for a side 
approach; the control is mounted 65" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.2.6; Figures 6(a) 
and 6(b). 

Wall Cabinet - Height: The height of at least one shelf of all wall cabinets mounted above the 
work counter exceeds the maximum height of 48" above the finished floor; the bottom shelf of 
the wall cabinet is mounted 55" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.34.6.10(1); Figure 50. 

Bathroom 

Note: Even though the shower stall in place is not a 36" x 36" shower stall, this report makes 
reference to the requirements of a 36" x 36" transfer shower stall since the shower in place 
appears to be a transfer shower (48" x 41") with a shower seat, not a roll-in shower. 

Water Closet - Centerline: The centerline of the water closet is not mounted exactly 18" from 
the closest side wall; the centerline of the water closet is mounted 17" from the closest side wall. 
See UFAS § 4.34.5.2; Figure 47(a). 

Consumer Information - Grab Bars: Consumer Information regarding adaptability of the unit is 
not provided in the unit to inform the resident of the provisions for the installation of grab bars at 
water closets, bathtubs, and showers. See UFAS § 4.34.4. 

Toilet Paper Dispenser - Location: The edge farthest from the back wall of the toilet paper 
dispenser is mounted more than 36" from the back wall; the toilet paper dispenser is mounted 
42 W' from the back wall. See UFAS § 4.34.5.2(4); Figure 47(b). 

Lavatory - Knee Clearance (Apron) - Height: There is not a minimum knee clearance of at least 
29" measured between the floor and the bottom of the apron of the lavatory; there is a fixed 
cabinet below the sink blocking the knee clearance. See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.2; 
Figure 31. 
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Lavatory - Hot Water/Drain Pipes - Insulation: The hot water and drain pipes under the lavatory
 
are not insulated or otherwise covered. See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.4.
 

Shower Stall - Dimension: A shower stall is not provided that is 36" x 36" or 30" x 60"; the
 
shower stall is 46" x 40". See UFAS § 4.34.5.5(1); Figure 35(a) and (b).
 

Shower Stall - Shower Spray Unit: The shower spray unit does not have a hose at least 60" long
 
that can be used as a fixed shower head or as a hand-held shower; the shower spray unit is fixed
 
and does not have a hose. See UFAS § 4.34.5.5(5).
 

Shower Stall (36" x 36") - Back Wall Grab Bar - Height: The centerline of the back grab bar is
 
not mounted between 33" - 36" above the shower floor; the grab bar is mounted 51 Y2" above the
 
shower floor. See UFAS § 4.34.5.5(3); Figure 37(b).
 

Shower Stall (36" x 36") - Seat: A shower seat extending the full depth of the stall, mounted at a
 
height between 17"- 19" from the bathroom floor, is not provided. See UFAS § 4.34.5.5(2);
 
Figure 35(a), Figure 36.
 

Shower Stall (36" x 36") - Back Wall Grab Bar - Length/Location: The back wall grab bar is not
 
18" long and mounted between the centerline of the stall and the control wall; the grab bar is 17"
 
long and mounted between the centerline ofthe stall and the seat wall. See UFAS §§
 
4.34.5.5(3); 4.26.2; Figure 37(a); Figure 39.
 

Shower Stall 06" x 36") - Control Wall Grab Bar: The control wall grab bar does not extend the
 
length ofthe wall and is not mounted with its centerline between 33" - 36" above the floor; the
 
grab bar is mounted 51 Y2" above the floor and does not extend the length of the wall. See UFAS
 
§§ 4.34.5.5(3); 4.26.2; Figure 37(a); Figure 39.
 

Outdoor Space (Patio) 

Door (New Construction) - Threshold - Back Door to Patio: The threshold at the exterior door is 
greater than W'; the threshold is 1Y2" and beveled. See UFAS §§ 4.13.8; 4.34.2(15)(d). 

Bedroom 

Closet (Bedroom) - Clothes Rod - Height: The clothes rod is mounted greater than the maximum 
height of 54" above the finished floor; the clothes rod is mounted 62" above the finished floor. 
See UFAS § 4.25.3; Figure 38. 

Closet (Bedroom) - Shelf - Side Approach - Reach Range: The closet shelf is mounted greater 
than the maximum of 54" above the finished floor for a side approach; the closet shelf is 
mounted 64" above the finished floor. See UFAS §§ 4.25.3; 4.2.6; Figure 6(a) and 6(b). 

Door - Opening Force: The door opening force exceeds 5 lbf; the opening force is 10 lbf. See 
UFAS § 4.13.11(2)(b). 
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[ Dwelling Unit - #402 (2-Bedroom Designated Accessible Unit) 

Note: The BUD representatives only surveyed the bathroom in #402 because they could not 
gain access to #202 for a follow-up visit to survey the bathroom. Unit #402 is on the same line 
and has an identical layout. 

Consumer Infonnation for Adaptable Features: Consumer Infonnation regarding the existence 
ofadaptable features of the unit is not provided in the unit to infonn the resident of: (1) 
notification of the alternate heights, available for the kitchen counter and sink, and the existence 
of removable cabinets and bases, if provided, under counters, sinks, and lavatories; (2) 
notification of the provisions for the installation of grab bars at water closets, bathtubs, and 
showers; (3) notification that the dwelling unit is equipped to have a visual emergency alarm 
installed; (4) identification of the location where infonnation and instructions are available for 
changing the height of counters, removing cabinets and bases, installing a visual emergency 
alarm system, and installing grab bars; and (5) notification that the dwelling unit has been 
designed in accordance with the Unifonn Federal Accessibility Standards. See UFAS § 4.34.4. 

Bathroom 

Note: Even though the shower stall in place is not a 36" x 36" shower stall, this report makes 
reference to the requirements of a 36" x 36" transfer shower stall since the shower in place 
appears to be a transfer shower (48" x 41") with a shower seat, not a roll-in shower. 

Water Closet - Side Grab Bar - Space: The clear space between the wall and the side grab bar is 
not exactly 1 W'; the clear space between the wall and the grab bar is 1 114". See UFAS §§ 
4.34.5.2(3); 4.26.2; Figure 39(e). 

Toilet Paper Dispenser - Location: The edge farthest from the back wall of the toilet paper 
dispenser is mounted more than 36" from the back wall; the toilet paper dispenser is mounted 
40" from the back wall. See UFAS § 4.34.5.2(4); Figure 47(b). 

Lavatory - Knee Clearance (Apron) - Height: There is not a minimum knee clearance of at least 
29" measured between the floor and the bottom of the apron of the lavatory; there is a fixed 
cabinet below the sink blocking the knee clearance. See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.2; 
Figure 31. 

Lavatory - Knee Clearance (Bowl) - Height: At a point 8" back from the front edge of the 
lavatory there is not a minimum knee clearance of at least 27" measured from the floor to the 
bottom of the bowl; there is a fixed cabinet below the sink blocking the knee clearance. See 
UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.2; Figure 31. 

Shower Stall - Dimension: A shower stall is not provided that is 36" x 36" or 30" x 60"; the 
shower stall is 48" x 41". See UFAS § 4.34.5.5(1); Figure 35(a) and (b). 
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Shower Stall - Control Wall Grab Bar: There is no grab bar mounted on the control wall 
between 33" - 36" above the floor, and that extends the length of the wall; the grab bar is 
mounted on the seat wall. See UFAS § 4.34.5.5(3); Figure 37. 

Shower Stall (36" x 36") - Seat Wall Grab Bar - Space: The clear space between the wall and 
the seat wall grab bar is not exactly 1 1;2"; the clear space is 2". See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.5(3); 
4.26.2; Figures 37(a) and 39(e). 

Shower Stall (36" x 36") - Back Wall Grab Bar: There is no grab bar mounted on the back wall 
between 33" - 36" above the floor and 18" long positioned between the centerline ofthe stall 
and the control wall. See UFAS § 4.34.5.5(3); Figure 37(a). 

Shower Stall - Seat - Location: A shower seat 17" - 19" high measured from the bathroom floor 
and extending the full depth of the stall is not provided on the wall opposite the controls; the 
shower seat is mounted on the control wall. See UFAS § 4.34.5.5(2); Figure 35. 
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BUCKINGHAM PLACE SENIOR HOUSING 
LOS ANGELES, CA 

October 24-25, 2011 (On-Site) 

Buckingham Place Senior Housing (Elderly) is located at 4020 Buckingham Road, Los Angeles, 
California 90008. The survey of the complex took place October 24-25,2011. The complex 
was still under construction at the time of the survey and was scheduled to be completed in 
December 2011. The HUD representatives observed that there was no building sign. There were 
also no accessible parking spaces or accessible routes throughout the complex. Laundry rooms 
were still under construction; the appliances had not yet been installed. Common areas and 
mailboxes were also still under construction. The HUD representatives also observed that the 
elevator was not operational. The HUD representatives surveyed one designated accessible 
dwelling unit; construction on this unit was near completion. 

BUCKINGHAM PLACE DWELLING UNITS (l UFAS) 

[ Dwelling Unit - #107 (I-Bedroom Designated Accessible Unit) 

Door (Entrance) 

Door Closer: The sweep period of the door closing, from an open position of 70 degrees, is less 
than 3 seconds to a point 3" from the latch, measured to the leading edge of the door; the sweep 
period is 2.3 seconds. See UFAS § 4.13.1 O. 

Bedroom 

Closet Door - Sliding (Bedroom) - Width: The depth of the closet is greater than 24" and does 
not have a minimum clear opening width of32"; the width of the open sliding door is 22". See 
UFAS § 4.13.5; Figure 24(c). 

Closet (Bedroom) - Clothes Rod - Height: The clothes rod is mounted greater than the maximum 
height of 54" above the finished floor, the clothes rod is mounted 64" above the finished floor. 
See UFAS § 4.25.3; Figure 38. 

Closet (Bedroom) - Shelf - Side Approach - Reach Range: The closet shelf is mounted greater 
than the maximum height of 54" above the finished floor for a side approach; the closet shelf is 
mounted 66 W' above the finished floor. See UFAS §§ 4.25.3; 4.2.6; Figure 6(a) and (b). 

Closet (Hallway) - Clothes Rod - Height: The clothes rod is mounted greater than the maximum 
height of 54" above the finished floor, the clothes rod is mounted 64 W' above the finished floor. 
See UFAS § 4.25.3; Figure 38. 
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Closet (Hallway) - Shelf - Side Approach - Reach Range: The closet shelf is mounted greater 
than the maximum height of 54" above the finished floor for a side approach; the closet shelfis 
mounted 67" above the finished floor. See UFAS §§ 4.25.3; 4.2.6; Figure 6(a) and (b). 

Outdoor Spaces (Patio) 

Door (New Construction) - Threshold - Back Door to Patio: The threshold at the interior of the 
door exiting to the patio is greater than 12"; the threshold is 1" and is not beveled. See UFAS § 
4.13.8; 4.34.2(15)(d). 

Door - (Patio) - Width: The door does not have a minimum clear opening width of 32" measured 
when fully open; the door width is 31" due to the placement of a 2 '12" rubber stop. See UFAS § 
4.13.5; 4.34.2(15) Figure 24. 

Bathroom 

Shower Stall - Dimension: A shower stall is not provided that is 36" x 36" or 3D" x 60"; the 
shower stall is 42 '12" x 47 '12". See UFAS § 4.34.5.5(1); Figure 35(a) and (b). 

Shower Stall (36" x 36") - Seat: The shower seat does not extend the full depth of the stall; the 
shower seat extends 32" of the 47 '12" stall depth. See UFAS § 4.34.5.5(2); Figure 35(a), Figure 
36. 

Kitchen 

Work - Surface - Knee Space: The clear knee space under the counter is less than 3D" wide: the 
clear knee space is 26 W' wide. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(4); Figure 50. 

Wall Cabinet - Height: The height of at least one shelf of all wall cabinets mounted above the 
work counter exceeds the maximum height of 48" above the finished floor; the bottom shelf of 
the wall cabinet is mounted 54 '12" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.34.6.10(1); Figure 
50. 
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PALOMAR APARTMENTS 
LOS ANGELES, CA 

October 26,2011 (On-Site) 

The Palomar Apartments (Single Room Occupancy) are located at 5473 Santa Monica 
Boulevard, Los Angeles, California 90029. The building where the Palomar Apartments is 
located was built as a hotel in 1924 and suffered from severe fire damage in 2001. The building 
was purchased by the current owner and rehabilitated in 2005. 

The HUD representatives met with Ms. Joanne Broderick, Manager; Ms. Malen Rodriquez, 
Hollywood Community Housing Corporation; and Mr. Don Bustamante, Barker Management, 
Inc. The development consists of a four-floor building with twenty-seven units. There are 
twenty-six O-bedroom units and one I-bedroom unit. The manager lives in the I-bedroom unit. 
The manager stated that all units are accessible units. The HUD representatives conducted the 
review on October 26,2011. The review consisted of a survey of the following first-floor 
common areas: Laundry Room, Mailboxes, Elevator, Community Room, Trash Room, 
Manager's Office, Public Single-User Restroom, and interior hallway ramp. In addition, the 
HUD representatives surveyed two designated accessible dwelling units. 

PALOMAR COMMON AREAS 

[ Ramp - Interior (Outside Community Room) 

Ramp - Slope: The slope of the ramp exceeds 8.33%; the slope is 10.4%. See UFAS § 4.8.2. 

Ramp - Handrail- Clear Space: The clear space between the handrail and the wall is not exactly 
1 !f2"; the clear space between the handrail and the wall is 2". See UFAS §§ 4.8.5(3); 4.26.2; 
Figure 39(a), 39(b), 39(c), and 39(d). 

[ Community Room 

Door - Opening Force: The door opening force exceeds 5 lbf; the opening force is 
10 lbf. See UFAS '§ 4.13.11 (2)(b). 

[ Restroom - Single-User Unisex 

Door - Opening Force: The door opening force exceeds 5 lbf; the opening force is 
17lbf. See UFAS § 4.13.11(2)(b). 
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Toilet Paper Dispenser - Location: The edge farthest from the back wall of the toilet paper 
dispenser is mounted more than 36" from the back wall; the toilet paper dispenser is mounted 
44" from the back wall. See UFAS § 4.16.6; Figure 29(b). 

Flush Control: The flush control is not mounted on the wide side of the toilet area. See UFAS § 
4.16.5. 

[ Elevator 

Door Protective and Reopening Device: The elevator door reopening device stays open less than 
20 seconds; the door stays open 7 seconds. See UFAS § 4.10.6. 

[ Laundry Room (1st Floor) 
Note: There were three (3) washers and three (3) dryers in the laundry room. 

Door - Opening Force: The door opening force exceeds 5 lbf; the opening force is 
10 lbf. See UFAS § 4.13.11(2)(b). 

Washing Machine: The washing machine is not front loading; the washing machine is top 
loading. See UFAS § 4.34.7.2. 

Laundry Room Folding Table - Height: The height of the top of the table or work surface is not 
between 28"- 34" above the finished floor; the height of the table is 36 %" above the finished 
floor. See UFAS § 4.32.4. 

PALOMAR DWELLING UNITS (2 UFAS) 

[ Dwelling Unit - #401- (O-Bedroom Designated Accessible Unit) 

Closet (Living Room) 

Closet - Clothes Rod - Height: The clothes rod is mounted greater than the maximum height of 
54" above the finished floor, the clothes rod is mounted 66" above the finished floor. See UFAS 
§ 4.25.3; Figure 38. 

Bathroom 

Consumer Information - Grab Bars: Consumer Information regarding adaptability of the unit is 
not provided in the unit to inform the resident of the provisions for the installation of grab bars at 
water closets, bathtubs, and showers. See UFAS § 4.34.4(a). 
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Lavatory - Hot WaterlDrain Pipes - Insulation: The hot water and drain pipes under the lavatory 
are not insulated or otherwise covered. See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.4. 

Mirror: The bottom edge of the reflecting surface of the mirror is mounted greater than 40" 
above the finished floor; the bottom edge is mounted 46" above the finished floor. See UFAS §§ 
4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.6; Figure 31. 

Medicine Cabinet - Height: The bottom usable shelf of the medicine cabinet is mounted greater 
than 44" above the finished floor; the shelf is mounted 46" above the finished floor. See UFAS 
§ 4.34.5.3(3). 

Bathtub - Shower Spray Unit - Length: The hose of the shower spray unit is not at least 60" 
long; the length of the shower spray unit hose is 58". See UFAS § 4.34.5.4(5). 

Bathtub - Seat: A securely-mounted in-tub seat or a seat at the head of the tub is not provided. 
See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.4(2); 4.26.3; Figure 33. 

Kitchen 

Work Surface - Counter Space - Base Cabinet: There is not at least one 30" wide section of the 
counter with knee clearance at least 27" high; the counter space is 27" wide and the base cabinet 
is not removable. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2); Figure 50. 

Work Surface - Height: The counter/work surface is mounted greater than the maximum height 
of34" above the finished floor; the counter/work surface is mounted 36" above the finished floor 
and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide alternative heights of28", 32" and 36". 
See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(1); Figure 50(b). 

Work Surface - Base Cabinet - Finished Floor: The finished floor does not extend to the wall 
under the work surface; there is a base cabinet under the work surface. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2). 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Height: The sink and surrounding counter is mounted more 
than a maximum height of 34" above the finished floor; the sink and surrounding counter is 
mounted 36" above the finished floor and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide 
alternative heights of 28", 32", and 36". See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(1); Figure 51. 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Base Cabinet: The base cabinet provided under the sink is not 
removable under the full 30" wide minimum frontage; there is a fixed cabinet mounted beneath 
the sink. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(5); Figure 51. 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Finished Floor: The finished floor does not extend to the wall 
under the sink and surrounding counter; there is a base cabinet under the sink and surrounding 
counter. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(5). 

Hot Water/Drain Pipes - Insulation: The hot water and drain pipes are not insulated or otherwise 
covered. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(8). 
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Oven: The oven is not self-cleaning or located adjacent to an accessible 34" high or adjustable 
height counter with a 30" minimum width clear open space below for knees; there is a cabinet 
below the 30" wide counter. See UFAS § 4.34.6.7; Figure 52, 

Stove - Light/Fan Control- Side Approach - Reach Range: The highest operable part of the 
light/fan control is mounted greater than the maximum of 54" abovethe finished floor for a side 
approach; the control is mounted 65 W' above the fmished floor. See UFAS § 4.2.6; Figures 
6(a) and 6(b). 

Wall Cabinet - Height: The height of at least one shelf of all wall cabinets mounted above the 
work counter exceeds the maximum height of 48" above the finished floor; the bottom shelf of 
the wall cabinet is mounted 54" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.34.6.10(1); Figure 50. 

[ Dwelling Unit - #103 - {i-Bedroom Designated Accessible Unit) 

Closet (Bedroom) 

Closet - Clothes Rod - Height: The clothes rod is mounted greater than the maximum height of 
54" above the finished floor, the clothes rod is mounted 66" above the finished floor. See UFAS 
§ 4.25.3; Figure 38. 

Bathroom 

Consumer Information - Grab Bars: Consumer Information regarding adaptability of the unit is 
not provided in the unit to inform the resident of the provisions for the installation of grab bars at 
water closets, bathtubs, and showers. See UFAS § 4.34.4. 

Lavatory - Hot WaterlDrain Pipes - Insulation: The hot water and drain pipes under the lavatory 
are not insulated or otherwise covered. See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.4. 

Mirror: The bottom edge of the reflecting surface of the mirror is mounted greater than 40" 
above the finished floor; the bottom edge is mounted 45 W' above the finished floor. See UFAS 
§§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.6; Figure 31. 

Medicine Cabinet - Height: The bottom usable shelf of the medicine cabinet is mounted greater 
than 44" above the finished floor; the shelf is mounted 46" above the finished floor. See UFAS 
§ 4.34.5.3(3). 

Bathtub - Shower Spray Unit: The shower spray unit does not have a hose at least 60" long that 
can be used as a fixed shower head or as a hand-held shower; the shower spray unit is fixed and 
does not have a hose. See UFAS § 4.34.5.4(5). 

Bathtub - Seat: A securely-mounted in-tub seat or a seat at the head of the tub is not provided. 
See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.4(2); 4.26.3; Figure 33. 
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Kitchen 

Clearance - Opposing Cabinets: The clearance between all opposing base cabinets, counter tops, 
appliances or walls is less than the minimum of 40" clearance; the clearance between the stove 
and a 66" circumference column is 33". See UFAS § 4.34.6.1. 

Work Surface - Counter Space - Base Cabinet: There is not at least one 30" wide section of the 
counter with knee clearance at least 27" high; the counter space is 18" wide and the base cabinet 
is not removable. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2); Figure 50. 

Work Surface - Height: The counter/work surface is mounted greater than the maximum height 
of 34" above the finished floor; the counter/work surface is mounted 36" above the finished floor 
and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide alternative heights of28", 32" and 36". 
See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(1); Figure 50(b). 

Work Surface - Base Cabinet - Finished Floor: The finished floor does not extend to the wall 
under the work surface; there is a base cabinet under the work surface. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2). 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Height: The sink and surrounding counter is mounted more 
than a maximum height of 34" above the finished floor; the sink and surrounding counter is 
mounted 36" above the finished floor and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide 
alternative heights of28", 32", and 36". See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(1); Figure 51. 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Base Cabinet: The base cabinet provided under the sink is not 
removable uilder the full 30" wide minimum frontage; there is a fixed cabinet mounted beneath 
the sink. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(5); Figure 51. 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Finished Floor: The finished floor does not extend to the wall 
under the sink and surrounding counter; there is a base cabinet under the sink and surrounding 
counter. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(5). 

Hot Water/Drain Pipes - Insulation: The hot water and drain pipes are not insulated or otherwise 
covered. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(8). 

Oven: The oven is not self-cleaning or located adjacent to an accessible 34" high or adjustable 
height counter with a 30" minimum width clear open space below for knees; there is a cabinet 
below the 30" wide counter. See UFAS § 4.34.6.7; Figure 52. 

Stove - Light/Fan Control- Side ApprQach - Reach Range: The highest operable part of the 
light/fan control is mounted greater than the maximum of 54" above the finished floor for a side 
approach; the control is mounted 65 W' above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.2.6; Figures 
6(a) and 6(b). 
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Wall Cabinet - Height: The height of at least one shelf of all wall cabinets mounted above the 
work counter exceeds the maximum height of48" above the finished floor; the bottom shelf of 
the wall cabinet is mounted 54" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.34.6.1 0(1); Figure 50. 
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METRO HOLLYWOOD APARTMENTS 
LOS ANGELES, CA 

October 26, 2011 (On-Site) 

The Metro Hollywood Apartments (Family) are located at 1672 N. Western Avenue,
 
Los Angeles, California 90027. The development, built in 2004, consists of sixty dwelling units.
 
Management indicated that three units are designated UFAS accessible and fifty-seven units are
 
designated UFAS adaptable. The accessible dwelling units vary from one-bedroom to four

bedroom units. The HUD representatives conducted the review on October 26,2011. The
 
review consisted of a survey of the public parking lot, Lobby, Community Room, Single-User
 
Unisex Public Restroom, Mailboxes, and Laundry Room. In addition, the HUD representatives
 
surveyed two designated accessible dwelling units.
 

METRO HOLLYWOOD COMMON AREAS 

[ Parking Lot 

Accessible Parking Space - Resident Parking Area - Signage - Height: The bottom of the 
signage is mounted less than 60" above the space; the bottom of the signage is mounted 36" 
above the space. See UFAS § 4.6.4. 

[ Outside Main Door to Building Lobby 

Exterior Call Box - Forward Approach - Reach Range: The highest operable part of the call box 
is mounted greater than the maximum of 48" above the finished floor for a forward approach; the 
highest operable part of the call box is mounted 54 !f4" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 
4.2.5; Figure 5(a). 

[ Mailboxes 

Mailbox - Forward Approach - Reach Range: The highest operable part of the mailbox is 
mounted greater than the maximum of 48" above the finished floor for a forward approach; the 
mailbox is mounted 67" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.2.5; Figure 5(a). 
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[ Restroom - Single-User Unisex 

Signage (Interior) - Mounting Location and Height: There is no signage mounted on the wall 
adjacent to the latch side of the door at a height of between 54"- 66" above the finished floor. 
See UFAS § 4.30.6. 

Door - Opening Force: The door opening force exceeds 5 lbf; the opening force is 141bf. See 
UFAS § 4.13.11(2)(b). 

Soap Dispenser - Clear Floor Space: The clear floor space in front of the soap dispenser is less 
than 3D" x 48"; the soap dispenser is mounted on the wall between the lavatory and the water 
closet. See UFAS §§ 4.27.2; 4.2.4. 

Toilet Paper Dispenser - Location: The edge farthest from the back wall of the toilet paper 
dispenser is mounted more than 36" from the back wall; the toilet paper dispenser is mounted 
51 W' from the back wall. See UFAS § 4.16.6; Figure 29(b). 

Flush Control: The flush control is not mounted on the wide side of the toilet area. See UFAS § 
4.16.5. 

[ Laundry Room - 2nd Floor 

Door - Opening Force: The door opening force exceeds 5 lbf; the opening force is l4lbf. See 
UFAS § 4.13.11(2)(b). 

Dryer - Controls: The controls require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist to 
operate; the controls are knobs. See UFAS §§ 4.34.7.3; 4.27.4. 

[ Elevator 

Left Hoistway Entrance - Raised Characters - Centerline: The centerline of the raised characters 
is not mounted exactly 60" above the finished floor; the centerline of the raised characters is 
mounted 61" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.10.5; Figure 20. 

Elevator - Operation - Self-Leveling: The elevator's self-leveling feature does not automatically 
bring the car to floor landings within a tolerance of W' or less; the self-leveling feature brings the 
car to floor landings at %". See UFAS § 4.10.2. 

[ Exterior Ramp to Main Lobby 

Ramp - Slope: The slope of the ramp exceeds 8.33%; the slope is 8.6%. See UFAS § 4.8.2. 
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Ramp - Handrail - Clear Space: The clear space between the handrail and the wall is not exactly 
I W'; the clear space between the handrail and the wall is 2". See UFAS §§ 4.8.5(3); 4.26.2; 
Figure 39(a), 39(b), 39(c), and 39(d). 

Ramp - Left Handrail - Gripping Surface - Height: The top of the handrail gripping surface is 
not mounted between 30" - 34" above the ramp surface; the top of the gripping surface is 
mounted 35" above the ramp surface. See UFAS § 4.8.5(5). 

Ramp - Right Handrail- Gripping Surface - Height: The top of the handrail gripping surface is 
not mounted between 30" - 34" above the ramp surface; the top of the gripping surface is 
mounted 35" above the ramp surface. See UFAS § 4.8.5(5). 

METRO HOLLYWOOD DWELLING UNITS (2 UFAS) 

I Dwelling Unit - #203 (l-Be~room Designated Accessible Unit) 

Note: Management stated that closet rods and shelves are adjustable and that they keep the 
consumer information sheet filed in the management office. 

Consumer Information for Adaptable Features: Consumer Information regarding the existence 
of adaptable features of the unit is not provided in the unit to inform the resident of: (1) 
notification of the alternate heights, available for the kitchen counter and sink, and the existence 
of removable cabinets and bases, if provided, under counters, sinks, and lavatories; (2) 
notification of the provisions for the installation of grab bars at water closets, bathtubs, and 
showers; (3) notification that the dwelling unit is equipped to have a visual emergency alarm 
installed; (4) identification of the location where information and instructions are available for 
changing the height of counters, removing cabinets and bases, installing a visual emergency 
alarm system, and installing grab bars; and (5) notification that the dwelling unit has been 
designed in accordance with the Uniform Federal Accessibility Standards. See UFAS § 4.34.4. 

Bedroom 

Closet (Bedroom) - Clothes Rod - Height: The clothes rod is mounted greater than the maximum 
height of 54" above the finished floor; the clothes rod is mounted 61 W' above the finished floor. 
See UFAS § 4.25.3; Figure 38. 

Closet (Bedroom) - Shelf - Side Approach - Reach Range: The closet shelf is mounted greater 
than the maximum of 54" above the finished floor for a side approach; the closet shelf is 
mounted 64 W' above the finished floor. See UFAS §§ 4.25.3; 4.2.6; Figure 6(a) and 6(b). 
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Bathroom 

Consumer Information - Grab Bars: Consumer Information regarding adaptability of the unit is 
not provided in the unit to inform the resident of the provisions for the installation of grab bars at 
water closets, bathtubs, and showers. See UFAS § 4.34.4. 

Water Closet - Back Grab Bar - Location: The back grab bar is not mounted 6" or less from the 
side wall; the grab bar is mounted 8" from the side wall. See UFAS § 4.34.5.2(3); Figure 29(a). 

Water Closet - Side Grab Bar - Space: The clear space between the wall and the side grab bar is 
not exactly 1 W'; the grab bar is a pull-down grab bar that cannot be mounted on the side wall. 
See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.2(3); 4.26.2; 4.26.3; Figure 39(e). 

Water Closet - Side Grab Bar - Length: The length of the side grab bar is not a minimum of 42"; 
the grab bar is a pull-down grab bar that is 27" long. See UFAS § 4.34.5.2(3); Figure 29(b). 

Toilet Paper Dispenser - Location: The toilet paper dispenser is not mounted on the side grab 
bar wall with the edge farthest from the back wall of the toilet paper dispenser mounted no more 
than 36" from the back wall; the toilet paper dispenser is mounted on the lavatory cabinet. See 
UFAS § 4.34.5.2(4); Figure 47(b). 

Lavatory - Knee Clearance (Apron) - Height: There is not a minimum knee clearance of at least 
29" measured between the floor and the bottom of the apron of the lavatory; there is a fixed 
cabinet below the sink blocking the knee clearance. See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.2; 
Figure 31. 

Lavatory - Knee Clearance (Bowl) - Height: At a point 8" back from the front edge of the 
lavatory there is not a minimum knee clearance of at least 27" measured from the floor to the 
bottom of the bowl; there is a fixed cabinet below the sink blocking the knee clearance. See 
UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.2; Figure 31. 

Lavatory - Hot Water/Drain Pipes - Insulation: The hot water and drain pipes under the lavatory 
are not insulated or otherwise covered. See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.4. 

Medicine Cabinet - Height: The bottom usable shelf of the medicine cabinet is mounted greater 
than 44" above the finished floor; the shelf is mounted 48" above the finished floor. See UFAS 
§ 4.34.5.3(3). 

Tub Faucet Controls - Hardware: The tub faucet hardware requires tight grasping, twisting or 
pinching ofthe wrist to operate. See UFAS § 4.27.4. 

Bathtub (w/ Seat in Tub) - Foot of Tub Grab Bar - Space from Wall: The clear space between 
the wall and the foot grab bar is not exactly 1 W'; the clear space between the wall and the grab 
bar is 1 %". See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.4(3); 4.26.2; Figure 39(e). 
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Bathtub (wi Seat in Tub) - Back Wall Grab Bar - Space From Wall: The clear space between the 
wall and the top back grab bar is not exactly 1 W'; the clear space between the wall and the grab 
bar is 1 W'. See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.4(3); 4.26.2; Figure 39(e). 

Bathtub (wi Seat in Tub) - Back Wall Grab Bars (2) - Location: There are not two 24" minimum 
length back grab bars mounted no more than 12" from the foot of the tub; there is only one 24" 
grab bar that is mounted 12" from the foot of the tub. See UFAS § 4.34.5.4(3); Figure 34(a). 

Lavatory - Knee Clearance (Apron) - Height: There is not a minimum knee clearance of at least 
29" measured between the floor and the bottom of the apron of the lavatory; there is a fixed 
cabinet below the sink blocking the knee clearance. See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.2; 
Figure 31. 

Lavatory - Knee Clearance (Bowl) - Height: At a point 8" back from the front edge of the 
lavatory there is not a minimum knee clearance of at least 27" measured from the floor to the 
bottom of the bowl; there is a fixed cabinet below the sink blocking the knee clearance. See 
UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.2; Figure 31. 

Kitchen 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Height: The sink and surrounding counter is mounted more 
than a maximum height of 34" above the finished floor; the sink and surrounding counter is 
mounted 36" above the finished floor and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide 
alternative heights of28", 32", and 36". See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(1); Figure 51. 

Stove - Light/Fan Control - Side Approach - Reach Range: The highest operable part of the 
light/fan control is mounted greater than the maximum of 54" above the finished floor for a side 
approach; the" light/fan control is mounted 68" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.2.6; 
Figures 6(a) and 6(b). 

Dishwasher - Controls: The dishwasher controls require tight grasping, pinching or twisting of 
the wrist to operate. See UFAS §§ 4.34.6.9; 4.34.6.3; 4.27.4. 

Wall Cabinet - Height: The height of at least one shelf of all wall cabinets mounted above the 
work counter exceeds the maximum height of48" above the finished floor; the bottom shelf of 
the wall cabinet is mounted 54" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.34.6.10(1); Figure 50. 

[ Dwelling Unit - #419 (3-Bedroom Designated Accessible Unit) 

Consumer Information for Adaptable Features: Consumer Information regarding the existence 
of adaptable features of the unit is not provided in the unit to inform the resident of: (1) 
notification of the alternate heights, available for the kitchen counter and sink, and the existence 
of removable cabinets and bases, if provided, under counters, sinks, and lavatories; (2) 
notification of the provisions for the installation of grab bars at water closets, bathtubs, and 
showers; (3) notification that the dwelling unit is equipped to have a visual emergency alarm 
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installed; (4) identification of the location where information and instructions are available for 
changing the height of counters, removing cabinets and bases, installing a visual emergency 
alarm system, and installing grab bars; and (5) notification that the dwelling unit has been 
designed in accordance with the Uniform Federal Accessibility Standards. See UFAS § 4.34.4. 

Dwelling Entrance 

Door - Opening Force: The door opening force exceeds 5 lbf; the opening force is 141bf. See 
UFAS § 4.13.l1(2)(b). 

Bedrooms 

Closet (Master Bedroom) - Clothes Rod - Height: The clothes rod is mounted greater than the 
maximum height of 54" above the finished floor; the clothes rod is mounted 63" above the 
finished floor. See UFAS § 4.25.3; Figure 38. 

Closet (Master Bedroom) - Shelf - Side Approach - Reach Range: The closet shelf is mounted 
greater than the maximum of 54" above the finished floor for a side approach; the closet shelf is 
mounted 64 W' above the finished floor. See UFAS §§ 4.25.3; 4.2.6; Figure 6(a) and 6(b). 

Closet (Bedroom #2) - Clothes Rod - Height: The clothes rod is mounted greater than the 
maximum height of 54" above the finished floor; the clothes rod is mounted 63" above the 
finished floor. See UFAS § 4.25.3; Figure 38. 

Closet (Bedroom #2) - Shelf - Side Approach - Reach Range: The closet shelf is mounted 
greater than the maximum of 54" above the finished floor for a side approach; the closet shelf is 
mounted 65 W' above the finished floor. See UFAS §§ 4.25.3; 4.2.6; Figure 6(a) and 6(b). 

Kitchen 

Hot WaterlDrain Pipes - Insulation: The hot water and drain pipes are not insulated or otherwise 
covered. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(8). 

Stove - Light/Fan Control - Side Approach - Reach Range: The highest operable part of the 
light/fan control is mounted greater than the maximum of 54" above the finished floor for a side 
approach; the light/fan control is mounted 68" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.2.6; 
Figures 6(a) and 6(b). 

Dishwasher - Controls: The dishwasher controls require tight grasping, pinching or twisting of 
the wrist to operate. See UFAS §§ 4.34.6.9; 4.34.6.3; 4.27.4. 

Wall Cabinet - Height: The height of at least one shelf of all wall cabinets mounted above the 
work counter exceeds the maximum height of 48" above the finished floor; the bottom shelf of 
the wall cabinet is mounted 55" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.34.6.1 O(1); Figure 50. 
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Bathroom 

Consumer Information - Grab Bars: Consumer Information regarding adaptability of the unit is 
not provided in the unit to inform the resident of the provisions for the installation of grab bars at 
water closets, bathtubs, and showers. See UFAS § 4.34.4. 

Water Closet - Back Grab Bar - Location: The back grab bar is not mounted 6" or less from the 
side wall; the grab bar is mounted 8" from the side wall. See UFAS § 4.34.5.2(3); Figure 29(a). 

Water Closet - Side Grab Bar - Space: The clear space between the wall and the side grab bar is 
not exactly 1 12"; the grab-bar is a pull-down grab bar that cannot be mounted on the side wall. 
See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.2(3); 4.26.2; 4.26.3; Figure 39(e). 

Water Closet - Side Grab Bar - Length: The length of the side grab bar is not a minimum of 42"; 
the grab is a pull-down grab bar that is 27" long. See UFAS § 4.34.5.2(3); Figure 29(b). 

Toilet Paper Dispenser - Location: The toilet paper dispenser is not mounted on the side grab 
bar wall with the edge farthest from the back wall of the toilet paper dispenser mounted no more 
than 36" from the back wall; the toilet paper dispenser is mounted on the lavatory cabinet. See 
UFAS § 4.34.5.2(4); Figure 47(b). 

Lavatory - Knee Clearance (Apron) - Height: There is not a minimum knee clearance of at least 
29" measured between the floor and the bottom of the apron of the lavatory; there is a fixed 
cabinet below the sink blocking the knee clearance. See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.2; 
Figure 31. 

Lavatory - Knee Clearance (Bowl) - Height: At a point 8" back from the front edge of the 
lavatory there is not a minimum knee clearance ofat least 27" measured from the floor to the 
bottom of the bowl; there is a fixed cabinet below the sink blocking the knee clearance. See 
UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.2; Figure 31. 

Lavatory - Hot Water/Drain Pipes - Insulation: The hot water and drain pipes under the lavatory 
are not insulated or otherwise covered. See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.4. 

Medicine Cabinet - Height: The bottom usable shelf of the medicine cabinet is mounted greater 
than 44" above the finished floor; the shelf is mounted 48" above the finished floor. See UFAS 
§ 4.34.5.3(3). 

Tub Faucet Controls - Hardware: The tub faucet hardware requires tight grasping, twisting or 
pinching of the wrist to operate. See UFAS § 4.27.4. 

Bathtub (w/ Seat in Tub) - Back Wall Grab Bars (2) - Location: There are not two 24" minimum 
length back grab bars mounted no more than 12" from the foot ofthe tub; there is only one 24" 
grab bar that is mounted 11" from the foot ofthe tub. See UFAS § 4.34.5.4(3); Figure 34(a). 
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VISTA MONTEREY SENIOR HOUSING 
LOS ANGELES, CA 

October 26, 2011 (Oo-Site) 

The Vista Monterey Senior Housing Apartments (Elderly) are located at 4647 Huntington Drive, 
Los Angeles, California. The development was built in 2007. It is an affordable housing 
complex with forty-seven I-bedroom units and one 2-bedroom unit (occupied by the on-site 
manager). Affordable units are for individuals and families who have very low, low, or 
moderate incomes. HUD representatives observed the international symbol of accessibility on 
signage on the outside of the building. Signage also indicated that Section 8 vouchers were 
accepted at the development. 

The HUD representatives met with Ms. Marta Agundez, Manager. Ms. Agundez explained that 
there were forty-seven residential units in total and that four units were designated accessible. 
She also stated that there were two accessible parking spaces, and that, if necessary, additional 
parking spaces could be converted to accessible parking spaces. 

The survey took place on October 26, 2011, and included the common areas along the accessible 
routes from the underground parking garage and from the street. HUD representatives surveyed 
the designated accessible parking spaces, the Community Room (including Community Kitchen 
and one Single-User Unisex Public Restroom), Laundry Room, Mailboxes and Elevator. In 
addition, the HUD representatives surveyed one designated accessible dwelling unit. 

VISTA MONTEREY COMMON AREAS 

[ Accessible Route - Curb Ramps 

Curb Ramp - Slope: The slope of the curb ramp exceeds 8.33%; the slope of the curb ramp is 
9.1%. See UFAS §§ 4.7.2; 4.8.2; Figure 11. 

Curb Ramp - Cross Slope: The cross slope of the curb ramp exceeds 2%; the cross slope of the 
curb ramp is 4.1%. See UFAS §§ 4.7.2; 4.8.2; 4.8.6. 

Curb Ramp - Transition: The transition from the curb ramp to the street is not flush and free of 
abrupt changes; the transition has a 3/8" change in level. See UFAS § 4.7.2. 

Curb Ramp - Obstruction: The curb ramp is not located or protected to prevent obstruction by a 
parked vehicle; the curb ramp is located where a parked vehicle in the accessible parking space 
obstructs the ramp. See UFAS § 4.7.8. 
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[ Accessible Route - Ramp 

Ramp - Slope: The slope of the ramp exceeds 8.33%; the slope is 9%. See UFAS § 4.8.2. 

Ramp - Handrail- Clear Space: The clear space between the handrail and the wall is not exactly 
1 W'; the clear space between the handrail and the wall is 2". See UFAS §§ 4.8.5(3); 4.26.2; 
Figure 39(a), 39(b), 39(c), and 39(d). 

[ Community Room 

Note: The HUD representatives observed that a sliding door with a high threshold was used as 
the main entrance to the community room. This door was kept unlocked during the hours of 
operation; however, due to a high, not beveled threshold, this door was not accessible. HUD 
representatives surveyed an accessible route and an accessible door into the community room. 
However, this door was kept locked during the hours of operation. Manager explained that when 
a wheelchair user needs to access to the community room, they would go to the manager's office 
to gain access to the door HUD investigators surveyed as accessible. As a result, the current 
route into the community room is not accessible. See UFAS §§ 4.3; 4.5.2; Figure 7(c) and (d). 

[ Restroom - Single-User Unisex 

Accessible Restroom - Signage: The accessible restroom is not marked by signage with the 
International Symbol of Accessibility; there is no signage designating the accessible restroom. 
See UFAS §§ 4.1.1(7)(d); 4.30; Figure 43. 

Signage (Interior) - Mounting Location and Height: There is no signage mounted on the wall 
adjacent to the latch side of the door at a height of between 54"- 66" above the finished floor. 
See UFAS § 4.30.6. 

Water Closet - Centerline: The centerline of the water closet is not mounted exactly 18" from 
the closest side wall; the centerline of the water closet is mounted 18 %" from the closest side 
wall. See UFAS § 4.16.2; Figure 28. 

Toilet Paper Dispenser - Location: The edge farthest from the back wall of the toilet paper 
dispenser is mounted more than 36" from the back wall; the toilet paper dispenser is mounted 
45" from the back wall. See UFAS § 4.16.6; Figure 29(b). 

Toilet Seat Cover Dispenser (Obstruction) - Location: The toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted 
less than the minimum of 18" above the top of the rear grab bar and does not allow clear use of 
the grab bar; the toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted 6" above the grab bar. See UFAS §§ 
4.16.4; 4.26; Figure 29; Figure 39(d). 

77 



[ Elevator 

Hall Lanterns - Audible Signal - Up/Down Direction: There is no audible signal to announce the 
"up" or "down" direction of the elevator. See UFAS § 4.1 0.4. 

[ Laundry Room 

Door (New Construction) - Threshold: The threshold is greater than 112" with a beveled edge; the 
threshold is 1 112" high with no beveled edge. See UFAS §§ 4.13.8; 4.5.2. 

Washing Machine: The washing machine is not front loading; the washing machine is top 
loading. See UFAS § 4.34.7.2. 

[ Trash Chute 

Door Closer: The sweep period of the door closing, from an open position of 70 degrees, is less 
than 3 seconds to a point 3" from the latch, measured to the leading edge of the door; the sweep 
period is 1.7 seconds. See UFAS § 4.13.10. 

Trash Chute - Hardware: The trash chute hardware requires tight grasping, twisting or pinching 
of the wrist to operate. See UFAS § 4.27.4. 

VISTA MONTEREY DWELLING UNITS (l UFAS) 

[ Dwelling Unit - #106 (l-Bedroom Designated Accessible Unit) 

Door 

Door Closer: The sweep period of the door closing, from an open position of 70 degrees, is less 
than 3 seconds to a point 3" from the latch, measured to the leading edge of the door; the sweep 
period is 2.8 seconds. See UFAS § 4.13.10. 

Bedroom 

Closet - Clothes Rod - Height: The clothes rod is mounted greater than the maximum height of 
54" above the finished floor; the clothes rod is mounted 64" above the finished floor. See UFAS 
§ 4.25.3; Figure 38. 

Closet - Shelf - Side Approach - Reach Range: The closet shelf is mounted greater than the 
maximum height of 54" above the finished floor for a side approach; the closet shelf is mounted 
65112" above the finished floor. See UFAS §§ 4.25.3; 4.2.6; Figure 6(a) and (b). 
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Outdoor Space (Balcony) 

Door (New Construction) - Threshold (Exterior Sliding) - Back Door to Patio: The interior 
threshold at the exterior door is greater than V:z"; the threshold is 1" and not beveled. See UFAS 
§ 4.13.8; 4.34.2(15)(d). 

Door (New Construction) - Threshold (Exterior Sliding) - Back Door to Patio: The exterior 
threshold at the exterior door is greater than V:z"; the threshold is 1 y.." and not beveled. See 
UFAS § 4.13.8; 4.34.2(15)(d). 

Bathroom 

Consumer Information - Grab Bars: Consumer Information regarding adaptability of the unit is 
not provided in the unit to inform the resident of the provisions for the installation of grab bars at 
water closets, bathtubs, and showers. See UFAS § 4.34.4(a). 

Door - Maneuvering Clearance - Latch Side Approach/Pull Side: The maneuvering clearance at 
the latch side of the door is not a minimum of 24" and the depth is less than 48" perpendicular to 
the door; the maneuvering clearance is 49" and the depth is 43 %". See UFAS § 4.13.6; Figure 
25(c). 

Water Closet - Centerline: The centerline of the water closet is not mounted exactly 18" from 
the closest side wall; the centerline of the water closet is mounted 19 V:z" from the closest side 
wall. See UFAS § 4.34.5.2; Figure 47(a). 

Toilet Paper Dispenser - Location: The edge farthest from the back wall of the toilet paper 
dispenser is mounted more than 36" from the back wall; the toilet paper dispenser is mounted 
46" from the back wall. See UFAS § 4.34.5.2(4); Figure 47(b). 

Lavatory - Knee Clearance (Apron) - Height: There is not a minimum knee clearance of at least 
29" measured between the floor and the bottom of the apron of the lavatory; the knee clearance 
is blocked by a fixed cabinet below the sink. See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.2; Figure 
31. 

Medicine Cabinet - Height: The bottom usable shelf of the medicine cabinet is mounted greater 
than 44" above the finished floor; the shelf is mounted 48" above the finished floor. See UFAS 
§ 4.34.5.3(3). 

Bathtub - Seat: A securely-mounted in-tub seat or a seat at the head of the tub is not provided. 
See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.4(2); 4.26.3; Figure 33. 

Kitchen 

Work Surface - Base Cabinet: The base cabinet is not removable under the full 30" wide 
minimum frontage of the work counter. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2); Figure 50(a) and 50(b). 
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Work Surface - Height: The counter/work surface is mounted greater than the maximum height 
of 34" above the finished floor; the counter/work surface is mounted 36" above the finished floor 
and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide alternative heights of28", 32" and 36". 
See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(1); Figure 50(b). 

Work Surface - Base Cabinet - Finished Floor: The finished floor does not extend to the wall 
under the work surface; there is a base cabinet under the work surface. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4(2). 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Base Cabinet: The base cabinet provided under the sink is not 
removable under the full 30" wide minimum frontage; there is a fixed cabinet mounted beneath 
the sink. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(5); Figure 51. 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Height: The sink and surrounding counter is mounted more 
than a maximum height of 34" above the finished floor; the sink and surrounding counter is 
mounted 36" above the finished floor and is not adjustable or replaceable as a unit to provide 
alternative heights of 28", 32", and 36". See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(1); Figure 51. 

Sink and Surrounding Counter - Finished Floor: The finished floor does not extend to the wall 
under the sink and surrounding counter; there is a base cabinet under the sink and surrounding 
counter. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(5). 

Hot Water/Drain Pipes - Insulation: The hot water and drain pipes are not insulated or otherwise 
covered. See UFAS § 4.34.6.5(8). 

Oven: The oven is not self-cleaning or located adjacent to an accessible 34" high or adjustable 
height counter with a 30" minimum width clear open space below for knees; the adjacent counter 
is 36" high and has a base cabinet underneath. See UFAS § 4.34.6.7; Figure 52. 

Oven - Controls - Location: The oven controls are not located on the front panel; the controls are 
located on the back panel. See UFAS § 4.34.6.7. 

Range/Cooktop - Controls - Location: The range controls are located where it requires someone 
to reach across burners; the controls are located on the back panel. See UFAS § 4.34.6.6. 

Stove - Light/Fan Control- Side Approach - Reach Range: The highest operable part of the 
light/fan control is mounted greater than the maximum of 54" above the finished floor for a side 
approach; the control is mounted 65" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.2.6; Figures 6(a) 
and 6(b). 

Dishwasher - Controls: The dishwasher controls require tight grasping, pinching or twisting of 
the wrist to operate; control is a knob. See UFAS §§ 4.34.6.9; 4.34.6.3; 4.27.4. 

Wall Cabinet - Height: The height of at least one shelf of all wall cabinets mounted above the 
work counter exceeds the maximum height of 48" above the finished floor; t~e bottom shelf of 
the wall cabinet is mounted 55" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.34.6.10(1); Figure 50. 
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HART VILLAGE APARTMENTS 
LOS ANGELES, CA 

December 6, 2011 (On-Site) 

The Hart Village Apartments (Family) are located at 6941 Owensmouth Avenue, Los Angeles, 
California. The HUD representatives met with Ms. Lucy Hemas, Property Supervisor, and Ms. 
Kasey Archey, Vice President of Abode Communities. The development consists of one 
building with a total of forty-seven 2-bedroom and 3-bedroom units. Three units are designated 
accessible units. The development is managed by Abode Communities. The HUD 
representatives conducted the review on December 6, 2011. The review consisted of a survey of 
the following common areas: Community Room, the Laundry Room, Trash Chute Room, 
Mailboxes, Computer Room, Management Office and garage accessible parking. In addition, the 
HUD representatives surveyed one designated accessible dwelling unit. 

HART VILLAGE COMMON AREAS 

[ Accessible Route 

Ramp (at front entrance of building) - Handrail (Left Side Ascending) - Clear Space: The clear 
space between the handrail and the wall is not exactly 1 12"; the clear space between the handrail 
and the wall is 2 ~". See UFAS §§ 4.8.5(3); 4.26.2; Figure 39(a), 39(b), 39(c), and 39(d). 

Ramp - Handrail - Gripping Surface - Height: The top of the handrail gripping surface is not 
mounted between 30" - 34" above the ramp surface; the top ofthe gripping surface is mounted 
36" above the ramp surface. See UFAS § 4.8.5(5). 

[ Development Entrance 

Signage at Entrance: The front entrance does not display signage with the International Symbol 
of Accessibility; there is no sign to identify the entrance as the designated accessible entrance. 
See UFAS §§ 4.1.1(7)(c), 4.30, Figure 43. 

[ Mailboxes 

Mail Box - Side Approach - Reach Range: The highest operable part of the mailbox is mounted 
greater than the maximum of 54" above the finished floor for a side approach; the mailbox is 
mounted 61" above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.2.6; Figures 6(a) and 6(b). 
Note: "The mailboxes are the property of the U.S. Postal Service and are subject to their 
regulations. A request may be submitted directly to the Postmaster General to have a mailbox 
moved in order to accommodate persons with disabilities." 

81 



[ Community Room #1 

Door (at Entrance) (New Construction) - Threshold: Raised thresholds and floor level changes at 
accessible doorways shall be beveled with a slope no greater than 1:2; the threshold is not 
beveled. See UFAS §§ 4.13.8; 4.5.2. 

[ Restroom - Single-User (in Community Room) 

Door - Maneuvering Clearance - Head-On Approach/Pull Side: The maneuvering clearance at 
the latch side of the door is not a minimum of 18"; the maneuvering clearance is 10" due to the 
placement ofa base cabinet. See UFAS § 4.13.6; Figure 25(a). 

Water Closet - Centerline: The centerline of the water closet is not mounted exactly 18" from 
the closest side wall; the centerline of the water closet is mounted 18 ~"from the closest side 
wall. See UFAS § 4.16.2; Figure 28. 

Toilet Paper Dispenser - Location: The edge farthest from the back wall of the toilet paper 
dispenser is mounted more than 36" from the back wall; the toilet paper dispenser is mounted 
38" from the back wall. See UFAS § 4.16.6; Figure 29(b). 

[ Elevator 

Door Protective and Reopening Device: The elevator door reopening device stays open less than 
20 seconds; the door stays open 10 seconds. See UFAS § 4.1 0.6. 

HART VILLAGE DWELLING UNITS (l UFAS) 

[ Dwelling Unit #211 

Kitchen 

Range Hood Control - Side Approach - Reach Range: The highest operable part of the range 
hood control is mounted greater than the maximum of 54" above the finished floor for a side 
approach; the range hood control is mounted 68 W' above the finished floor. See UFAS § 4.2.6; 
Figures 6(a) and 6(b). 
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Bathroom 

Water Closet - Centerline: The centerline of the water closet is not mounted exactly 18" from 
the closest side wall; the centerline of the water closet is mounted 17" from the closest side wall. 
See UFAS § 4.34.5.2; Figure 47(a). 

Water Closet - Side Grab Bar - Location: The side grab bar is not mounted 12" or less from the 
back wall; the grab bar is mounted 13" from the back wall. See UFAS § 4.34.5.2(3); Figure 
29(b). 

Toilet Paper Dispenser - Location: The edge farthest from the back wall of the toilet paper 
dispenser is mounted more than 36" from the back wall; the toilet paper dispenser is mounted 
41 W' from the back wall. See UFAS § 4.34.5.2(4); Figure 47(b). 

Lavatory - Knee Clearance (Apron) - Height: There is not a minimum knee clearance of at least 
29" measured between the floor and the bottom of the apron of the lavatory; there is a fixed 
cabinet below the sink blocking the knee clearance. See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.2; 
Figure 31. 

Medicine Cabinet - Height: The bottom usable shelf of the medicine cabinet is mounted greater 
than 44" above the finished floor; the shelf is mounted 46 W' above the finished floor. See 
UFAS § 4.34.5.3(3). 

Bedroom (Larger Bedroom Across from Bathroom) 

Closet Door (Sliding) - Width: The depth of the closet is greater than 24" and does not have a 
minimum clear opening width of32"; the width of the open sliding door is 23". See UFAS § 
4.13.5; Figure 24(c). 

Closet - Clothes Rod - Height: The clothes rod is mounted greater than the maximum height of 
54" above the finished floor; the clothes rod is mounted 61" above the finished floor. See UFAS 
§ 4.25.3; Figure 38. 
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RIO VISTA APARTMENTS 
LOS ANGELES, CA 

Los An2eles Housing Department (LAHD) 
December 7,2011 (On-Site) 

The Rio Vista Apartments (Family) are located at 3000 N. Verdugo Road, Los Angeles, 
California 90065. The HUD representatives met with Ms. Carmen Molina, Manager; Mr. Dan 
Montana, Property Supervisor; and Ms. Kasey Archey, Vice President of Abode Communities. 
The development consists of one building with a total of fifty 2-bedroom and 3-bedroom units. 
Three units are designated accessible units. The development is managed by Abode 
Communities. The HUD representatives conducted the review on December 7, 2011. The 
review consisted of a survey of the following common areas: Community Room, Computer 
Room, Laundry Room, Trash Chute Room, Mailboxes, Management Office and garage 
accessible parking. In addition, the HUD representatives surveyed one designated accessible 
dwelling unit. 

RIO VISTA COMMON AREAS 

[ Entrance 

Signage: The front entrance does not display signage with the International Symbol of 
Accessibility; there is no sign to identify the entrance as the designated accessible entrance. See 
UFAS §§ 4.1. 1(7)(c), 4.30, Figure 43. 

[ Restroom - Single-User Unisex (At Management Office) 

Signage: The restroom does not display signage with the International Symbol of Accessibility; 
there is no sign to identify the restroom as the designated accessible restroom. See UFAS §§ 
4.1. 1(7)(d), 4.30, Figure 43. 

[ Elevator 

Door Protective and Reopening Device: The elevator door reopening device stays open less than 
20 seconds; the door stays open 10 seconds. See UFAS § 4.10.6. 
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RIO VISTA DWELLING UNITS (1 UFAS)
 

[ Dwelling Unit #204 (Designated Accessible Unit) 

Kitchen 

Sink - Depth: The depth of the sink bowl exceeds 6 W'; the depth of the sink bowl is 7 W'. See 
UFAS § 4.34.6.5(3). 

Note: The kitchen contains two pull-out work surface boards. One board is 21" wide located to 
the right of the stove, and the other is 16 W' wide located to the right of the dishwasher. Both 
boards are 31 %" above the finished floor. Mr. Rene Rodriguez, Senior Project Manager for the 
architectural finn that is part of Abode Communities stated that according to the California 
Building Code, they could provide two 15" work surface boards to meet the UFAS requirement 
of one 30" section of counter. However, these two work surface boards, when pulled out for use, 
do not provide the same work surface stability as the top of a counter would provide. 

Work Surface - Counter Space: There is not at least one 30" wide section ofthe counter with 
knee clearance at least 27" high; there two pull-out work surface boards that are 21" and 16 W' 
wide and the knee clearance is 31 %" high. See UFAS § 4.34.6.4; Figure 50. 

Bathroom 

Water Closet - Back Grab Bar - Height: The centerline of the back grab bar is not mounted 
between 33"- 36" above the finished floor; the grab bar is mounted 36 W' above the finished 
floor. See UFAS § 4.34.5.2(3); Figure 29(a). 

Lavatory - Knee Clearance (Apron) - Height: There is not a minimum knee clearance of at least 
29" measured between the floor and the bottom of the apron of the lavatory; the knee clearance 
is 28 W'. See UFAS §§ 4.34.5.3(1); 4.22.6; 4.19.2; Figure 31. 

Bathtub (wI Seat in Tub) - Foot Wall Grab Bar - Length: The foot grab bar is not a minimum of 
24" in length; the grab bar is 22" long. See UFAS § 4.34.5.4(3); Figure 34(a). 

Bathtub (wI Seat in Tub) - Back Wall Grab Bars - Length: The back wall grab bars are not a 
minimum of24" in length; the grab bars are 22" long. See UFAS § 4.34.5.4(3); Figure 34(a). 

End of Report 
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SUMMARY OF ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS IN CALIFORNIA TAX 

CREDIT HOUSING PROGRAM 

Summary by Disability Rights California, March 2017.  

Starting for projects first funded in 2014, the California Tax Credit Allocation 
Commission (CTCAC) adopted regulations that greatly increase 
accessibility in all subsidized housing in California that receives federal or 
state tax credits through CTCAC.  Historically, CTCAC funds 14,500 or 
more new housing units a year.  These units must remain affordable and 
under CTCAC oversight for at least 55 years. This includes all kinds of 
housing, including senior housing, family housing, SROs, and housing 
for people who are homeless or who have a variety of specific needs.   
 
The California Department of Housing and Community Development has 
adopted the CTCAC standards by cross reference for at least one program:  
the Veterans Housing and Homeless Prevention Program (VHHP) 
(Veterans Housing and Homelessness Prevention (VHHP) Program, 
Program Guidelines, revised December 12, 2016, § 109(e), 
http://www.hcd.ca.gov/financial-assistance/veterans-housing-and-
homelessness-prevention-program/docs/vhhp-guidelines-rnd-3.pdf.)  
 
The CTCAC regulations include: 

1. For housing that received CTCAC allocations in 2014, at least 5% of 
all units must have met the high accessibility standards of the 2014 
California Building Code Chapter 11B (very similar to Federal Uniform 
Federal Accessibility Standards) for people who use wheelchairs or 
have other mobility needs.  4 C.C.R § 10325(f)(7)(M) (2014).  This 
equates to approximately 725 new affordable, mobility accessible 
units throughout California per year.  These units have better wheel 
chair access, lower cabinets, front controls on appliances, etc.  
Projects with particular federal, state or local funding sources may be 
required to meet additional accessibility requirements related to these 
other sources.  4 C.C.R § 10325(f)(7)(K). 
 

2. For housing that received CTCAC allocations in 2014, 2% of the units 
must have met the standards for communication accessibility for 
people who with sensory disabilities (people who are deaf, blind, or 
have hearing or vision disabilities) (i.e., hard wiring for things such as 

http://www.hcd.ca.gov/financial-assistance/veterans-housing-and-homelessness-prevention-program/docs/vhhp-guidelines-rnd-3.pdf
http://www.hcd.ca.gov/financial-assistance/veterans-housing-and-homelessness-prevention-program/docs/vhhp-guidelines-rnd-3.pdf
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flashing doorbells).  4 C.C.R § 10325(f)(7)(M) (2014).  This equates 
to approximately 290 new affordable, communications accessible 
units throughout California.   
 

3. For housing receiving CTCAC allocations in 2015 and beyond, the 
requirements have changed to 10% mobility accessible and 4% 
communications accessible. 4 C.C.R § 4 C.C.R § 10325(f)(7)(K) 
(2016) (previously numbered as 4 C.C.R § 10325(f)(7)(M) (2014)).  
This is roughly 1,450 new mobility units and 580 new 
communications units annually added to the affordable housing stock 
in California.   

   

4. A CASp certification (accessibility specialization) is required to 
demonstrate that the projects meet the accessibility provisions.  4 
C.C.R § 10325(c)(9)(B). 

 

5. Units will get extra points in the CTCAC funding competition for 
additional accessibility provisions.  4 C.C.R § 10325(c)(9)(B). 
 

6. In senior housing new construction projects, starting with projects 
funded in 2015, 50% of all units on accessible routes (i.e. ground 
floor and any floor served by an elevator) must be mobility 
accessible.  For senior rehabilitation projects, the requirement is 25% 
of units.  Projects over two stories must have an elevator.  4 C.C.R 
§ 10325(g)(2)(B) and (C).  These criteria help facilitate aging in place. 
 

7. For rehabilitation projects only, if the applicant does not propose to 
meet the accessibility requirements, the applicant and the architect 
must demonstrate that full compliance would be impractical or create 
an undue financial burden.  All waivers must be approved in advance 
by the Executive Director.  4 C.C.R § 10325(f)(7)(following paragraph 
K).  
 

8. People who need the accessible features (including residents seeking 
a transfer) are entitled to a preference for the units with the 
accessible features, assuming they meet basic eligibility 
requirements.  4 C.C.R § 10337(b)(2). 
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9. Accessible features are to be distributed throughout the housing and 
in all unit types and sizes, consistent with 24 CFR Section 8.26.  
4 C.C.R § 10325(c)(9)(B) (optional points), 4 C.C.R § 10325(f)(7)(K) 
(basic requirements), 4 C.C.R § 10325(g)(2)(B) (senior housing). 
 

10. When an applicant not requiring the accessibility features 
moves into an accessible unit, Owners must require the applicant to 
move to a non-accessible unit when available.  This may be 
incorporated into the lease.  4 C.C.R § 10337(b)(2). 
 

11. All owners shall adopt measures (outreach, marketing) to 
ensure that information about the available units reaches eligible 
individuals with disabilities.  4 C.C.R § 10337(b)(2). 

 

12. As of 2014, Projects competing for funds in CTCAC’s “special 
needs projects” include points for housing that serves people 
transitioning from hospitals, nursing homes, developmental centers, 
and other care facilities.  (This category already includes other 
disability populations such as supported housing).  4 C.C.R 
§ 10325(c)(4). 
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The Impact of Inaccessible Housing on People with 
Disabilities and the Los Angeles Experience 

2



What is the Problem in Los Angeles and 
Elsewhere?

- People with Mobility and Sensory Disabilities are Effectively Shut Out 
of Almost All Subsidized and Government Housing

- Federal and State Laws Widely Ignored or Misunderstood by 
Subsidized Housing Owners/Developers and Local/State Governments

- Myths and Misinformation Abound About “Accessibility”
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What do we mean when we talk about 
“accessibility” for people with mobility and 

sensory disabilities?

- Meaningful accessibility in accessible units and common areas under 
appropriate standards

- Access to Accessible Units – Marketing, Distribution
- Individuals who need the Accessible Units have priority access to 

them
- Management policies support the priority access and provide 

compliance with legal requirements for reasonable accommodations, 
reasonable modifications, effective communications
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The Accessibility Standards
1. Private Multi-Family Sector - Basic Accessibility:   California Fair Employment 

and Housing Act, federal Fair Housing Act, federal and state regulations, 
California Building Code 11A

2. Government Entities (State and local government entities, contractors and 
subrecipients such as housing owners and managers):  ADA Title II and 
Regulations

3. Recipients of Federal Funding (State and local government entities, 
contractors and subrecipients such as subsidized housing owners and 
managers): 504 of the federal Rehabilitation Act and  HUD Regulations in 24 
CFR Part 8. 

4. Recipients of State Funding (State and local government entities, contractors 
and subrecipients such as housing owners and managers):  California 
Government Code 11135, incorporating the ADA, FEHC Regulations 
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1.  Basic Accessibility
FHAA and CBC 11A– Lowest levels of housing accessibility

- Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988 added accessibility design requirements for all 
multi-family housing with four or more units constructed after March 13, 1991, 
regardless of whether the housing is federally funded. In addition to the requirement 
that all buildings and common areas be accessible, it also mandates that all dwelling 
units (as opposed to a minimum percentage under section 504) be accessible if they 
are on “accessible routes” (i.e., on floors accessible via building entrances or 
elevator). See 42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(C)-(5). 

- The technical provisions are set out in ANSI A117.1-1986 and the Fair Housing 
Accessibility Guidelines, March 6, 1991, in conjunction with the Supplement to 
Notice of Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines: Questions and Answers about the 
Guidelines, June 28, 1994.

- California Building Code 11A similar, slightly more protective in some areas.

- However, neither the FHAA or CBC 11A standards provide fully accessible units that 
allow full utilization by people with mobility disabilities and they don’t’ address 
sensory disabilities.  They don’t have any priorities or policy requirements.
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2.  Enhanced Accessibility: State and Local 
Government Entities -ADA Title II

- Per DOJ regulations, for new construction and alterations in covered 
housing and common areas that are built on or after March 15, 2012, 
entities covered by Title II or 504 must comply with the 2010 ADA 
Standards for Accessible Design (2010 Standards: 
http://www.ada.gov/2010ADAstandards_index.htm). 

- Buildings built before March 2012 are subject to previous versions of 
the standards.
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ADA Title II

• Applies to all public entities, including state and local governments and 
their departments, agencies, and instrumentalities

• No qualified individual with a disability shall, by reason of such 
disability, be excluded from participation in or be denied the benefits of 
the services, programs, or activities of a public entity, or be subjected to 
discrimination by such entity. 42 U.S.C. § 12132.

• Requires program be meaningfully accessible to people with disabilities
• For facilities built or altered after January 12, 1992, lack of compliance 

with architectural standards equals violation of program access 
requirements
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ADA TITLE II Applies to Contractors and 
Subrecipients:  28 C.F .R. § 35 .130(b)(1)

- "[a] public entity, in providing any aid, benefit or service, may not, 
directly or through contractual, licensing or other arrangements, on 
the basis of disability

- .... [a]id or perpetuate discrimination against a qualified individual with 
a disability by providing significant assistance to an agency,  
organization, or person that discriminates on the basis of disability in 
providing any aid, benefit, or service to beneficiaries of the public 
entity's program;" [or]

- "Otherwise limit a qualified individual with a disability in the 
enjoyment of any right, privilege, advantage, or opportunity enjoyed 
by others receiving the aid, benefit, or service."
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3.  Enhanced Accessibility: Recipients of Federal 
Funds - Section 504, 29 U.S.C. § 794.

- All entities receiving federal financial assistance must comply with the anti-
discrimination provisions of Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act:

"No otherwise qualified  individual with a disability ... shall,  
solely by reason of his or  her disability, be excluded from 
participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to 
discrimination under any program or activity receiving Federal 
financial assistance ... "

- Section 504 requires covered entities to provide people with disabilities 
meaningful access to programs, services, and activities. Alexander v. 
Choate, 469 U.S. 287 (1985). It also has specific accessibility standards set 
by HUD. See 29 U.S.C. § 794(b)(1)(A), 24 CFR Part 8.
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Who is Obligated To Provide Accessibility 
When Federal Funds are Involved?

- State of California and any local government which gets federal funding 
(not just housing money).

- Developers, contractors, and other government entities who receive the 
federal funds from the original federal recipient in order to provide services 
or programs to the ultimate beneficiaries

- The meaningful access requirement applies across the board to all of a 
covered entity's programs, services, and activities, regardless of whether a 
particular program, service, or activity itself has direct federal funding. The 
term ’program or activity’ means all of the operations of a department, 
agency, special purpose district or other instrumentality of a State or local 
government. 29 U.S.C. § 794(b)(1)(A).

11



HUD Architectural Standards: 
24 C.F.R. §8.22(a) and (b)

- Five percent of the total dwelling units in new multifamily housing projects 
receiving federal financial assistance must meet the requirements set forth 
in the Uniform Federal Accessibility Standards ("UFAS") for accessibility for 
people with mobility impairments

- UFAS requires accessible roll-in or transfer showers, much larger 
maneuvering clearances at doors, lowered kitchen counters and greater 
access to appliances, and grab bars must be pre-installed in bathrooms.

- An additional two percent must be accessible per UFAS requirements for 
people with hearing or vision impairments.

- HUD allows use of 2010 ADAAG Standards required under the ADA with 
some adjustments – referred to as UFAS plus “deeming memo” or 
“alternative accessibility standards” - 79 F.R. 29671 (5/23/14)
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Distribution of Units:
24 C.F.R. §8.26

- Accessible units must be distributed throughout housing projects and 
sites to the maximum extent feasible

- Accessible units must be available in a range of sizes and amenities so 
that a person with a disability's choice of living arrangements is 
comparable to that of others.
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Priority for People who Need Accessible Features:
24 C.F.R. §8.27

- Multifamily housing projects receiving federal financial assistance 
must take steps to ensure that accessible dwelling units in those 
projects are occupied by people who need the accessibility features 
of those units, including:

- Offering available units first to people who need the accessibility 
features

- Advertising and other information regarding the availability of 
accessible units reaches people with disabilities
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4.  Recipients of State Funding: California 
Government Code, § 11135 et seq.

- All entities receiving financial assistance from the State of California 
must comply with Section 11135 of the California Government Code, 
which prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability. Section 
11135 incorporates the provisions of ADA Title II and its 
implementing regulations, such that a violation of the ADA is also a 
violation of § 11135.

- This is the California law equivalent of Section 504 of the 
Rehabilitation Act.  It also applies to contractors and subrecipients.
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The ILCSC v. LA Litigation

Independent Living Center of Southern California, Fair Housing Council of 
the San Fernando Valley and Communities Actively Living Independent 

and Free v. City of Los Angeles and the Community Redevelopment 
Agency of Los Angeles, et.al.

U.S. District Court, C.D. Cal., No. CV 12-0551 FMO (Judge Olguin) 
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ILCSC et al. v. City of LA et al.

− The Plaintiffs: Independent Living Center of Southern California, Fair 
Housing Council of the San Fernando Valley, and Communities Actively 
Living Independent and Free

− The Defendants: City of Los Angeles, the Community Redevelopment 
Agency of Los Angeles, and 63 property owners

− Counsel for the Plaintiffs: Relman, Dane & Colfax, Disability Rights 
California, Disability Rights Legal Center,  David Geffen Law Office

Note: Case against CRA still pending. HUD administrative proceeding against 
City of LA still pending.
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Factual Background:  The City and the 
Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA)

−CRA provided funding to hundreds of apartment buildings containing 
approximately 2000 affordable housing units

−City was recipient of federal and state funds and CRA was sub-
recipient of federal and state funding

−City and CRA provided federal and state funding to housing 
developers to develop affordable housing

−None of the housing developed was accessible to people with 
disabilities

−Parallel HUD Investigations – See HUD January 11, 2012 Letter of 
Findings of Noncompliance to City and CRA
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Basis for Legal Claims

- Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973
- Includes HUD Regulations at 24 CFR Part 8 and Uniform Federal Accessibility 

Standards (UFAS)

- Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990
- Includes DOJ regulations, the 2010 ADAAG Standards and prior versions

- California Government Code Section 11135
- Includes California Building Code Chapter 11B
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Summary of Legal Issues

- Developers/subsidized housing owners/managers who received 
federal or state dollars may be liable for failure to have fully accessible 
units and related policies

- Cities and counties (and the state), almost all of whom receive federal 
and state dollars, may be liable for failing to insure that their housing 
programs, as a whole, have accessible units that are actually available 
to people with disabilities who need the accessible features.  Under 
both the ADA and Section 504, this encompasses projects that don’t 
have federal funds but that the locality funds or otherwise supports.
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Settlement with the City of Los Angeles

−4000 units will be built or retrofitted to comply with UFAS
−All new units to have at least 10% mobility units and 4% sensory units
−Adoption of policies to ensure that people with disabilities live in 

accessible units
−$200 million over ten years to make units accessible
−$4.5 million in damages for diversion of resources and frustration of 

mission damages to three organizational plaintiffs ILCSC, FHCSFV, 
CALIF

−Court monitoring, attorneys fees.
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Settlement Policies

−Affirmative Marketing to People with Disabilities
−Training for Owners and Managers
−Priorities for Accessible Units and Targeted Wait Lists
−Requiring tenants without disabilities currently in accessible units to 

transfer to non-accessible units
−Reasonable Accommodations and Reasonable Modifications 
−Effective Communications
−Updated required Tenant Handbook
−Updated required Property Managers Manual
−Housing Registry – Web site to link applicants with accessible units
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Other Key Legal Requirements:  
California Tax Credit Allocation Committee 

(CTCAC) Requirements and
California State Programs
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California Tax Credit Allocation Committee 
(CTCAC) Requirements

−10% mobility accessible units and 4% sensory accessible units as of 
2015 (4 C.C.R § 4 C.C.R § 10325(f)(7)(K))

− Senior Housing: 50% mobility accessible units in new construction 
and 25% mobility accessible units in rehabilitation projects as of 2015 
(4 C.C.R § 10325(g)(2)(B) and (C))

−People who need the accessible features have priority for accessible 
units (4 C.C.R § 10337(b)(2))

−Accessible features are to be distributed throughout the housing 
(4 C.C.R § 10325(c)(9)(B), 4 C.C.R § 10325(f)(7)(K), 4 C.C.R 
§ 10325(g)(2)(B))
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State Housing Programs

• CA Dpt. of Housing & Community Development has adopted 
accessibility requirements for some state assisted programs

• To date, programs requiring accessibility meeting either HUD or 
CTCAC requirements include the Veterans Housing & Homeless 
Prevention Program (VHHP) and Housing Tax Credits

• HCD has been asked to consider adoption of such requirements in 
other programs.
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Identifying & Responding 
to Local Issues
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Next Steps
− INVESTIGATE!

− Ask your local governments, housing authorities, and subsidized owners for a lists of 
accessible units in your area, including locations and accessible features

− Submit Public Records Act requests for lists of accessible units
− Ask them about their policies ensuring priorities for people with disabilities for accessible 

units
− Talk to applicants and tenants who need accessible features
− If you are an owner or manager or local government, are you in compliance?

− ANALYZE LOCAL POLICIES – Do they adequately address accessibility and the 
related legal requirements?  Do the comply with the ADA, 504, Gov. Code 11135?
− Every jurisdiction must adopt a Housing Element that must address accessibility

− Has HCD approved your jurisdiction's Housing Element? http://www.hcd.ca.gov/community-
development/housing-element/docs/status.pdf

− Local governments and housing authorities are required to Affirmatively Further Fair Housing 
and must now submit an Assessment of Fair Housing  to HUD
− Get involved by offering public comments:  

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/affh/overview/

− CALL US for assistance!
27
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PHYSICAL ACCESSIBILITY IN AFFORDABLE HOUSING – 
COMPLIANCE WITH THE CHANGING LEGAL LANDSCAPE 

Housing California, March 10, 2017 
 Workshop Session IV, 9:00 a.m. – 10:30 a.m. 

Moderator:  Scott Chang, Relman, Dane & Colfax PLLC 
Presenters:  Lillibeth Navarro, CALIF; Dara Schur, Disability Rights 

California; Autumn Elliott, Disability Rights California 

 

Agenda 

 

9:00 – 9:10  Introduction  

9:10 – 9:20  The Impact of Inaccessible Housing on People with 
Disabilities and the Los Angeles Experience   

9:20 – 9:45  The Legal Framework 

9:45 – 10:00  Identifying Local Issues 

10:00 – 10:25 Responding to Local Issues 

10:25- 10:30  Conclusion 
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LINKS TO ACCESSIBILITY INFORMATION 

 

Information on the ILCSC v. City of Los Angeles Settlement, including 
pleadings, the settlement documents, articles and related information: 

http://www.disabilityrightsca.org/advocacy/IndependentLivingCentersvCityo
fLosAngeles/index.htm (Disability Rights California) 

http://www.relmanlaw.com/civil-rights-
litigation/cases/Section504Settlement.php (Relman, Dane & Colfax) 

http://hcidla.lacity.org/accessible-housing-program (City of Los Angeles) 
 

 
 

AVAILABLE WORKSHOP MATERIALS 
 
Agenda 
 
PowerPoint of March 10, 2017 Housing California Presentation 
 
ILCSC Settlement with City of Los Angeles, including Exhibits C-1 and C-2 

(Policies) 
 

Summary of Accessibility Standards in California Housing Tax Credit  
Program, March, 2017 

 
HUD January 11, 2012 Letter of Findings of Noncompliance to City of Los 
Angeles and Community Redevelopment Agency of Los Angeles, 
regarding noncompliance with accessibility requirements of federal law. 
 
 

http://www.disabilityrightsca.org/advocacy/IndependentLivingCentersvCityofLosAngeles/index.htm
http://www.disabilityrightsca.org/advocacy/IndependentLivingCentersvCityofLosAngeles/index.htm
http://www.relmanlaw.com/civil-rights-litigation/cases/Section504Settlement.php
http://www.relmanlaw.com/civil-rights-litigation/cases/Section504Settlement.php
http://hcidla.lacity.org/accessible-housing-program
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Moderator:  Scott Chang, Relman, Dane & Colfax PLLC 
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Disability Rights California; Autumn Elliott, Disability Rights 
California 
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What is the Problem in Los Angeles and Elsewhere? 
- People with Mobility and Sensory Disabilities are Effectively Shut Out 

of Almost All Subsidized and Government Housing 
- Federal and State Laws Widely Ignored or Misunderstood by 

Subsidized Housing Owners/Developers and Local/State 
Governments 

- Myths and Misinformation Abound About “Accessibility” 
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What do we mean when we talk about “accessibility” 
for people with mobility and sensory disabilities? 

- Meaningful accessibility in accessible units and common areas under 
appropriate standards 
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- Access to Accessible Units – Marketing, Distribution 
- Individuals who need the Accessible Units have priority access to 

them 
- Management policies support the priority access and provide 

compliance with legal requirements for reasonable accommodations, 
reasonable modifications, effective communications 
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The Accessibility Standards 
1. Private Multi-Family Sector - Basic Accessibility:   California Fair 

Employment and Housing Act, federal Fair Housing Act, federal and 
state regulations, California Building Code 11A 

2. Government Entities (State and local government entities, 
contractors and subrecipients such as housing owners and 
managers):  ADA Title II and Regulations 

3. Recipients of Federal Funding (State and local government entities, 
contractors and subrecipients such as subsidized housing owners 
and managers): 504 of the federal Rehabilitation Act and  HUD 
Regulations in 24 CFR Part 8. 

4. Recipients of State Funding (State and local government entities, 
contractors and subrecipients such as housing owners and 
managers):  California Government Code 11135, incorporating the 
ADA, FEHC Regulations 
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1.  Basic Accessibility 

FHAA and CBC 11A– Lowest levels of housing accessibility 

- Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988 added accessibility design 
requirements for all multi-family housing with four or more units 
constructed after March 13, 1991, regardless of whether the housing 
is federally funded. In addition to the requirement that all buildings 
and common areas be accessible, it also mandates that all dwelling 
units (as opposed to a minimum percentage under section 504) be 
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accessible if they are on “accessible routes” (i.e., on floors accessible 
via building entrances or elevator). See 42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(C)-(5).  

- The technical provisions are set out in ANSI A117.1-1986 and the 
Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines, March 6, 1991, in conjunction 
with the Supplement to Notice of Fair Housing Accessibility 
Guidelines: Questions and Answers about the Guidelines, June 28, 
1994. 

- California Building Code 11A similar, slightly more protective in some 
areas. 

- However, neither the FHAA or CBC 11A standards provide fully 
accessible units that allow full utilization by people with mobility 
disabilities and they don’t’ address sensory disabilities.  They don’t 
have any priorities or policy requirements. 
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2.  Enhanced Accessibility: State and Local 
Government Entities –ADA Title II 

- Per DOJ regulations, for new construction and alterations in covered 
housing and common areas that are built on or after March 15, 2012, 
entities covered by Title II or 504 must comply with the 2010 ADA 
Standards for Accessible Design (2010 
Standards: http://www.ada.gov/2010ADAstandards_index.htm). 

- Buildings built before March 2012 are subject to previous versions of 
the standards. 

Slide 8 

ADA Title II 
- Applies to all public entities, including state and local governments 

and their departments, agencies, and instrumentalities 
- No qualified individual with a disability shall, by reason of such 

disability, be excluded from participation in or be denied the benefits 
of the services, programs, or activities of a public entity, or be 
subjected to discrimination by such entity. 42 U.S.C. § 12132. 

- Requires program be meaningfully accessible to people with 
disabilities 

https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1000546&cite=42USCAS3604&originatingDoc=Ie07741d1948a11d993e6d35cc61aab4a&refType=RB&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.RelatedInfo)
http://www.ada.gov/2010ADAstandards_index.htm
http://www.ada.gov/2010ADAstandards_index.htm
http://www.ada.gov/2010ADAstandards_index.htm
http://www.ada.gov/2010ADAstandards_index.htm
http://www.ada.gov/2010ADAstandards_index.htm
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- For facilities built or altered after January 12, 1992, lack of 
compliance with architectural standards equals violation of program 
access requirements 

Slide 9 

ADA TITLE II Applies to Contractors and 
Subrecipients:  28 C.F .R. § 35 .130(b)(1) 

- "[a] public entity, in providing any aid, benefit or service, may not, 
directly or through contractual, licensing or other arrangements, on 
the basis of disability  

- .... [a]id or perpetuate discrimination against a qualified individual with 
a disability by providing significant assistance to an agency,  
organization, or person that discriminates on the basis of disability in 
providing any aid, benefit, or service to beneficiaries of the public 
entity's program;" [or] 

- "Otherwise limit a qualified individual with a disability in the enjoyment 
of any right, privilege, advantage, or opportunity enjoyed by others 
receiving the aid, benefit, or service." 

Slide 10 

3:  Enhanced Accessibility: Recipients of Federal 
Funds - Section 504, 29 U.S.C. § 794. 

- All entities receiving federal financial assistance must comply with the 
anti-discrimination provisions of Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act: 

“No otherwise qualified  individual with a disability ... shall, 
solely by reason of his or  her disability, be excluded from 
participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected 
to discrimination under any program or activity receiving 
Federal financial assistance ... " 

- ISection 504 requires covered entities to provide people with 
disabilities meaningful access to programs, services, and activities. 
Alexander v. Choate, 469 U.S. 287 (1985).   It also has specific 
accessibility standards set by HUD. See 29 U.S.C. § 794(b)(1)(A), 24 
CFR Part 8. 
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Slide 11 

Who is Obligated To Provide Accessibility When 
Federal Funds are Involved? 

- State of California and any local government which gets federal 
funding (not just housing money). 

- Developers, contractors, and other government entities who receive 
the federal funds from the original federal recipient in order to provide 
services or programs to the ultimate beneficiaries 

- The meaningful access requirement applies across the board to all of 
a covered entity's programs, services, and activities, regardless of 
whether a particular program, service, or activity itself has direct 
federal funding. The term ’program or activity’ means all of the 
operations of a department, agency, special purpose district or other 
instrumentality of a State or local government. 29 U.S.C. § 
794(b)(1)(A). 

Slide 12 

HUD Architectural Standards:  
 24 C.F.R. §8.22(a) and (b) 

- Five percent of the total dwelling units in new multifamily housing 
projects receiving federal financial assistance must meet the 
requirements set forth in the Uniform Federal Accessibility Standards 
("UFAS") for accessibility for people with mobility impairments 

- UFAS requires accessible roll-in or transfer showers, much larger 
maneuvering clearances at doors, lowered kitchen counters and 
greater access to appliances, and grab bars must be pre-installed in 
bathrooms. 

- An additional two percent must be accessible per UFAS requirements 
for people with hearing or vision impairments. 

- HUD allows use of 2010 ADAAG Standards required under the ADA 
with some adjustments – referred to as UFAS plus “deeming memo” 
or “alternative accessibility standards” -  79 F.R. 29671 (5/23/14) 
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Distribution of Units: 
24 C.F.R. §8.26 

- Accessible units must be distributed throughout housing projects and 
sites to the maximum extent feasible 

- Accessible units must be available in a range of sizes and amenities 
so that a person with a disability's choice of living arrangements is 
comparable to that of others. 

Slide 14 

Priority for People who Need Accessible Features: 
24 C.F.R. §8.27 

- Multifamily housing projects receiving federal financial assistance 
must take steps to ensure that accessible dwelling units in those 
projects are occupied by people who need the accessibility features 
of those units, including: 

– Offering available units first to people who need the 
accessibility features 

– Advertising and other information regarding the 
availability of accessible units reaches people with 
disabilities 

Slide 15 

4.  Recipients of State Funding: California 
Government Code, § 11135 et seq. 

- All entities receiving financial assistance from the State of California 
must comply with Section 11135 of the California Government Code, 
which prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability. Section 11135 
incorporates the provisions of ADA Title II and its implementing 
regulations, such that a violation of the ADA is also a violation of § 
11135. 

- This is the California law equivalent of Section 504 of the 
Rehabilitation Act.  It also applies to contractors and subrecipients. 
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The ILCSC v. LA Litigation 
Independent Living Center of Southern California, Fair Housing Council of 
the San Fernando Valley and Communities Actively Living Independent 
and Free v. City of Los Angeles and the Community Redevelopment 
Agency of Los Angeles, et.al. 

U.S. District Court, C.D. Cal., No. CV 12-0551 FMO  (Judge Olguin) 

Slide 17 

ILCSC et al. v. City of LA et al. 
- The Plaintiffs: Independent Living Center of Southern California, Fair 

Housing Council of the San Fernando Valley, and Communities 
Actively Living Independent and Free 

- The Defendants: City of Los Angeles, the Community Redevelopment 
Agency of Los Angeles, and 63 property owners 

- Counsel for the Plaintiffs: Relman, Dane & Colfax, Disability Rights 
California, Disability Rights Legal Center,  David Geffen Law Office 

Note: Case against CRA still pending. HUD administrative proceddings 
against City of LA still pending. 

Slide 18 

Factual Background:  The City and the Community 
Redevelopment Agency (CRA) 

- CRA provided funding to hundreds of apartment buildings containing 
approximately 2000 affordable housing units 

- City was recipient of federal and state funds and CRA was sub-
recipient of federal and state funding 

- City and CRA provided federal and state funding to housing 
developers to develop affordable housing 

- None of the housing developed was accessible to people with 
disabilities 

- Parallel HUD Investigations – See HUD January 11, 2012 Letter of 
Findings of Noncompliance to City and CRA 
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Slide 19 

Basis for Legal Claims 
- Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 

– Includes HUD Regulations at 24 CFR Part 8 and Uniform 
Federal Accessibility Standards (UFAS) 

- Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 
– Includes DOJ regulations, the 2010 ADAAG Standards 

and prior versions 
- California Government Code Section 11135 

– Includes California Building Code Chapter 11B 

Slide 20 

Summary of Legal Issues 
- Developers/subsidized housing owners/managers who received 

federal or state dollars may be liable for failure to have fully 
accessible units and related policies 

- Cities and counties (and the state), almost all of whom receive federal 
and state dollars, may be liable for failing to insure that their housing 
programs, as a whole, have accessible units that are actually 
available to people with disabilities who need the accessible features.  
Under both the ADA and Section 504, this encompasses projects that 
don’t have federal funds but that the locality funds or otherwise 
supports. 

Slide 21 

Settlement with the City of Los Angeles 
- 4000 units will be built or retrofitted to comply with UFAS 
- All new units to have at least 10% mobility units and 4% sensory units 
- Adoption of policies to ensure that people with disabilities live in 

accessible units 
- $200 million over ten years to make units accessible 
- $4.5 million in damages for diversion of resources and frustration of 

mission damages to three organizational plaintiffs ILCSC, FHCSFV, 
CALIF 
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- Court monitoring, attorneys fees. 

Slide 22 

Settlement Policies 
- Affirmative Marketing to People with Disabilities 
- Training for Owners and Managers 
- Priorities for Accessible Units and Targeted Wait Lists 
- Requiring tenants without disabilities currently in accessible units to 

transfer to non-accessible units 
- Reasonable Accommodations and Reasonable Modifications  
- Effective Communications 
- Updated required Tenant Handbook 
- Updated required Property Managers Manual 
- Housing Registry – Web site to link applicants with accessible units 

Slide 23 

Other Key Legal Requirements:   
California Tax Credit Allocation Committee (CTCAC) 
Requirements and California State Programs 

Slide 24 

California Tax Credit Allocation Committee (CTCAC) 
Requirements 

- 10% mobility accessible units and 4% sensory accessible units as of 
2015 (4 C.C.R § 4 C.C.R § 10325(f)(7)(K)) 

- Senior Housing: 50% mobility accessible units in new construction 
and 25% mobility accessible units in rehabilitation projects as of 2015 
(4 C.C.R § 10325(g)(2)(B) and (C)) 

- People who need the accessible features have priority for accessible 
units (4 C.C.R § 10337(b)(2)) 
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- Accessible features are to be distributed throughout the housing 
(4 C.C.R § 10325(c)(9)(B), 4 C.C.R § 10325(f)(7)(K), 4 C.C.R 
§ 10325(g)(2)(B)) 

Slide 25 

State Housing Programs 
- CA Dpt. of Housing & Community Development has adopted 

accessibility requirements for some state assisted programs 
- To date, programs requiring accessibility meeting either HUD or 

CTCAC requirements include the Veterans Housing & Homeless 
Prevention Program (VHHP) and Housing Tax Credits 

- HCD has been asked to consider adoption of such requirements in 
other programs. 

Slide 26 

Identifying & Responding to Local Issues 

Slide 27 

Next Steps 
- INVESTIGATE! 

– Ask your local governments, housing authorities, and 
subsidized owners for a lists of accessible units in your 
area, including locations and accessible features 

– Submit Public Records Act requests for lists of accessible 
units 

– Ask them about their policies ensuring priorities for people 
with disabilities for accessible units 

– Talk to applicants and tenants who need accessible 
features 

– If you are an owner or manager or local government, are 
you in compliance? 
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- ANALYZE LOCAL POLICIES – Do they adequately address 
accessibility and the related legal requirements?  Do the comply with 
the ADA, 504, Gov. Code 11135? 

– Every jurisdiction must adopt a Housing Element that 
must address accessibility 
– Has HCD approved your jurisdiction's Housing 

Element? http://www.hcd.ca.gov/community-
development/housing-element/docs/status.pdf 

– Local governments and housing authorities are required 
to Affirmatively Further Fair Housing and must now 
submit an Assessment of Fair Housing  to HUD 
– Get involved by offering public 

comments: https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/aff
h/overview/ 

- CALL US for assistance! 

http://www.hcd.ca.gov/community-development/housing-element/docs/status.pdf
http://www.hcd.ca.gov/community-development/housing-element/docs/status.pdf
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/affh/overview/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/affh/overview/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/affh/overview/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/affh/overview/
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